
Minute Order #

_________

Approved at Comm. Court

______________

C c r c- I wS.
FY 2020-2021 Ellis County Holiday Schedule

DATE DA Y HOLIDA V

October 12 Monday Columbus Day

November 11 Wednesday Veteran’s Day

November 26 & 27 Thursday & Friday Thanksgiving

December 24 & 25 Thursday & Friday Christmas

January 1 Friday New Year’s Day

January 18 Monday Martin Luther King, Jr.

February 15 Monday President’s Day

April 2 Friday Good Friday

May 31 Monday Memorial Day

July 5 Monday Independence Day

September 6 Monday Labor Day

The above designated FY 2020-2021 Paid Holiday Schedule for Budgeted Full Time and Budgeted
Part Time Ellis County Employees was discussed and approved at the Regular Commissioners’
Court of Ellis County, Texas held on the

_________

day of , 2020. Motion made by
Commissioner

_________________,

seconded by Commissioner

_____________________

Whereas, the order was declared adopted:

Witness our hands officially on this

________

day of , 2020.

Todd Little, County Judge

Randy Stinson, Commissioner, Pct. 1 Paul Perry, Commissioner, Pct. 3

Lane Grayson, Commissioner, Pct. 2 Kyle Butler, Commissioner, Pct. 4

Attest:

__________________________________

Krystal Valdez, County Clerk



Minute Order #

__________

Approved at Comm. Court

_____________

: 2 - i IV4.p L)-
FY 2020-2021 Ellis County Holiday Schedule

DATE DAY HOLIDAY

November 11 Thursday Veteran’s Day

November 26 & 27 Thursday & Friday Thanksgiving

December 24 & 25 Thursday & Friday Christmas

January 1 Friday New Year’s Day

January 18 Monday Martin Luther King, Jr. Day

February 15 Monday President’s Day

March 2 Tuesday Teas Independence Day

April 2 Friday Good Friday

May31 Monday Memorial Day

July 5 Monday Independence Day

September 6 Monday Labor Day

The above designated FY 2020-2021 Paid Holiday Schedule for Budgeted Full Time and Budgeted
Part Time Ellis County Employees was discussed and approved at the Regular Commissioners’ Court
of Ellis County, Texas held on the

__________

day of

____________,

2020. Motion made by
Commissioner

_________________,

seconded by Commissioner

_____________________

Whereas, the order was declared adopted:
Witness our hands officially on this

________

day of

________,

2020.

Todd Little, County Judge

Randy Stinson, Commissioner, Pct. 1 Paul Perry, Commissioner, Pct. 3

Lane Grayson, Commissioner, Pct. 2 Kyle Butler, Commissioner, Pct. 4

Attest:

__________________________

Krystal Valdez, County Clerk



Minute Order__________________________

Approved at Comm. Court______________

ELLIS COUNTY GOVERNMENT
2020-2021 PAYROLL SCHEDULE

BWO1 or BWO7
PAY DATES FOR PAY PERIOD CYCLE TIME ENTRY DUE**

October 9 09120-1 010312020 21 2020 October 2, 2020 10:00 AM
23 l0!04-10117!2020 22 2020 October 16, 2020 10:00 AM

November 6 10118-10I31I2020 23 2020 October 30, 2020 10:00 AM
20 11/01-11/14/2020 24 2020 November 13, 2020 10:00 AM

December 4 11/15-11/28/2020 25 2020 * 11/25120 Wednesday 10:00 AM
18 11129-12/12I2020 26 2020 December11, 2020 10:00 AM
31 * Thursday 12/13-12/26I2020 27 2020__1* 12/23/20 Wednesday 10:00 AM

January 15 12I27-01109I2021 1 2021 January 8, 2021 10:00 AM
29 01/10-01/23/2021 2 2021 January 22, 2021 10:00 AM

February 12 01I24-02I06I2021 3 2021 February 5, 2021 10:00 AM
26 02/07-02/20/2021 4 2021 February 19, 2021 10:00 AM

March 12 02/21-03106/2021 5 2021 March 5, 2021 10:00 AM
26 03I07-03I20/2021 6 2021 March 19, 2021 10:00 AM

10:00 AM

April 9 03/21-04/03/2021 7 2021 * 04/01/21 Thursday 10:00 AM
23 04/04-04/17/2021 8 2021 April 16, 2021 10:00 AM

May 7 04/18-05/01/2021 9 2021 April 30, 2021 10:00 AM
21 05/02-05/15/2021 10 2021 May 14, 2021 10:00AM

June 4 05/16-05/29/2021 11 2021 May28,2021 10:00AM
18 05/30-06I12/2021 12 2021 June 11, 2021 10:00AM

July 2 06/13-06I26/2021 13 2021 June 25, 2021 10:00 AM
16 06/27-07/10I2021 14 2021 July 9, 2021 10:00 AM

‘ 30 07/11-07/2412021 15 2021 July23,2021 10:00AM

August 13 07/25-08/07/2021 16 2021 August 6, 2021 10:00 AM
27 08/08-08/21/2021 17 2021 August 20, 2021 10:00 AM

September 10 08/22-09/04/2021 18 2021 September 3, 2021 10:00 AM
24 09/05-09/18/2021 19 2021 September 17, 2021 10:00 AM

October 8 09/19-10/02/2021 20 2021 October 1, 2021 10:00 AM
22 10/03-10I16I2021 21 2021 October 15, 2021 10:00 AM

* Please note change due to Thursday/Friday holidays.
** Any department with employees working the weekends may turn in time entries no later

than 9:00 a.m. on the Monday following the end of the pay period.

Third check of the month - no deductions other than federal withholding, social security
tax, medicare tax and retirement.

Todd Little, County Judge

Attest:_____________________________
Krystal Valdez, County Clerk



ELLIS COUNTY & DISTRICT ATTORNEY
PATRIcIC M. WILSON

ELLIS COUNTY COURTS BUILflING • 109 S. JACKSON WAXAHAC[IIE, TX 75165 (972) 825-5035 • FAX (972) 825.5047

BRYAN NORRIS

CHIEF INVESTIGATOR

ANN MONTGOMERY

FIRST ASSISTANT
BARBARA ANGLEN

OFFICE MANAGER

August 14, 2020
State Apportionment Funds 9.1 .2020 — 12.3 1 .2020
Salary Supplements & Supplies

Description GIL Account Dollars / Cents

Currency

Coin

State of Texas 001-0360-505020-00000-000 $6,310.05
Comptroller DA- Assistant-Secretaries Salaries

001-0360-505530-00000-000 $482.72
FICA

001-0360-505540-00000-000 $707.04
Retirement

TOTAL $ 7,499.81

To: Ellis County Treasurer

Date:
Re:



DO NOT WRITE IN SHADED AREAS•

I Payee name / address for warrant or direct deposit notification (P/ease type)

Patrick M. Wilson
Ellis County & District Attorney
109 S. Jackson

L..Waxahachie, Texas 75165

One-third of annual amount becomes available in September, January, and May.
The state fiscal year runs from September through August.

Texas identification number

70031417416008

Dates Coveted OP this voucher

From: 09-01-2020 To: 12-31-20

Mail completed form to: COMPTROLLER JUDICIARY
P.O. Box 13528
Austin, TX 78711-3528

Contact Judiciary Staff at (800) 531-5441 ext. 6-5985

‘r 7’ 73-279
STATE OF TEXAS(Rev.7-0713)

COMPTROLLER JUDICIARY APPORTIONMENT VOUCHER

EMPLOYEE NAME POSITION TITLE AMOUNT FOR DATES COVERED

D’Andra Royse Clerk II 1,578.83
Adrianna Silva Clerk II 990.46
Bryan Norris Chief Investigator 1,421.13
Robert “Bob” Schell Assistant Attorney IV 3,509.39

TOTAL SALARIES FROM REVERSE SIDE OR ADDITIONAL PAGES

OFFICE EXPENSES (Please specify, / e., rent, utilities, office supplies, tease of computers. copiers, etc.)

TOTAL OFFICE EXPENSES (horn reverse side)
You have certain rights under Chapters 552 and 559, Government
Code, to review, request, and correct information we have on file about TOTAL TRAVEL FOR STAFF (from reverse side)
you. Contact us at the address or toll-free number listed on this form. r GRAND TOTAL FOR

CERTIFICATION DATES COVERED 7,499.81

Patrick M. Wilson
, hereby certify that I am the (Complete appropriate blank.)

PRINT NA ME - -

-District Attorney of the Judicial District or the
County Attorney of Ellis County or the

Criminal District Attorney of County
I further certify that the account is true, correct and unpaid.

Dale

iflMOO
Person to ConlacI regarding inlonl3alion on this form Contacl phone number Contact 0-mail address

Barbara Anglen 972 825 5215 barbara.anglenco.ellis.tx.us
I approve this voucher for payment. The above goods or service corrrespond in every particular with the contract under which they were purchased. Theinvoice for the goods or services is correct. This payment complies with the General Appropriation Act.

DaleAUDITED BY:



Patrick t

Waxahachie, Texas 75165

-—

S:IBARBARA AiSlale Apportionment’Apporlionment Worksheet 2020-2021

.1.2020- 1231.2021 Yearly Monthly Socr’al
‘Arrdra Royse 9.1.20 3985.10 332.09 $

-- ‘

F’
- L..._.._ ___-.._- —--- -—

Andra Royse 10.1.20 3985.10 332.09 $ 25.41 37.21 $Andra Royse 11.1.20 3,985.10 332.09 $ 25.41 $ 37.21 $ 394.71Andra Royse 12.1.20 3,985.10 332.09 S 25.41 3.21 $ 394.71Clerk II $ 1,328.37 S 101.62 148.84 S 1,578.83

ryan Noms 9.1.20 $ 3,587.04 S 298.92 22.87 33.49 355.28ryan Norris 10.1.20 S 3,587.04 S 298.92 22.87 33.49 355.28ryan Norris 11.1.20 S 3,587.04 S 298.92 22.87 33.49 355,28ryan Norris 12.1.20 S 3,587.04 S 298.92 22.87 33.49 355.28‘blef Investigator S 1,195.68 91.47 133.98 1.42113

AddarrnaSilva 9.1.20 2,500.00 208.33 S 15.94

.

23.34 247.61Adrianna Silva - 10.1.20 2,500.00 208.33 $ 15.94 23.34 247.61Adrianna Silva 1.1.20 2,500.00 208.33 $ 15.94 23.34 247.61AdriannaSilva 2.1.20 2,500.00 208.33 S 15.94 23.34 247.61Clerk II 833.33 S 63.75 93.38 990.46

Bob Schell 9.1.20 $ 8,858.00 $ 738.17 $ 56.47 82.71 $ 877.34Bob ScIrell 0.1.20 $ 8,858.00 $ 738.17 56.47 82.71 877.Bob Schell 1.1.20 $ 8858.00 738.17 56.47 82.71 S 877.Bob Schell 2.1,20 $ 8,858.00 $ 738.17 56.47 82.71 877.Attorney V $ 2,952.67 225.88 330.85 3509.

rolalAtiforPenod $ 6,310.05 482.72 707.04 7.499,81

1.1.2021 - 4.30.2021
DAndra Royse 1.1.21 $ 3,985.10 332.09 25.41 37.21 394.71OAirdra Royse 2.1.21 S 3,985.10 332.09 25.41 37.21 394.71DAndra Royse 3.1.21 $ 3.985,10 332.09 25.41 37.21 394.71D’Andra Royse 4 1.21 S 3,985.10 332.09 25.41 37.21 394.71Clerkll 1,328.37 101.62 148.84 1,578,83

Bryan Norris 1.1.21 $ 3.587,04 298.92 22.87 $ 33.49 355.28Bryan Norris 2,1.21 $ 3,587.04 298.92 22.87 $ 33.49 355,28Bryan Norris 3.1.21 S 3,587.04 298.92 22.87 S 33.49 355.28Bryan Norris 4.1.21 3,587.04 298.92 22.87 S 33.49 355.28Chief lrrvestigator 1195.68 91.47 S 133.93 1,421.13

\dBanna Silva 1.1.21 2500.00 208.33 15.94 23.34 247.61Adrianna Silva .1.21 2,500.00 — 208.33 15,94 23.34 247.61drianna Silna .1.21 2,500.00 208.33 15.94 23.34 247.61Adnarrrra Silva .1.21 2,500.00 208.33 15.94 23.34 247,61Clerk Ii 833.33 53.75 93.38 990.46

Bob Schell 1 1.21 $ 8,858.00 738.17 56.47 82.71 877.35Bob Scheil .1.21 $ 8.858,00 738.17 56.47 82.71 877.35Bob Schell .1.21 $ 8,858.00 738.17 56.47 82,71 877.35lob Scheil .1.21 S 8,858.00 738.17 56.47 82.71 877.35Attorney V 2.952,67 225.88 330.85 3.509,39

Total Au for Period 6,310.05 — 482,72 5 707.04 7.499,81
--.---.,----

..-.--,

.1.2021 - 8.31.2021
‘Andra Royse 5.1.21 $ 3.985,10 332.09 25.41 S 37.21 $ 394.71‘Arrdra Royse 6.1.21 S 3,985.10 332.09 25,41 $ 37.21 394.71‘Andra Royse 7,1,21 S 3,985.10 33209 $ 25.41 S 37.21 $ 394,71‘Andra Royse 8.1.21 S 3,965.10 $ 332.09 25.41 $ 37.21 $ 394.71Clerkul $ 1,328.37 $ 101.62 $ 148.84 1,578.83

ryan Norris 5,1.21 3,557.04 S 298.92 S 22.87 $ 33.49 355.28ryan Norris 6.1.21 3.58704 S 298.92 22.87 S 33.49 355.28ryan Norris 7.1.21 3,587.04 S 298.92 22.87 S 33.49 355.26ryan Norris 8.1.21 3,537.04 5 298.92 22.87 33.49 355.28Chief Investigator $ 1,195.68 91.47 — 133.98 1,421.13

drianna Silva 5.1.21 2.50000 208.33 15.94 23.34 247.61dnanna Silva 6.1.21 2500.00 208.33 15.94 23.34 247.61drianna Silva 7.1.21 2,500.00 208.33 15.94 23.34 247.61driannaSilva 8.1.21 2,500.00 208.33 15.94 23.34 247.61Clerk II 833.33 63.75 93.38 990.46

Bob Schell 5,1.21 S 8856.00 738,17 56.47 82.71 $ 877.35Bob Sciseli 6.1.21 5 8,858.00 738,17 58.47 82.71 5 877.35Bob Schell 7.1.21 S 8858.00 738.17 56.47 82.71 $ 877.35Bob Sctieii 8.1.21 $ 8,858.00 738,17 56.47 82,71 $ 877.35Attorney V 2,952.67 225.88 330.85 $ 3,509.39

total All for Period S 5,310.05 S 482.72 S 707.04 S 7,499.81



Requisition Routing
Instructions:

(check box)

Accounts Payable for
payment

HJ
Purchasing to place

order

ELLIS COUNTY

PURCHASE REQUISITION

DATE: 8.14.2020 ELLIS COUNTY TREASURER

Deliver to:

High Importance 1-3 business days Low Importance 3-5 business days
Department: STREET:
COUNTY & DISTRICT ATTORNEY
DePartmyHead: ----

>
STATE ZIP

Charge to line item: Phone:
SEE BELOW

Qty Unit Description Estimated Total
Unit Cost Cost

SEPTEMBER TRANSFER TO DRUG
FORFEITURE SALARY SUPPLEMENT

Cl-lARGE 031-0931-506350 $ 79.17
STAFF SALARY SUPPLEMENT
CHARGE 031-0931-505530 $ 6.06
FICA - STAFF SALARY SUPPLEMENT

Cl-lARGE 031-0931-50554 8.87
RET - STAFF SALARY SUPPLEMENT

TOTAL

_________________________________

$94.10
INVOICE NUMBER: 9142020



ELLIS COUNTY & DISTRICT ATTORNEY
PATRICK M. WILSON

Eiijs CotrN-n COURTS Buit w • 109 S. JACKSON WAXAIf.(IIII. TX 75165 • (972) 825-5035 • Ix (972) 825-5047

August 14, 2020
Monthly Salary Supplement Transfer from Drug Forfeiture Funds
County Attorney Salary Funds — September 2020

Description GIL Account Dollars I Cents

CURRENCY $0.00

COIN $0.00

CHECKS: DA-ASST-SECRETARI ES SALARIES $79.17

001-0360-505020-00000-000

Ellis County Treasurer FICA
$6.06

001-0360-505530-00000-000

RETIREMENT $8.87

001-0360-505540-00000-000

TOTAL $94.10

To; ELLIS COUNTY TREASURER

Date:
Re:
To:



County & District Attorney
Patrick M. Wilson
109 S. Jackson
Waxahachie, Texas 75165 Drug Forfeiture Funds

Texas ID 70031417416008

.1.2020 - 12.31.2020 Yearly [ Monthly Social Security Retirementob SchelI 9.1.20 950.00 79.17 $ 6.06 8,87 $ 94.10obSchell 10.1.20 $ 950.00 [ 79.17 $ 6.06 8.7 $ 94.10obSchell 11.1.20 950.001 79.17 $ 6.06 8.87 $ 9410obSchelt 12.1.20 $ 95d.OOE 79.17 $ 6.06 8.87 $ 94.10‘ Attorney iv [ 316.68 $ 24.24 $ 35.48 376.401.2021 .4.30.2021
—obSchell 1.1.21 950.00 $ 79.17 $ 6061$ 8.87 94.09ob SchelI 2.1.21 $ 950.00 $ 79.17 $ 6.06 [s 8.87 94.09ob Schelt 3.1.21 $ 950.00 $ 79.17 $ 6:0611 8.87 9409obSchell 4.1.21 $ 950.00 $ 79.17 $ 6061$ 8.87 94.09Attorney IV $ 316.68 $ 24.24 fs 35.48 376.40.1.2021 . 8.30.2021

—

ob Schell 5.1.21 $ 950.00 79.17 F 6.06 $ 8.87 94.09obSchell 6.1.21 $ 95000 79.17 6.06 $ 8.87 94.09ob Schelt 7.1.21 $ 950.00 79.17 6.06 $ 8.87 94.09obSchell 8.1.21 $ 950.00 79.17 6.06 $ 8.87 94.09Attorney IV 316.68 24.24 S 35.48 376.40
Totals $ 950.04 $ 72.72 $ 106.44 $ 1,129.20



M

Making a 4TEXASA&M

I,.’;
ii e re flce in Ellis County EXTENSION

Extension Monthly Report for County Commissioners

Page Bishop, County Extension Agent — 4-H & Youth Development
Overview of major programming efforts for July 2020

Date
6 County Council Zoom Meeting (zoom meeting held to finalize 4-H Banquet) I adult 10

youth
9 District 8 Recordbook Judging, Waco (Recordbook judging at Waco (61 agents in

aftendan Ce)

13-17 Ellis County Day Camps (Ellis County 4-H hosted morning and afternoon day camps
for sewing, S.T.E.M. and Pentrest (30 youth total)

20-24 Preparations for Ellis County Drive thru 4-H Banquet (Agent and office staff prepared
awards and certificates for the 2020 awards banquet.

Major programming efforts and events planned for August 2020:

Date

8/6-7 Fall Major Livestock show entry nights
8-8 Ellis County 4H Drive thru Banquet
8/12-14 TCAAA District 8 retreat, Valera
8/15 4-H Enrollment campaign kickoff

q”SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL CONTACTS FOR APRIL 2020
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS:
Programs 11
Participants 40

EDUCATIONAL CONTACTS:
Site Visits 4-H orANR 6 (zoom)
Telephone 62
Office Visits 9
E-Mails 176

VOLUNTEER EFFORTS
Volunteer Contacts 0
Volunteer Hours 0

Jduo1ional p,ogrw)?c fihe Texas grl.y lix!enc,on .Senice (Or open to all peopT’ witho,a regard to race, color sex, Ji5ah,ltfv, religion, age, or nafi’,nal ortgin.
Tue Texas A&M iiniuersitv System, U.S Department of Agriculture, and tite Count” Commissioners Courts of Texas Cooperating



MEDIA OUTREACH
4-H Newsletter Contacts 289
Social Media Posts 54
Social Media Followers 1297

_________________________________

Ellis
Signature County

County Extension Agent —4-H & Youth Development August 5, 2020
Title Date

Educati’,:al plgFanIc dfih 7co.c grif.J /x!cn.sio1I Scrvici are ape)? to all people ic,thsia regal?? to race, color, sex. d,?ah,lav, religion. age, or national origin.

Th Texas A&M niversity System, U.S. Department of Agricukure. and the County Commissioners Courts of Texas Cooperating



D-360

TEXAS A&M AgriLife EXTENSION

The Texas A&M University System

MONTHLY SCHEDULE OF TRAVEL

NAME: Page Bishop TITLE: County Extension Agent 4-H and Youth Development

COUNTY: EWs MONTH July, 2020

Miles No. and Amount
Date Scope and description of official travel

Traveled Meals Lodging

7/9 District 8 4-H Recordbook judging, Waco 144

Totals 144

Other expenses in field (list)

I hereby certify this is a true and correct report of travel (mileage) and other expenses incurred by me in performance of my official duties

for the month shown.

Date August 5, 2020 Signed:



Making a

Difference In Ellis County

.TExAs A&M

AGIULIFE
EXTENSION

Extension Newsletter for Commissioners Court
Overview of major programming & planning efforts for Better Living for Texans

Extension Agent, Jade Edgar, for July 2020.

July Educational Programs & Planning:

Location - Program - Attendance:Dates
7/1 -

7/31
No programming scheduled.

July 2020 Numbers:

Upcoming August Programs:
Dates Location - Program:
8/1-

Online courses TBD due to COVID-19

iicitinn1 Prorimminu——----------- — —

Programs: 0
Participants: 0

Graduates: 0

Educational Cnntctc

In person meeting: 0
Phone Calls: 12

Media Outre’ch

Monthly Update Reach: 240+
Facebook followers:
Facebook Posts: 0
Educational Handouts: 30+

Educational progran&s of the Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service are open to all people without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, disability,
genetic information or vetera,z status. The Texas A&1I University System, US i)epartinent ofAgriculture, and the Gounty Commissioners Gourts of Texas Cooperating.



NAME: Mark Arnold

COUNTY: Ellis

TEXAS A&M AgriLife Extension Service
The Texas A&M University System

MONTHLY SCHEDULE OF TRAVEL

TITLE: County Extension Agent —

Ag/Natural Resources

MONTH: July 2020

DATE SCOPE AND DESCRIPTION OF OFFICIAL MILES AMOUNT

TRAVEL TRAVELED MEALS LODGING

7/7 Waxahachie Area — Completion and 6
mailing of State Steer and Heifer Validation
Materials

7/9 Waxahachie — Waco Return- District 8 4-H 127
Record Book Judging

7/13 Waxahachie — Midlothian — 4-H Beef 16
Project Workshop

7/31 Waxahachie — Bardwell Area — Producer 39
consultation and Home Landscape
consultation

Total 188

Other expenses in field (list)

I hereby certify this is a true and correct report of travel (mileage) and other expenses incurred

by me in performance of my official duties for the month shown.

Date: 8/5/2020 Signed:

_________

D-360



ADM 2.6 D-843 Reprint — 2.81

EXTENSION ACTIVITY REPORT TO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
Miles traveled: 188

Selected major activities since last report July 2020

7/7 Agent completed State Steer and Heifer Validation Process. iQEllis County 4-H and FFA
members validated 117 steers and 41 heifers for potential exhibition at both Fall and
Spring Major Livestock Shows.

7/9 Agent attended District Record Book Judging as Waco to assist agents and District
Specialist in evaluating 4-H member record books for State submission.

7/13 Agent conducted Beef Project Workshops to assist members in daily care, feed and
parasite management with their Beef Projects.

7/17 Agent conducted ZOOM meeting with local Farm Bureau Representatives to present
educational program on “Grasshoppers” and other insect pests affecting Ellis County
Producers.

7/21 Agent conducted monthly TDA Private Applicator Training.

7/23, 28, 30 Agent attended Virtual Program Planning Session for Cotton, Pecan Production,
Lawn and Ornamental Care and Beef Production.

Phone calls, emails and Home and Farm consultations as needed and warranted.

Educational Programming
Programs 4+
Participants 200+

Educational Contacts
Site Visits 4-H 2
Site Visits Ag 2
Telephone 456
MG/MN Telephone 63
Office Visits 25
E-Mails 562
Newsletter/Letters 535
E-Gardening Newsletters 1605

Media Outreach:
Website hits 185
News Releases 5
Facebook posts 12
MG/MN new releases 4
MG/MN magazine 4
MG TV/Radio 4



Major plans for next month

8/3-5 Virtual Beef Cattle Short Course

8/6,7,10 4-H Livestock Project Fall Major Stock Show Entry Nights - Waxahachie

8/8 Ellis County 4-H Awards Program - Waxahachie

8/11 Beef Project Workshop - Waxahachie

8/12-14 District 8 Ag Agents Professional Development and Program Planning Meeting— Valero, TX

8/18 District 8 Program Planning Meeting - Waxahachie

Mark Arnold Ellis
Name County
County Extension Agent — Ag/Natural Resources 8/5/2020
Title Date



ADM 2.6 D-843 Reprint - 2.81

EXTENSION ACTIVITY REPORT TO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
Miles traveled: 754

Major activities since last report June 2020
7/1 4-H Sewing Camp Planning Meeting- Met with Master Weilness Volunteer to plan

out activities and plan spacing so youth would be socially distanced in camp.
7/2 COVID-19 Data Entry Training-Met at Dallas City Hall for details and training on

assisting with U.S. Public Health Service with data entry at CO VI D-19 testing sites.
7/2 Association Meeting with ELT- Met with President and President-Elects of State

Associations and Executive Leadership to discuss plans for upcoming annual
meetings.

7/3 COVID-19 Data Entry Training-Met at Dallas City Hall for details and training on
assisting with U.S. Public Health Service with data entry at CCVI D-19 testing sites

7/6 COVID-19 Data Entry Training-Met at Dallas City Hall for details and training on
assisting with U.S. Public Health Service with data entry at COVID-19 testing sites

7/6 District 1 TEAFCS Workday Meeting- Sat in on Dl Planning meeting for annual
meeting; provided updates from meeting with ELT.

7/7 Association President/President Elect meeting- Met with association leadership to
discuss plans for future board meetings, the schedule, potential professional
development, and PEAC meeting.

7/9 District 8 Record Book Judging- Attended recordbook judging in Waco, judged
senior books in photography and food & nutrition.

7/10 TEAFCS Conference Planning Meeting- Met with Association executive board to
discuss planning for annual meeting, discussed safety measures for conference.

7/11 COVID-1 9 Data Entry Training-Met at Dallas City Hall for details and training on
assisting with U.S. Public Health Service with data entry at COVID-19 testing sites

7/13-7/14 Ellis County 4-H Sewing Camp- Worked with 4-H agent and Master Weilness
volunteer to provide in person sewing camp. Activities included making tea towel
apron and pillowcases. All safety precautions were observed, and youth were
socially distanced (4 attendees)

7/15-7/7 Ellis County 4-H STEM Camp- Worked with 4-H agent and North Texas Imagine
Science Project Manager to provide STEM camp. Activities included core mining,
engineering, and dissection. All safety precautions were observed, and youth were
socially distanced (5 attendees)

7/17 TEAFCS Award Planning Meeting- Met with TEAFCS Executive board to discuss
plans for awards banquet and how to conduct awards in a safe manner.

7/28-7/30 TEAFCS Conference and Annual Meeting- Traveled to Amarillo to attended TEAFCS
conference. Conference included professional development, annual meeting, and
awards banquet. Transitioned from TEAFCS president-elect to TEAFCS president.

7/29 Alzheimer’s Association Northeast Texas Chapter Planning Meeting- Met with
Alzheimer’s Association representative to plan for monthly programs through
virtual meetings. Programs will run through December.

7/30 Address the Charge- Coming Together for Racial Understanding- Met with Cohort
groups to review survey that will go out to both AgriLife and CEP agents.

7/30 United Way of West Ellis County Quarterly Meeting- Attended meeting with United
Way member organizations on Advancing Racial Equity.

Media Outreach:
Website hits 189
News Releases 0
Facebook posts 34



Major plans for next month
Ellis County 4-H Banquet
SALE-LE (San Antonio Livestock Exposition-Leadership Extension)
Alzheimer’s Association Cooking Demonstration

Liz Espie Ellis
Name County
County Extension A2ent — Family& Community Health 8/3/2020
Title Date



/1 it;

QUOTE

To

Date: August 3, 2020

Invoice #1

City of Ennis

115W. Brown St.

Ennis, TX 75119

972-875-1234

T Local
Government

Road Name
Requesting

Service

Hours Line Total

Reclaim and 2 Course Chip Seal
S. Cooke Road beginning at Hwy.

City of Ennis 287 and ending 0.1 mile south at the
City of Ennis I Ellis County Pct. 2
Boundary

PRECINCT 2

S. Cooke Road $6,000.00

Subtotal $6,000.00

Sales Tax $0.00

Total $6,000.00

Quote prepared by: Chad Spence, Ellis County Assi

To accept this quotation, sign here and return:

Invoice to Follow.

Ellis County Prccinct 2 - 1400 5. Oak Grove Rd. — 972-825-5333 — chad.spence@co.ellis..us



FY’2019-20 EXHIBIT A

WORK ORDER UNDER INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Service Provider: Ellis County, Texas

Department to Provide Service:_______________________________________________

Basis of Authority to Provide Service: Interlocal Agreement dated: 9/10/2019

per Commissioners Count Minute Order_________

Local Government Requesting Service: City of Ennis

Description of Project to be Undertaken: Reclaim and 2 Course Chip Seal S.
Cooke Road beginning at Hwy. 287 and ending 0.1 mile south at the
City of Ennis / Ellis County Pct. 2 Boundary

Location of Project to be Undertaken: Ennis, TX

Requested by:
Signature of
Ellis Co. Commissioner, Pct. 2

Department: Ellis County Commissioner, Pct. 2

APPROVED in Open Commissioners Court per Minute Order No. on the

_____

day of ,2019/20.

Todd Little
€‘ounty Judge, Ellis c’ounty, Texas

************************************************************************

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO this day of , 2019/20.

3
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Signature:

Title:

________

On Behalfoft

1••

3



Quote prepared by: Chad Spence, Ellis Countyistant F an, Pct. 2

To accept this quotation, sign here and return: __!__ ——

QUOTE

To

Subtotal

Sales Tax

Total

Date: August 3, 2020

Quote #2

City of Ennis

115W. Brown St.

Ennis, TX 75119

972-875-1234

$12,000.00

$0.00

$12,000.00

Invoice to Follow.

PRECINCT 2

Reclaim and 2 Course Chip Seal 0.2
Old Waxahachie mile of Old Waxahachie Road at the

City of Ennis $12,000.00Road intersectionn of Old Waxahachie
and Getzendaner Roads.

Ellis County Precinct 2 - 141)0 S. Oak Grove Rd. — 972-h25-5333 —
chad.spencescco.dllis.txus



FY’2019-20 EXHIBITA

/WORK ORDER UNDER INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Service Provider: Ellis County, Texas

Department to Provide Service:_______________________________________________

Basis of Authority to Provide Service: InterlocalAgreenient dated: 9/10/2019

per Commissioners Count Minute Order________

Local Government Requesting Service: City of Ennis

Description of Project to be Undertaken: Reclaim and 2 Course Chip Seal Old
Waxahachie Road at the Intersection of Old Waxahachie and
Getzendaner Roads

Location of Project to be Undertaken: Ennis, Tx

Requested by:
Signature of
Ellis Co. Commissioner, Pct. 2

Department: Ellis County Commissioner, Pct. 2

APPROVED in Open Commissioners Court per Minute Order No.

________

on the

_____

day of ,2019/20.

Todd Little
County Judge, Ellis County, Texas

*************** ******** ** * * ***** **************** * ***** *

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO this day of , 20 19/20.

3
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Signature:

Title:

___________________________________________________

On Behalfoft

3
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATiON CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF ELLIS, CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS,

AND CITY OF OAK LEAF

WHEREAS, the hereinafter below described government entities desire to increase their
efficiency and effectiveness by entering into this contract one with the other;
and

WHEREAS, such contracts are authorized under Chapter 791 of the Government Code
of the State of Texas, said law cited as the Interlocal Cooperation Act of the
State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted for and to be provided by this agreement
is within the definition of “Governmental Function and Services” as defined
by Section 791.003 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted to be provided is a function or service that
each party to the contract is authorized to perform individually;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree and covenant one with the other as follows:

A. The County of Ellis (hereinafter COUNTY), the City of Glenn Heights
(hereinafter GLENN HEIGHTS, and the City of Oak Leaf (hereinafter OAK
LEAF) (collectively hereinafter PARTIES) enter into this agreement to equally
divide the ten percent (10%) deposit required by the Texas Department of
Transportation (hereafter TxDOT) to start rebuilding of the Hampton Road
Bridge over Little Creek in Ellis County (hereinafter the BRIDGE) on the terms
and subject to the conditions stated herein.

B. The PARTIES agree that COUNTY will independently enter into a contract with
TxDOT for the full cost of rebuild of the BRIDGE.

C. The PARTIES recognize and agree that part of the agreement with the COUNTY
and TxDOT to rebuild the BRIDGE is for the COUNTY, GLENN HEIGHTS and
OAK LEAF to equally divide the ten (10%) percent mandatory matching fund
requirement, of which GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF will pay to the
COUNTY.

D. The PARTIES recognize and agree that the ten percent (10%) deposit is currently
estimated to be $109,163.00. Thus, OAK LEAF’s estimated third is $36,387.66
and GLENN HEIGHTS’s estimated third is $36,387.66. The COUNTY’s estimated
third is $36,387.67.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 1



E. GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to pay their respective one-third (1/3)
of$36,387.66 each to COUNTY on or before fourteen (14) days before the deadline
to submit the matching funds to TxDOT. Said deadline to be communicated to the
PARTIES in writing upon COUNTY receiving notice of the deadline from TxDOT.
COUNTY shall pay the entire matching fund amount to TxDOT timely.

F. All PARTIES agree that the division agreement of the matching funds amount
applies to the actual matching fund amount. If the actual matching fund amounts
exceeds the estimated matching funds amount, then GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK
LEAF agree to submit any additional funds applicable to COUNTY within thirty
(30) days of receiving written notice of actual matching amount, of which shall
include the itemized cost from TxDOT.

G. Part of the consideration to enter into this agreement is to settle ownership of the
BRIDGE. All PARTIES agree and acknowledge that during the rebuild and after
completion of the BRIDGE, COUNTY will own the BRIDGE and be solely
responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the BRIDGE and all associated costs
and liabilities not otherwise specifically addressed in this agreement.

H. COUNTY, OAK LEAF and GLENN HEIGHTS agree to take any actions
necessary to comply with this agreement, including filing any documents necessary
with the Ellis County Clerk to reflect COUNTY’s ownership of the BRIDGE, and
OAK LEAF’s and GLENN HEIGHTS’s ownership of their respective road portion.

I. The PARTIES acknowledge and certify, as required by the Interlocal Cooperation
Act, that all payments shall be made from the current revenues available to
PARTIES.

J. The term of this agreement concerning the division of the matching funds amount
shall be for a fixed period commencing on the date of execution by the last
governing body’s authorized agent and ending on December 31S1 of the year after
completion of the BRIDGE (“Effective Period”). For example, if the BRIDGE is
completed in 2021 then the agreement concerning the division of the matching
funds amounts ends on December 31, 2022.

K. It is the intent of the PARTIES that the sections of this agreement dealing with
ownership of the BRIDGE will survive this agreement. All PARTIES agree that a
copy of this Interlocal Agreement shall be filed in the public property records of
Ellis County and relied upon to determine ownership of said properties.

L. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to create a partnership or joint
venture between the PARTIES, and any implication to the contrary is hereby
expressly disavowed. This Agreement does not create a joint enterprise, nor does it
appoint any Party as an agent of the other Party, for any purpose whatsoever.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 2



EXECUTED in triplicate this the

_____

day of
execution by the last governing body’s authorized agent).

-, 2020 (date of

Date:

____

ATTEST:

By:
Krystal C. Valdez, County Clerk

ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS

By:
Todd B. Little, County Judge

Date:

_____

ATTEST:

CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS

By:
Mayor, City of Glenn Heights

City Administrator

CITY OF OAK LEAF, TEXAS

Date:________

ATTEST:

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 3



INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF ELLIS, CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS,

AND CITY OF OAK LEAF

WHEREAS, the hereinafter below described government entities desire to increase their
efficiency and effectiveness by entering into this contract one with the other;
and

WHEREAS, such contracts are authorized under Chapter 791 of the Government Code
of the State of Texas, said law cited as the Interlocal Cooperation Act of the
State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted for and to be provided by this agreement
is within the definition of“Governmental Function and Services” as defined
by Section 791.003 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the function ofservice contracted to be provided is a function or service that
each party to the contract is authorized to perform individually;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree and covenant one with the other as follows:

A. The County of Effis (hereinafter COUNTY), the City of Glenn Heights(hereinafter GLENN HEIGHTS, and the City of Oak Leaf (hereinafter OAKLEAF) (collectively hereinafter PARTIES) enter into this agreement to equallydivide the ten percent (10%) deposit required by the Texas Department ofTransportation (hereafter TxDOT) to start rebuilding of the Hampton RoadBridge over Little Creek in Ellis County (hereinafter the BRIDGE) on the termsand subject to the conditions stated herein.

B. The PARTIES agree that COUNTY will independently enter into a contract withTxDOT for the full cost of rebuild of the BRIDGE.

C. The PARTIES recognize and agree that part of the agreement with the COUNTYand TxDOT to rebuild the BRIDGE is for the COUNTY, GLENN HEIGHTS andOAK LEAF to equally divide the ten (10%) percent mandatory matching fundrequirement, of which GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF will pay to theCOUNTY.

D. The PARTIES recognize and agree that the ten percent (10%) deposit is currentlyestimated to be $109,163.00. Thus, OAK LEAF’s estimated third is $36,387.66and GLENN J-{EIGHTS’s estimated third is $36,387.66. The COUNTY’s estimatedthird is $36,387.67.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 1



E. GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to pay their respective one-third (1/3)
of$36,387.66 each to COUNTY on or before fourteen (14) days before the deadline
to submit the matching funds to TxDOT. Said deadline to be communicated to the
PARTIES in writing upon COUNTY receiving notice ofthe deadline from TxDOT.
COUNTY shall pay the entire matching fund amount to TxDOT timely.

F. All PARTIES agree that the division agreement of the matching funds amount
applies to the actual matching fund amount. If the actual matching fund amounts
exceeds the estimated matching funds amount, then GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK
LEAF agree to submit any additional funds applicable to COUNTY within thirty
(30) days of receiving written notice of actual matching amount, of which shall
include the itemized cost from TxDOT.

G. Part of the consideration to enter into this agreement is to settle ownership of the
BRIDGE. All PARTIES agree and acknowledge that during the rebuild and after
completion of the BRIDGE, COUNTY will own the BRIDGE and be solely
responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the BRIDGE and all associated costs
and liabilities not otherwise specifically addressed in this agreement.

H. COUNTY, OAK LEAF and GLENN HEIGHTS agree to take any actions
necessary to comply with this agreement, including filing any documents necessary
with the Ellis County Clerk to reflect COUNTY’s ownership of the BRIDGE, and
OAK LEAF’s and GLENN HEIGHTS’s ownership oftheir respective road portion.

I. The PARTIES acknowledge and certify, as required by the Interlocal Cooperation
Act, that all payments shall be made from the current revenues available to
PARTIES.

J. The term of this agreement concerning the division of the matching funds amount
shall be for a fixed period commencing on the date of execution by the last
governing body’s authorized agent and ending on December 31st of the year after
completion of the BRIDGE (“Effective Period”). For example, if the BRIDGE is
completed in 2021 then the agreement concerning the division of the matching
funds amounts ends on December 31, 2022.

K. It is the intent of the PARTIES that the sections of this agreement dealing with
ownership of the BRIDGE will survive this agreement. All PARTIES agree that a
copy of this Interlocal Agreement shall be filed in the public property records of
Ellis County and relied upon to determine ownership of said properties.

L. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to create a partnership or joint
venture between the PARTIES, and any implication to the contrary is hereby
expressly disavowed. This Agreement does not create a joint enterprise, nor does it
appoint any Party as an agent of the other Party, for any purpose whatsoever.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 2



EXECUTED in triplicate this the

_____

day of

_______________,

2020 (date of
execution by the last governing body’s authorized agent).

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Krystal C. Valdez, County Clerk

ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS

By:
Todd B. Little, County Judge

Date:

____

ATTEST:

CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS

By:
Mayor, City of Glenn Heights

City Administrator

ATTEST:

City

CITY OF OAK LEAF, TEXAS

Date:

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 3



INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF ELLIS, CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS,

AND CITY OF OAK LEAF

WHEREAS, the hereinafter below described government entities desire to increase theirefficiency and effectiveness by entering into this contract one with the other;and

WHEREAS, such contracts are authorized under Chapter 791 of the Government Codeof the State of Texas, said law cited as the Interlocal Cooperation Act of theState of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted for and to be provided by this agreementis within the definition of “Governmental Function and Services” as definedby Section 791.003 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted to be provided is a function or service thateach party to the contract is authorized to perform individually;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree and covenant one with the other as follows:

A. The County of Effis (hereinafter COUNTY), the City of Glenn Heights(hereinafter GLENN HEIGHTS, and the City of Oak Leaf (hereinafter OAKLEAF) (collectively hereinafter PARTIES) enter into this agreement to equallydivide the ten percent (10%) deposit required by the Texas Department ofTransportation (hereafter TxDOT) to start rebuilding of the Hampton RoadBridge over Little Creek in Ellis County (hereinafter the BRIDGE) on the termsand subject to the conditions stated herein.

B. The PARTIES agree that COUNTY will independently enter into a contract withTxDOT for the full cost of rebuild of the BRIDGE.

C. The PARTIES recognize and agree that part of the agreement with the COUNTYand TxDOT to rebuild the BRIDGE is for the COUNTY, GLENN HEIGHTS andOAK LEAF to equally divide the ten (10%) percent mandatory matching fundrequirement, of which GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF will pay to theCOUNTY.

D. The PARTIES recognize and agree that the ten percent (10%) deposit is currentlyestimated to be $109,163.00. Thus, OAK LEAF’s estimated third is $36,387.66and GLENN HEIGHTS’s estimated third is $36,387.66. The COUNTY’s estimatedthird is $36,387.67.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 1



E. GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to pay their respective one-third (1/3)
of $36,387.66 each to COUNTY on or before fourteen (14) days before the deadline
to submit the matching funds to TxDOT. Said deadline to be communicated to the
PARTIES in writing upon COUNTY receiving notice ofthe deadline from TxDOT.
COUNTY shall pay the entire matching fund amount to TxDOT timely.

F. All PARTIES agree that the division agreement of the matching funds amount
applies to the actual matching fund amount. If the actual matching fund amounts
exceeds the estimated matching funds amount, then GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK
LEAF agree to submit any additional funds applicable to COUNTY within thirty
(30) days of receiving written notice of actual matching amount, of which shall
include the itemized cost from TxDOT.

G. Part of the consideration to enter into this agreement is to settle ownership of the
BRIDGE. All PARTIES agree and acknowledge that during the rebuild and after
completion of the BRIDGE, COUNTY will own the BRIDGE and be solely
responsible for the maintenance and upkeep ofthe BRIDGE and all associated costs
and liabilities not otherwise specifically addressed in this agreement.

H. COUNTY, OAK LEAF and GLENN HEIGHTS agree to take any actions
necessary to comply with this agreement, including filing any documents necessary
with the Ellis County Clerk to reflect COUNTY’s ownership of the BRIDGE, and
OAK LEAF’s and GLENN HEIGHTS’s ownership of their respective road portion.

I. The PARTIES acknowledge and certify, as required by the interlocal Cooperation
Act, that all payments shall be made from the current revenues available to
PARTIES.

J. The term of this agreement concerning the division of the matching funds amount
shall be for a fixed period commencing on the date of execution by the last
governing body’s authorized agent and ending on December 31st of the year aftercompletion of the BRIDGE (“Effective Period”). For example, if the BRIDGE is
completed in 2021 then the agreement concerning the division of the matching
funds amounts ends on December 31, 2022.

K. It is the intent of the PARTIES that the sections of this agreement dealing with
ownership of the BRIDGE will survive this agreement. All PARTIES agree that acopy of this Interlocal Agreement shall be filed in the public property records ofEllis County and relied upon to determine ownership of said properties.

L. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to create a partnership or jointventure between the PARTIES, and any implication to the contrary is herebyexpressly disavowed. This Agreement does not create a joint enterprise, nor does itappoint any Party as an agent of the other Party, for any purpose whatsoever.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 2



EXECUTED in triplicate this the day of
execution by the last governing body’s authorized agent).

-, 2020 (date of

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Krystal C. Valdez, County Clerk

ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS

By:
Todd B. Little, County Judge

Date:

ATTEST:

CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS

By:
Mayor, City of Glenn Heights

City Administrator

CITY OF OAK LEAF, TEXAS

Date:

ATTEST:

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 3



INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF ELLIS, CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS,

AND CITY OF OAK LEAF

WHEREAS, the hereinafter below described government entities desire to increase their
efficiency and effectiveness by entering into this contract one with the other;
and

WHEREAS, such contracts are authorized under Chapter 791 of the Government Code
of the State of Texas, said law cited as the Interlocal Cooperation Act of the
State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted for and to be provided by this agreement
is within the definition of “Governmental Function and Services” as defined
by Section 791.003 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted to be provided is a function or service that
each party to the contract is authorized to perform individually;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree and covenant one with the other as follows:

A. The County of Ellis (hereinafter COUNTY), the City of Glenn Heights
(hereinafter GLENN HEIGHTS, and the City of Oak Leaf (hereinafter
OAK LEAF) (collectively hereinafter PARTIES) enter into this agreement
to equally divide the ten percent (10%) deposit required by the Texas
Department of Transportation (hereafter TxDOT) to start rebuilding of
the Hampton Road Bridge over Little Creek in Ellis County (hereinafter
the BRIDGE) on the terms and subject to the conditions stated herein.

B. The PARTIES agree that COUNTY will independently enter into a contract
with TxDOT for the full cost of rebuild of the BRIDGE.

C. The PARTIES recognize and agree that part of the agreement with the
COUNTY and TxDOT to rebuild the BRIDGE is for the COUNTY,
GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF to equally divide the ten (10%) percent
mandatory matching fund requirement, of which GLENN HEIGHTS and
OAK LEAF will pay to the COUNTY.

D. The PARTIES recognize and agree that the ten percent (10%) deposit is
currently estimated to be $109,163.00. Thus, OAK LEAF’s estimated third
is $36,387.66 and GLENN HEIGHTS’s estimated third is $36,387.66. The
COUNTY’s estimated third is $36,387.67.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of Ellis. City of Glenn Heights. and City of Oak l.eaf Page 1



E. GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to their respective one-third
(1/3) of $36,387.66 each to COUNTY on or before fourteen (14) days
before the deadline to submit the matching funds to TxDOT. Said deadline
to be communicated to the PARTIES in writing upon COUNTY receiving
notice of the deadline from TxDOT. COUNTY shall pay the entire
matching fund amount to TxDOT timely.

F. All PARTIES agree that the division agreement of the matching funds
amount applies to the actual matching fund amount. If the actual matching
fund amounts exceeds the estimated matching funds amount, then GLENN
HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to submit any additional funds applicable
to COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice of actual
matching amount, of which shall include the itemized cost from TxDOT.

G. Part of the consideration to enter into this agreement is to settle ownership
of the BRIDGE. All PARTIES agree and acknowledge that during the
rebuild and after completion of the BRIDGE, COUNTY will own the
BRIDGE and be solely responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the
BRIDGE and all associated costs and liabilities not otherwise specifically
addressed in this agreement.

H. COUNTY, OAK LEAF and GLENN HEIGHTS agree to take any actions
necessary to comply with this agreement, including filing any documents
necessary with the Ellis County Clerk to reflect COUNTY’s ownership of
the BRIDGE, and OAK LEAF’s and GLENN HEIGHTS’s ownership of
their respective road portion.

The PARTIES acknowledge and certify, as required by the Interlocal
Cooperation Act, that all payments shall be made from the current revenues
available to PARTIES.

J. The term of this agreement concerning the division of the matching funds
amount shall be for a fixed period commencing on the date of execution by
the last governing body’s authorized agent and ending on December 31st of
the year after completion of the BRIDGE (“Effective Period”). For
example, if the BRIDGE is completed in 2021 then the agreement
concerning the division of the matching funds amounts ends on December
31, 2022.

K. It is the intent of the PARTIES that the sections of this agreement dealing
with ownership of the BRIDGE will survive this agreement. All PARTIES
agree that a copy of this lnterlocal Agreement shall be filed in the public
property records of Ellis County and relied upon to determine ownership of
said properties.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract tctwccn County of Filis, City of Glenn heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 2



L. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to create a partnership or
joint venture between the PARTIES, and any implication to the contrary is
hereby expressly disavowed. This Agreement does not create a joint
enterprise, nor does it appoint any Party as an agent of the other Party, for
any purpose whatsoever.

EXECUTED in triplicate this the

_____

day of

________________,

2020 (date of
execution by the last governing body’s authorized agent).

ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Date:

____________________

By:

_________________________________

Todd B. Little, County Judge

ATTEST:

By:
Krystal C. Valdez, County Clerk

Intcrlocai Cooperation Contract Rctwcen County of Ellis. City of Glenn heights, and City of Oak l..eaf’ Page 3



CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS

Date:

/j

is4 7 LO3O By: ;;4 L?/1U4A7’

May , City of Glenn Heights

di

CITY OF OAK LEAF, TEXAS

Date:

___________________

By:
Mayor, City of Oak Leaf

Attest:

City Administrator

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County oI’EIIis. City of Glenn Ileights. and City of Oak Leaf Page 4



INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF ELLIS, CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS,

AND CITY OF OAK LEAF

WHEREAS, the hereinafter below described government entities desire to increase their
efficiency and effectiveness by entering into this contract one with the other;
and

WHEREAS, such contracts are authorized under Chapter 791 of the Government Code
of the State of Texas, said law cited as the Interlocal Cooperation Act of the
State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted for and to be provided by this agreement
is within the definition of “Governmental Function and Services” as defined
by Section 791.003 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted to be provided is a function or service that
each party to the contract is authorized to perform individually;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree and covenant one with the other as follows:

A. The County of Ellis (hereinafter COUNTY), the City of Glenn Heights
(hereinafter GLENN HEIGHTS, and the City of Oak Leaf (hereinafter
OAK LEAF) (collectively hereinafter PARTIES) enter into this agreement
to equally divide the ten percent (10%) deposit required by the Texas
Department of Transportation (hereafter TxDOT) to start rebuilding of
the Hampton Road Bridge over Little Creek in Ellis County (hereinafter
the BRIDGE) on the terms and subject to the conditions stated herein.

B. The PARTIES agree that COUNTY will independently enter into a contract
with TxDOT for the full cost of rebuild of the BRIDGE.

C. The PARTIES recognize and agree that part of the agreement with the
COUNTY and TxDOT to rebuild the BRIDGE is for the COUNTY,
GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF to equally divide the ten (10%) percent
mandatory matching fund requirement, of which GLENN HEIGHTS and
OAK LEAF will pay to the COUNTY.

D. The PARTIES recognize and agree that the ten percent (10%) deposit is
currently estimated to be $109,163.00. Thus, OAK LEAF’s estimated third
is $36,387.66 and GLENN HEIGHTS’s estimated third is $36,387.66. The
COUNTY’s estimated third is $36,387.67.
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E. GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to their respective one-third
(1/3) of $36,387.66 each to COIJNTY on or before fourteen (14) days
before the deadline to submit the matching funds to TxDOT. Said deadline
to be communicated to the PARTIES in writing upon COUNTY receiving
notice of the deadline from TxDOT. COUNTY shall pay the entire
matching fund amount to TxDOT timely.

F. All PARTIES agree that the division agreement of the matching funds
amount applies to the actual matching fund amount. If the actual matching
fund amounts exceeds the estimated matching funds amount, then GLENN
HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to submit any additional funds applicable
to COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice of actual
matching amount, of which shall include the itemized cost from TxDOT.

G. Part of the consideration to enter into this agreement is to settle ownership
of the BRIDGE. All PARTIES agree and acknowledge that during the
rebuild and after completion of the BRIDGE, COUNTY will own the
BRIDGE and be solely responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the
BRIDGE and all associated costs and liabilities not otherwise specifically
addressed in this agreement.

H. COUNTY, OAK LEAF and GLENN HEIGHTS agree to take any actions
necessary to comply with this agreement, including filing any documents
necessary with the Ellis County Clerk to reflect COUNTY’s ownership of
the BRIDGE, and OAK LEAF’s and GLENN HEIGHTS’s ownership of
their respective road portion.

The PARTIES acknowledge and certify, as required by the Interlocal
Cooperation Act, that all payments shall be made from the current revenues
available to PARTIES.

J. The term of this agreement concerning the division of the matching funds
amount shall be for a fixed period commencing on the date of execution by
the last governing body’s authorized agent and ending on December 31St of
the year after completion of the BRIDGE (Effective Period”). For
example, if the BRIDGE is completed in 2021 then the agreement
concerning the division of the matching funds amounts ends on December
31, 2022.

K. It is the intent of the PARTIES that the sections of this agreement dealing
with ownership of the BRIDGE will survive this agreement. All PARTIES
agree that a copy of this Interlocal Agreement shall be filed in the public
property records of Ellis County and relied upon to determine ownership of
said properties.

Interlocal Cooperation Contract Between County of lllis, City of Glenn Heights, and City of Oak Leaf Page 2



L. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to create a partnership or
joint venture between the PARTIES, and any implication to the contrary is
hereby expressly disavowed. This Agreement does not create a joint
enterprise, nor does it appoint any Party as an agent of the other Party, for
any purpose whatsoever.

EXECUTED in triplicate this the

_____

day of

________________,

2020 (date of
execution by the last governing body’s authorized agent).

ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Date:

_____________________

By:

___________________________________

Todd B. Little, County Judge

ATTEST:

By:
Krystal C. Valdez, County Clerk
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CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS

Date: 7. oa By: 2%
Mayor, City of Glenn Heights

Date:

____________

Attest:

City Administrator

CITY OF OAK LEAF, TEXAS

By:
Mayor, City of Oak Leaf

Attest:
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF ELLIS, CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS,

AND CITY OF OAK LEAF

WHEREAS, the hereinafter below described government entities desire to increase their
efficiency and effectiveness by entering into this contract one with the other;
and

WHEREAS, such contracts are authorized under Chapter 791 of the Government Code
of the State of Texas, said law cited as the Interlocal Cooperation Act of the
State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted for and to be provided by this agreement
is within the definition of “Governmental Function and Services” as defined
by Section 79 1.003 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the function of service contracted to be provided is a function or service that
each party to the contract is authorized to perform individually;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree and covenant one with the other as follows:

A. The County of Ellis (hereinafter COUNTY), the City of Glenn Heights
(hereinafter GLENN HEIGHTS, and the City of Oak Leaf (hereinafter
OAK LEAF) (collectively hereinafter PARTIES) enter into this agreement
to equally divide the ten percent (10%) deposit required by the Texas
Department of Transportation (hereafter TxDOT) to start rebuilding of
the Hampton Road Bridge over Little Creek in Ellis County (hereinafter
the BRIDGE) on the terms and subject to the conditions stated herein.

B. The PARTIES agree that COUNTY will independently enter into a contract
with TxDOT for the full cost of rebuild of the BRIDGE.

C. The PARTIES recognize and agree that part of the agreement with the
COUNTY and TxDOT to rebuild the BRIDGE is for the COUNTY,
GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF to equally divide the ten (10%) percent
mandatory matching fund requirement, of which GLENN HEIGHTS and
OAK LEAF will pay to the COUNTY.

D. The PARTIES recognize and agree that the ten percent (10%) deposit is
currently estimated to be $109,163.00. Thus, OAK LEAF’s estimated third
is $36,387.66 and GLENN HEIGHTS’s estimated third is $36,387.66. The
COUNTY’s estimated third is $36,387.67.
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E. GLENN HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to their respective one-third
(1/3) of $36,387.66 each to COUNTY on or before fourteen (14) days
before the deadline to submit the matching funds to TxDOT. Said deadline
to be communicated to the PARTIES in writing upon COUNTY receiving
notice of the deadline from TxDOT. COUNTY shall pay the entire
matching fund amount to TxDOT timely.

F. All PARTIES agree that the division agreement of the matching funds
amount applies to the actual matching fund amount. If the actual matching
fund amounts exceeds the estimated matching funds amount, then GLENN
HEIGHTS and OAK LEAF agree to submit any additional funds applicable
to COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice of actual
matching amount, of which shall include the itemized cost from TxDOT.

G. Part of the consideration to enter into this agreement is to settle ownership
of the BRIDGE. All PARTIES agree and acknowledge that during the
rebuild and after completion of the BRIDGE, COUNTY will own the
BRIDGE and be solely responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the
BRIDGE and all associated costs and liabilities not otherwise specifically
addressed in this agreement.

H. COUNTY, OAK LEAF and GLENN HEIGHTS agree to take any actions
necessary to comply with this agreement, including filing any documents
necessary with the Ellis County Clerk to reflect COUNTY’s ownership of
the BRIDGE, and OAK LEAF’s and GLENN HEIGHTS’s ownership of
their respective road portion.

The PARTIES acknowledge and certify, as required by the Interlocal
Cooperation Act, that all payments shall be made from the current revenues
available to PARTIES.

J. The term of this agreement concerning the division of the matching funds
amount shall be for a fixed period commencing on the date of execution by
the last governing body’s authorized agent and ending on December 3 1st of
the year after completion of the BRIDGE (“Effective Period”). For
example, if the BRIDGE is completed in 2021 then the agreement
concerning the division of the matching funds amounts ends on December
31, 2022.

K. It is the intent of the PARTIES that the sections of this agreement dealing
with ownership of the BRIDGE will survive this agreement. All PARTIES
agree that a copy of this Interlocal Agreement shall be filed in the public
property records of Ellis County and relied upon to determine ownership of
said properties.
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L. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to create a partnership or
joint venture between the PARTIES, and any implication to the contrary is
hereby expressly disavowed. This Agreement does not create a joint
enterprise, nor does it appoint any Party as an agent of the other Party, for
any purpose whatsoever.

EXECUTED in triplicate this the

_____

day of

________________,

2020 (date of
execution by the last governing body’s authorized agent).

ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS

Date:

___________________

By:

________________________________

Todd B. Little, County Judge

ATTEST:

By:
Krystal C. Valdez, County Clerk
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CITY OF GLENN HEIGHTS, TEXAS

Date: IUj(LSI 7LOO

Date:

By:74 a%
Mayor, City of Glenn Heights

CITY OF OAK LEAF, TEXAS

By:

Attest:

City Administrator

Mayor, City of Oak Leaf
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Trial Balance for Ellis County
From 08/04/2020 To 08/18/2020

Fund Name Opening Balance Adjustment Debit Credit Closing Balance

I GENERAL FUND 38,854,995.84 635.00 1,106,413.45 (1,912,221.70) 38,049,822.59
2 ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,005.832.79 591.24 - 1,006,424.03
3 — ROAD/BRIDGE PCT. I — 1,851,01 1.72 61,254.11 (47,328.26) 1,864,937.57
4 ROAD/BRIDGE PCT. 2 — .498,175.31 38,978.51 (41.779.48) 1,495,374.34
5 ROAD/BRIDGE PCT. 3 — .113,210.90 38,982.79 (42,804.07) 1,109,389.62
6 ROAD/BRIDGE PCT. 4 — .342,043.81 107,355.60 (40,482.03) 1,408,917.38
7 ADULT PROBATION — ,122,106.05 130,189.26 (77,905.72) 1,174,389.59

JUVENILE PROBATION 1,014,533.30 74,060.08 - 1,088,593.38
9 F/M PCT. I 2,040,104.10 2,850.85 (70,222.38) 1,972,732.57
10 F/M PCT. 2 761,340.87 2,625.10 (22,941.94) 741,024.03
Ii F/M PCT. 3 1,408,294.28 8,732.60 (61,059.49) 1,355,967.39
.2 F/M PCT. 4 1,392,670.76 51,904.10 (28,748.08) 1,415,826.78
13 LATERAL ROAD PCT. 1 312,148.87 -

- 312,148.87
14 COUNTY&DISTRICTCTTECH 35,569.51 36.00 - 35,605.51
15 JUSTJCECOURTTECHNOLOGYFUND 155,281.56 677.79 - 155,959.35
16 DCARCI-{IVESRECORDSMANAGEMENT 151,007.57 300.00 - 151,307.57
17 JURY 190,076.06 417.49 (850.00) 189,643.55
18 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 2,613,061.92 4,186.50 (368.00) 2,616,880.42
19 LAW LIBRARY 34,267.60 5,383.50 (6,689.46) 32,961.64
20 TRUST AND AGENCY FUND 1,693,139.49 22,255.78 (651,019.26) 1,064,376.01
21 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 1,213,868.63 24,660.00 (79.67) 1,238,448.96
22 CC ARCHIVES RECORDS MANAGEMENT 2,434,441.04 24,420.00 - 2,458.86 1.04
23 ROW AVAILABLE 133,826.40 -

- 133,826.40
24 FIRE MARSHAL SPECIAL FUND 137,953.29 3,033.81 (568.79) 140,418.31
26 DISTRICT COURT RECORDS TECH 189,342.23 610.00 - 189,952.23
27 ROAD DISTRICT #1 1,273.789.46 - - 1,273,789.46
28 ROAD DISTRICT #5 71,708.53 - - 71,708.53
29 ROAD DISTRICT #16 197,472.81 - - 197,472.81
30 CHECK PROCESSING FEE AC 176,462.99 472.73 (848.56) — 176,087.16
31 DRUGFORFEITUREFUND 130,627.68 5,213.92 - 135,841.60
32 GENRECORDMANAGE/PRESE 511,958.82 1,588.00 - 513,546.82
33 COURTHOUSESECURITYFUN 118,066.35 3,959.43 - — 22,025.78
34 COURT REC. PRESERVATION 5 1.708 105,859.50 640.00 - 106,499.50
36 ELECTIONSADMINFEES 21,004.19 -

- 21,004.19
38 ERIES 07 INTEREST & SINKING 5,171,522.19 10,782.46 - 5,182,304.65
40 ERIES 07 BOND PROJECT 4,994,108.61 -

- 4,994,108.61
42 HERIFFFEDERALDRUGFORFEITURE 314,048.91 -

- 314,048.91
45 LLIS CO COMM CORRECTIONS 45,513.08 7,157.72 (20,433.12) 32,237.68
46 HERIFF SEIZURE FUND 328,473.40 -

- 328,473.40
47 HERIFF DRUG FORFEITURE 15,594.26 410.10 - 16,004.36
50 CIVIL SUPERVISION FEES 103,100.82 9,472.82 (7,124.75) 105,448.89
48 DISTRICT ATTY DRUG SEIZ 1 83,823.94 990.00 (6,809.02) 178,004.92
56 CONSTABLE PCT #2 FORFEITURE 173.53 - - 173.53
57 CONSTABLE PCT#1 FORFEITURE 181.28 -

- 181.28
6! TRUANCY & PREVENTION 6,358.59 503.55 - 6,862.14
65 CSCD HIGH RISK CASELOAD 6,998.31 778.45 (2,497.56) 5,279.20
72 ELLIS COUNTY LEVEE #2 405,084.71 - - 405,084.71
73 ELLIS COUNTY LEVEE #3 272,343.33 - - 272,343.33
74 ELLIS COUNTY LEVEE #4 7,630.81 -

- 7,630.81
77,160,210.00 635.00 1,751,887.74 (3,042,781.34) 75,869,951.40

li



ELLIS COUNTY
COLLECTION SUMMARY FOR CASE TYPE: ALL

FROM 07/01/26 THRU 67/31/20
OFFICER: ALL

COURT: ALL
COUNTY: ALL

PAYMENT TYPE: ALL
coLLECTIoNS FOR CSCD
1 PRORATION FEES
18 URINALYSIS

20 BOND FEE
25 PRE-TRIAL INTERVENTION
CF CIVIL FEE
TFIN TRANSFER IN
TFOT TRANSFER OUT

COLLECTIONS FOR OTHERS
11 RESTITUTION REFUNO 35.00
16 COLLECTION FEE 616.00
17 PRE-’RIAL ATTORNEY 410.08
22 AMILY VIOLENCE 46.08
4 COURT COST 5,869.49
6 ATTORNEY 9,661.85
7 FINE 30,214.22
9 SEX OFFENDER PROGRAM FUND 550.09
Cs CRIMESTOPPER 1,982,05

49,444.61

COLLECTIONS FOR VICTIMS
5 RESTITUTION 19,809.66

19,809.66

COLLECTIONS FOR COURT

GRAND TOTAL COLLECTIONS 178, 116.63

102,227.26
2,355.00
2,730.00

820.00
240.00
550.00
640.00

108,762.26
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Management Report Ellis County Fire Marshal

Ellis County Fire Marshal Tim Birdwell
For the period ended July 31, 2020

Prepared on

August 14, 2020

For management use only



Profit and Loss

Total
INCOME

Fire Inspections

Inspection $100 100.00
Inspection $75 150.00
Inspections $25 900.00
Inspections $50 700.00
Total Fire Inspections 1,850.00

Permit 4,700.00
Automatic Fire-Extinguishing System 1-20 100.00
Automatic Fire-extinguishing System 21-250 175.00
Total Permit 4,975.00

Total Income 6,825.00
GROSS PROFIT 6,825.00
EXPENSES

Total Expenses

NET OPERATING INCOME 6,82500
NET INCOME $6,825.00

EHs Cou’ F•



Ellis County Fire Marshal
Income by Category

Chart Title

. 27.11% Fire nspections 72.89% Permit

Category ($) Amount
1,850.00
4,975.00

6,825.00

Friday, August 14, 2020 10:00 PM GMT-05:00 - Cash Basis

%
27.11%

72 . 89 %
Fire Inspections
Permit

Ellis County Fire Marshal



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
Ellis County

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM
Ellis County Commissioners’ Court

August 25, 2020

L: dod@co.ellistx.us
): 972-825-5200
“: co.ellis.tx.us/dod

LEGAL CAPTION:
Approve the Department of Development’s (DoD) monthly financial report for July 2020, as required by Chapter
114.044 of the Texas Local Government Code.

HISTORY:
The County Auditor requested all departments that receive monies to submit a monthly financial report for
approval to the Commissioners’ Court as a requirement per Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 114.044. This
report satisfies this requirement. Below is a summary of revenues & expenditures for July 2020.

REVENUES
001-0000-202500
001-0060-400580
001-0060-400720
001-0060-400940
001-0060-406080
001-0921-406260
TOTAl. REVENUES

TCEQ Line Item
PWA (Permits)
Plat (Subdivisions)
Septic Tank Fees
Misc. Fees
Recording Fees

$ 610.00

$ 16,575.00

$ 1,060.00

$ 30,315.00
$ 0.00
$ 1,246.00
$49,806.Oó

EXPENDITURES
001-0060-506010
001-0060-507030
001-0060-508010
001-0060-508020
001-0060-508050
001-0060-508060
001-0060-508080
001-0060-508090
001-0060-508100
001-0060-508190
001-0060-508210
001-0060-508730
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Travel Reimbursement
Telephone
Supplies
Equipment
Conference
Dues
Auto Gas
Auto Repairs
Auto Tires
Computer
Uniform
Office Eauio/Maint/Reoair

$ 0.00

$ 80.51

$ 497.00

$ 33.95

$ 925.00

$ 966.95

$ 614.00

$ 57.98

$ 0.00
$ 1,223.98

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 4,399.37

Alberto Mares, AICP, DR, CPM
Director of Planning & Development
Ellis County

08.25.2020 — DoD Financial Report —July 2020
Page 1 of 1

SUBMITTED BY:
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TREASURER’ S RECEIPT#__________________

I, CHRIS MACON Justice of the Peace Precinct 1/1, ELLIS County, Texas,
do hereby certify that the above report, includes all fees and
compensations whatever collected by me in my official capacity,
in accordance with the law, and that the amount se out above
represents the total fees of my office for the d 7 1/ 020.

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, PRECINCT 1/1

by___

FEES COLLECTED

Credit Cards

Cash Collected

Checks, Money Orders

TOTAL
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‘

. 95,oo
;
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Treasurer’s Office Deputy initials



General Ledger Report
For 07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020

Created 08/03/2020 at 15:03:45
Justice of the Peace 1/1

Date Name Case# Rcpt# Fee Amt Rcvd By

07/02/20 RENEA RUSSELBURG SC201213A 97273 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 K—NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 FERNANDO CALDERON LT202293A 97289 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 SCOTT 7 ASSOCIATES, DC203217A 97299 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203218A 97300 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203219A 97301 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203220A 97302 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203221A 97304 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 NATIONWIDE EVICTION LT202294A 97306 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/10/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203222A 97310 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203223A 97311 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203224A 97312 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 PORTFOLIO RECOVERY A DC192902A 97316 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/13/20 PORTFOLIO RECOVERY A DC192878A 97317 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/13/20 PROFESSIOAL CIVIL PR DC203225A 97318 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203226A 97321 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203227A 97322 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203228A 97331 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203229A 97334 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 MOSS LAW FIRM, P.C. DC203230A 97340 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203231A 97341 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 K-NOR PROPERTY MANAG LT202295A 97342 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER 0C203232A 97349 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203233A 97350 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203234A 97351 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203235A 97353 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203236A 97354 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203237A 97355 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203238A 97356 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203239A 97357 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203240A 97358 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203241A 97359 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203242A 97360 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361—V 40 —2.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 KAREN WEAVER LT202296A 97364 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203243A 97366 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203244A 97372 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203245A 97373 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203246A 97374 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203247A 97376 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203248A 97382 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203249A 97383 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203250A 97384 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203251A 97385 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203252A 97386 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203253A 97396 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203254A 97401 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203255A 97408 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203256A 97409 40 2.00 LADONNA HART



General Ledger Report
For 07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020

Created 08/03/2020 at 15:03:45
Justice of the Peace 1/1

Date Name Case# Rcpt# Fee Amt Rcvd By

07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203257A 97410 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203258A 97411 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203259A 97412 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203260A 97413 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 BRYAN E. MERRITT LT202297A 97423 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203261A 97424 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203262A 97425 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426—V 40 -2.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203264A 97427 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97428 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, 0C203265A 97433 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 MIDLAND CREDIT MANAG DC203263A FA2026 40/FA 2.00 LADONNA HART

GL# -40080—00000—000 — Fee Description: TRANS. FEE

Total Monetary 40 116.00
Total Non—Monetary 40 2.00

Total 40 118.00

07/13/20 PORTFOLIO RECOVERY A DC192902A 97316 AB 7.00 Juana Guzman
07/13/20 PORTFOLIO RECOVERY A DC192878A 97317 AB 7.00 Juana Guzman

GL# -40097—00000—000 — Fee Description: ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT
Total Monetary AB 14.00

Total Non—Monetary AB 0.00
Total AB 14.00

07/02/20 RENEA RUSSELBURG SC201213A 97273 BI 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 K—NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 BI 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 FERNANDO CALDERON LT202293A 97289 BI 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 SCOTT 7 ASSOCIATES, DC203217A 97299 31 6.00 .Juana Guzman
07/09/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, 0C203218A 97300 BI 6.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/09/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203219A 97301 SI 600 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203220A 97302 SI 6.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203221A 97304 BI 6.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 NATIONWIDE EVICTION LT202294A 97306 BI 6.00 Juana Guzman
07/10/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203222A 97310 HI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203223A 97311 SI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203224A 97312 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 PROFESSIOAL CIVIL PR DC203225A 97318 HI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203226A 97321 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203227A 97322 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203228A 97331 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203229A 97334 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 MOSS LAW FIRM, P.C. DC203230A 97340 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203231A 97341 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
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For 07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020

Created 08/03/2020 at 15:03:45
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Date Name Case# Rcpt# Fee Amt Rcvd By

GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: INDIGENT FILING

Total Monetary 81 336.00
Total Non—Monetary SI 0.00

Total BI 336.00

07/17/20 K-NOR PROPERTY MANAG LT202295A 97342 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203232A 97349 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203233A 97350 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203234A 97351 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203235A 97353 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203236A 97354 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203237A 97355 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203238A 97356 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203239A 97357 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203240A 97358 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203241A 97359 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203242A 97360 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361—V 81 —6.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 KAREN WEAVER LT202296A 97364 BI 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203243A 97366 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203244A 97372 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203245A 97373 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203246A 97374 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203247A 97376 8! 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203248A 97382 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203249A 97383 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203250A 97384 8! 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203251A 97385 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203252A 97386 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203253A 97396 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203254A 97401 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203255A 97408 B! 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203256A 97409 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203257A 97410 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203258A 97411 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203259A 97412 81 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, 0C203260A 97413 B! 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 BRYAN E. MERRITT LT202297A 97423 81 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, 0C203261A 97424 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203262A 97425 B! 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426 81 2.03 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426—V BI —2.03 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203264A 97427 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97428 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203265A 97433 BI 6.00 LADONNA HART

07/09/20 SCOTT 7 ASSOCIATES, DC203217A 97299 DC 25.00 Juana Guzman
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07/09/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203218A 97300 DC 25.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203219A 97301 DC 25.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203220A 97302 DC 25.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203221A 97304 DC 25.00 Juaria Guzman
07/10/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203222A 97310 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203223A 97311 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203224A 97312 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 PROFESSIOAL CIVIL PR DC203225A 97318 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203226A 97321 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203227A 97322 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203228A 97331 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203229A 97334 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 MOSS LAW FIRM, P.C. DC203230A 97340 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203231A 97341 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203232A 97349 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203233A 97350 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203234A 97351 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203235A 97353 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203236A 97354 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203237A 97355 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203238A 97356 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203239A 97357 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203240A 97358 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203241A 97359 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203242A 97360 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203243A 97366 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203244A 97372 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203245A 97373 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203246A 97374 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203247A 97376 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203248A 97382 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203249A 97383 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203250A 97384 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203251A 97385 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203252A 97386 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203253A 97396 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P 0C203254A 97401 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203255A 97408 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203256A 97409 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203257A 97410 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203258A 97411 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203259A 97412 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203260A 97413 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203261A 97424 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203262A 97425 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426 DC 8.47 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426-V DC -8.47 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203264A 97427 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97428 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203265A 97433 DC 25.00 LADONNA HART
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GL# —40097—00000—000 — Fee Description: DC FILING FEE
Total Monetary DC 1,225.00

Total Non-Monetary DC 0.00
Total DC 1,225.00

07/02/20 RENEA RUSSELBURG SC201213A 97273 ESF 10.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 K—NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 ESF 10.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 FERNANDO CALDERON LT202293A 97289 ESF 10.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 SCOTT 7 ASSOCIATES, DC203217A 97299 ESF 10.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203218A 97300 ESF 10.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/09/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203219A 97301 ESF 10.00 Juana Guzinan
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203220A 97302 ESF 10.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203221A 97304 ESF 10.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 NATIONWIDE EVICTION LT202294A 97306 ESF 10.00 Juana Guzman
07/10/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203222A 97310 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203223A 97311 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203224A 97312 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 PROFESSIOAL CIVIL PR DC203225A 97318 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203226A 97321 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203227A 97322 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203228A 97331 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ- MESSENGER DC203229A 97334 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 MOSS LAW FIRM, P.C. DC203230A 97340 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203231A 97341 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 K—NOR PROPERTY MANAG LT202295A 97342 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203232A 97349 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203233A 97350 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203234A 97351 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203235A 97353 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203236A 97354 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203237A 97355 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, 0C203238A 97356 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203239A 97357 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203240A 97358 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203241A 97359 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203242A 97360 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361—V ESF —10.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 KAREN WEAVER LT202296A 97364 ESF 10.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203243A 97366 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203244A 97372 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203245A 97373 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203246A 97374 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203247A 97376 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203248A 97382 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203249A 97383 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203250A 97384 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
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GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: E—FILING SUPPORT FEE
Total Monetary ESF 560.00

Total Non—Monetary ESF 0.00
Total ESF 560.00

07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203251A 97385 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203252A 97386 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203253A 97396 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203254A 97401 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203255A 97408 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203256A 97409 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203257A 97410 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203258A 97411 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203259A 97412 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203260A 97413 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 BRYAN E. MERRITT LT202297A 97423 ESF 10.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203261P. 97424 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203262A 97425 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426 ESF 3.39 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426—V ESF —3.39 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203264A 97427 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97428 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203265A 97433 ESF 10.00 LADONNA HART

07/02/20 RENEA RUSSELBURG SC201213A 97273 JCPT 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 K-NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 JCPT 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 FERNANDO CALDERON LT202293A 97289 JCPT 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 SCOTT 7 ASSOCIATES, DC203217A 97299 JCPT 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203218A 97300 JCPT 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203219A 97301 JCPT 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203220A 97302 JCPT 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203221A 97304 JCPT 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 NATIONWIDE EVICTION LT202294A 97306 JCPT 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/10/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203222A 97310 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203223A 97311 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203224A 97312 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 PROFESSIOAL CIVIL PR DC203225A 97318 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203226A 97321 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203227A 97322 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203228A 97331 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203229A 97334 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 MOSS LAW FIRM, P.C. DC203230A 97340 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203231A 97341 3CPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 K—NOR PROPERTY MANAG LT202295A 97342 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203232A 97349 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 EZ MESSENGER DC203233A 97350 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203234A 97351 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203235A 97353 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
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GL# JCPT — Fee Description: JUDICIAL AND COURT PERSONNEL TRAINING
Total Monetary JCPT 280.00

Total Non—Monetary JCPT 0.00
Total JCPT 280.00

07/20/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203236A 97354 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203237A 97355 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203238A 97356 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203239A 97357 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES DC203240A 97358 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203241A 97359 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20)20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203242A 97360 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361—V JCPT —5.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 KAREN WEAVER LT202296A 97364 JCPT 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203243A 97366 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES DC203244A 97372 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA 1-IART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203245A 97373 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203246A 97374 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203247A 97376 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203248A 97382 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203249A 97383 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203250A 97384 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203251A 97385 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203252A 97386 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203253A 97396 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 PROFESSIONAL CIVIL P DC203254A 97401 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203255A 97408 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203256A 97409 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203257A 97410 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203258A 97411 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203259A 97412 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203260A 97413 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 BRYAN E. MERRITT LT202297A 97423 JCPT 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC203261A 97424 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203262A 97425 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426 JCPT 1.60 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426—V JCPT -1.60 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203264A 97427 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97428 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203265A 97433 JCPT 5.00 LADONNA HART

07/02/20 K—NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 LT 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 FERNANDO CALDERON LT202293A 97289 LT 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 NATIONWIDE EVICTION LT202294A 97306 LT 25.00 Juana Guzman
07/17)20 K—NOR PROPERTY MANAG LT202295A 97342 LT 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361 LT 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361—V LT —25.00 LADONNA HART
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07/21/20 KAREN WEAVER LT202296A 97364 LT 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 BRYAN E. MERRITT LT202297A 97423 LT 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# —40097—00000—000 — Fee Description: LT FILING FEE

Total Monetary LT 150.00
Total Non-Monetary LT 0.00

Total LT 150.00

07/02/20 K—NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 P1 90.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 K-NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 P1 90.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 FERNANDO CALDERON LT202293A 97289 P1 90.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 NATIONWIDE EVICTION LT202294A 97306 P1 90.00 Juana Guzman
07/17/20 K—NOR PROPERTY MANAG LT202295A 97342 P1 90.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361 P1 90.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361—V P1 —90.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 KAREN WEAVER LT202296A 97364 P1 90.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 ABC LEGAL SERVICES, DC192920A 97417 P1 90.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/30/20 BRYAN E. MERRITT LT202297A 97423 P1 90.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426 P1 30.51 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SCOTT & ASSOCIATES, DC203263A 97426—V P1 —30.51 LADONNA HART

GL# —40015—00000—000 — Fee Description: CONSTABLE PCT 1
Total Monetary P1 720.00

Total Non—Monetary P1 0.00
Total P1 720.00

07/02/20 RENEA RUSSELBURG SC2O1213A 97273 SCFILE 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# —40097—00000—000 — Fee Description: SCFILE

Total Monetary SCFILE 25.00
Total Non-Monetary SCFILE 0.00

Total SCFILE 25.00

07/01/20 PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB 20T5365A 97266 1 149.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 MOYA CARDENAS, JOSE 20T5350A 97267 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 IJWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO 20T5371A 97270 1 149.22 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY 20T5272A 97271 1 148.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 ANDERSON, WARREN BRY 20T5311A 97272 1 173.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5383A 97276 1 48.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5384A 97277 1 48.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5179A 97278 1 78.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 PETERSON, KIRK DWANE 20T5235A 97279 1 149.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 1 21.90 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 PATTERSON, TRISRA LY 20T5199A 97281 l/DS 148.00 Juana Cuzman
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07/06/20 GUZMAN, JUAN RAYMOND 20T5295A 97283 1 132.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 1 97.90 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GLENDENING JR, BILLY 20T5363A 97285 1 136.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 1 200.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 1 200.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 1 147.90 LADONNA HART
07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97290 1/DS 470.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 1 65.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 1 90.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/08/20 CARLISLE, DAVID RUDO 20T5193A 97295 1/DS 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 HANSEN, DAVID JOHN 20T5359A 97296 1 132.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 1 47.90 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 l/DS 469.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/10/20 BRANSON, MICHAEL THO 20T5122A 97307 1 89.90 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR 20T5073A 97309 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN 20T5395A 97313 1 198.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DID 15T6396A 97314 l/DS 347.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 1/DS 347.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 1 197.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDITJS D 16T7998A 97320 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97323 1/DS 78.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 1 132.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 1 198.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 1 78.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEANDRE OKE 20T5214A 97328 1 146.20 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 20T5077A 97335 l/DS 148.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 WHISENAND, DARLA KAY 20T4807A 97336 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 1 469.90 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 1 147.90 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 1 99.10 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 1 66.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97344 1 89.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 1 349.90 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS J 12T2332A 97348 1 190.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 l/DS 47.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 1 146.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 1 60.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 1 148.00 Juana Guzinan
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 1 49.40 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-V 1 -49.40 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 l/TS 347.90 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377 l/DS 17.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377-V l/DS —17.90 YOLANDA MORALES
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GL# —40041—00000—000 — Fee Description: FINE

Total Monetary 1 8,244.42
Total Non-Monetary 1 4,213.20

Total 1 12,457.62

07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 l/DS 24.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 CASANOVA, JOSE ARMAN 20T5450A 97379 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 20T5242A 97387 1 90.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 1/DS 122.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 1 122.90 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 1 347.90 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 MURREY , JOHN HIRAM 20T5066A 97392 l/DS 148.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 l/DS 122.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 1 132.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 OAKES, NATHAN STEPHE 20T5218A 97395 l/DS 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 CHREENE, CHANCE WAYN 20T5202A 97398 1/DS 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 l/DS 469.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 l/DS 48.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 1 9.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 1 148.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 1 102.90 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 1 9.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 1 148.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 1 132.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5304A 97421 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 1 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 FULLER, JEFFREY EVAN 20T5095A 97429 l/DS 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 1 73.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 1 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 GULLY, ROY CARLOS 20T5379A 97432 l/DS 148.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 GUTH,CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A FA2024 1/FA 132.00 Juana Guzman

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 108 1.18 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 108 6.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 108 6.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 108 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 108 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 108 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 108/DS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 108/DS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 108/DS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
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GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: JSF

Total Monetary 108 109.18
Total Non—Monetary 108 60.00

Total 108 169.18

07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS 0 16T7998A 97320 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS 3 12T2332A 97348 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 108/DS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T611OA 97370 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSRAWN DOMI 1ST611OA 97370—V lOS -6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 108/TS 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 108/05 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377-V l08/DS -6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 108/OS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 108 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 108/OS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 108 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DARNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 108/OS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 108/OS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 108/OS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 108 6.00 LADONNA HART

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 109 0.79 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 109 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 109 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 109 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 109 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER EU 12T2551A 97294 109 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 109/OS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 109/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS 0 16T7044A 97315 109/OS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS 0 16T7998A 97320 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS J 12T2332A 97348 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, ARMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 109/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T611OA 97370 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6I1OA 97370-V 109 —4.00 LADONNA HART
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GL# —40621—00000—000 — Fee Description: C.H.S.

Total Monetary 109 72.79
Total Non—Monetary 109 40.00

Total 109 112.79

07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T611OA 97371 109/IS 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 109/OS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377-V 109/DS -4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 109/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 109 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 109/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 109 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 109/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 109/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 109/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 109 4.00 LADONNA HART

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 22 0.59 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 22 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 22 3.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 22 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 22 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 22 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 22/OS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA 010 15T6396A 97314 22/OS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS 0 16T7044A 97315 22!DS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS 0 16T7998A 97320 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS 3 12T2332A 97348 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 22/DS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T611OA 97370-V 22 -3.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI IST611OA 97371 22/TS 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 22/OS 3,00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377-V 22/OS -3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 22/DS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 22 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 22/OS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07127/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAIJX AN 16T7224A 97391 22 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 22/DS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
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07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 22/DS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 22/DS 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 22 3.00 LADONNA HART

GL# —40018—00000—000 — Fee Description: T.F.C

Total Monetary 22 54.59
Total Non-Monetary 22 30.00

Total 22 84.59

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 35 4.88 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 PATTERSON, TRISHA LY 20T5199A 97281 35/DS 25.00 Juaria Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 35 15.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 35 15.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 35 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/08/20 CARLISLE, DAVID RUDO 20T5193A 97295 35/DS 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 35 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 35/DS 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 35/DS 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 35 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 35 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 35 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 WHISENAND, DARLA KAY 20T4807A 97336 35 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 35 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 35 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 35/OS 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97369 35 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377 35/DS 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377-V 35/OS -25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICE-IA 19T3282A 97378 35/OS 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 35 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 35 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 35 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 35/DS 25.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 OAKES, NATHAN STEPHE 20T5218A 97395 35/OS 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 CHREENE, CHANCE WAYN 20T5202A 97398 35/DS 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 FULLER, JEFFREY EVAN 20T5095A 97429 35/OS 25.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 GULLY, ROY CARLOS 20T5379A 97432 35/DS 25.00 LADONNA HART

GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: TIME PAY—STATE
Total Monetary 35 304.88

Total Non—Monetary 35 275.00
Total 35 579.88

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 PATTERSON, TRISHA LY 20T5199A 97281 40/DS 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
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GL# —40080—00000—000 — Fee Description: TRANS. FEE

Total Monetary 40 48.00
Total Non—Monetary 40 36.00

Total 40 84.00

07/06/20 GUZMAN, JUAN RAYMOND 20T5295A 97283 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 40 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER EU 12T2551A 97294 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/08/20 CARLISLE, DAVID RUDO 20T5193A 97295 40/DS 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 MASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS B 16T7997A 97319 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 WHISENAND, DARLA KAY 20T4807A 97336 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 40 2.00 LADONNA 1-IART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97344 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS J 12T2332A 97348 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSRAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-V 40 -2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-V 40 -2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 40/TS 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 40/TS 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377-V 40/DS -2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 40!DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 40 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 BAKES, NATHAN STEPHE 20T5218A 97395 40/DS 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 CHREENE, CHANCE WAYN 20T5202A 97398 bIDS 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 40/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 40 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 FULLER, JEFFREY EVAN 20T5095A 97429 40/DS 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 GULLY, ROY CARLOS 20T5379A 97432 40/DS 2.00 LADONNA HART
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GL# 015—0915—400810 — Fee Description: JPTECH

Total Monetary 42 72.79
Total Non—Monetary 42 40.00

Total 42 112.79

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 42 0.79 Juana Guzmari07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 42 4.00 Juana Guzman07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 42 4.00 Juaria Guzman07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 42 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 42 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 42 4.00 LADONNA HART07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 42 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS 0 16T7998A 97320 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS J 12T2332A 97348 42 4.00 LADONNA HART07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD lEN 18T0895A 97352 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 42 4.00 LADONNA HART07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-v 42 -4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377-V 42/DS -4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 42 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 42/OS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 42 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 42/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 42 4.00 LADONNA HART07/22/20 MANNING,OSHAWN DOMIN 15T6110A FA2025 42/FA 4.00 LADONNA HART

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 50 3.90 Juana Guzman
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 50 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 50 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DID 15T6396A 97314 50/DS 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 50/DS 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 50 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 50 20.00 LADONNA HART
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07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 50 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 50/DS 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 1ST611OA 97369 50 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 50/DS 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377—V 50/OS -20.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 50/OS 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 50 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 50 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 50 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 50/Os 20.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# 001—0000—202500 — Fee Description: OMNI—OPS

Total Monetary 50 183.90
Total Non—Monetary 50 100.00

Total 50 283.90

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 51 1.18 Juana Guzman
07/08/20 ROLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 51 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 51 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA 010 15T6396A 97314 51/Os 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 51/Os 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS 0 16T7997A 97319 51 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS 0 16T7998A 97320 51 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 51 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 51/DS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97369 51 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377 51/DS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377—V 51/Os —6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3282A 97378 51/DS 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 51 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 51 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 51 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 51/Os 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# 001—0510—200200 — Fee Description: OMNI—DTO

Total Monetary 51 55.18
Total Non—Monetary 51 30.00

Total 51 85.18

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 52 0.79 Juana Guzman
07/08/20 E-{OLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 52 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 52 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA 010 15T6396A 97314 52/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS 0 16T7044A 97315 52/Os 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 52 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 52 4.00 LADONNA HART
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07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 52 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 52/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97369 52 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 52/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377-V 52/OS -4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 52/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 52 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 52 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAt3X AN 16T7224A 97391 52 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 52/OS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# —40020—00000—000 — Fee Description: OMNI—COUNTY

Total Monetary 52 36.79
Total Non—Monetary 52 20.00

Total 52 56.79

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 53 5.85 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 53 30.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 53 30.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 53 30.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 53/OS 30.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 53/DS 30.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 53 30.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 53 30.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 53/OS 30.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97369 53 30.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA l9T328lA 97377 53/DS 30.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377-V 53/OS -30.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 53/OS 30.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 53 30.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 53 30.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 53/DS 30.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# 020250—00000—000 — Fee Description: STF

Total Monetary 53 245.85
Total Non—Monetary 53 150.00

Total 53 395.85

07/09/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANT 20T5267A 97297 56 6.30 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3282A 97378 56/DS 24.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 56 2.70 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 56 9.00 LADONNA HART

GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: SEATBELT 50%

Total Monetary 56 18.00
Total Non—Monetary 56 24.00
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Total 56 42.00

07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 6 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 6 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# 0-20250—0000—000 — Fee Description: ARREST FEES

Total Monetary 6 10.00
Total Non-Monetary 6 0.00

Total 6 10.00

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 60 36.75 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 60 60.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 60 89.10 YOLANDA MORALES07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 60 89.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 60 88.50 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 60 64.50 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 60 61.50 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA 010 15T6396A 97314 60/DS 151.50 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS 0 16T7044A 97315 60/DS 151.50 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 60 124.50 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 60 52.50 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 60 52.50 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 WHISENAND, DARLA KAY 20T4807A 97336 60 49.50 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 60 171.60 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 60 88.50 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 60 92.10 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS J 12T2332A 97348 60 78.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 60/DS 61.50 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97369 60 75.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 60 76.50 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-V 60 —76.50 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 60/TS 76.50 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 60 92.10 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377 60/DS 36.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377-V 60/OS -36.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 60/DS 45.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 60 81.60 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 60 67.50 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 60 151.50 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 60/OS 84.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 60 76.20 LADONNA HART

GL# —202750—0000—000 — Fee Description: 30% LINEBARGER FEE
Total Monetary 60 1,742.55

Total Non-Monetary 60 570.00
Total 60 2,312.55
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GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: CCC

Total Monetary 71 747.80
Total Non—Monetary 71 380.00

Total 71 1,127.80

07 /0 6/20
07 /0 6/20
07 /0 6/20
07/06/20
07 /0 6/20

97280

97282

97284 93
97286 93
97287 93

0.79 Juana Guzmari
4.00 Juana Guzman
4.00 Juana Guzman
4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
4.00 YOLANDA MORALES

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 71 7.80 Juana Guzman07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 71 40.00 Juana Guzman07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 71 40.00 Juana Guzman07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 71 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 71 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 71 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDItJS D 16T7998A 97320 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS J 12T2332A 97348 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/20/20 SALAAM, Af-IMAD IBM 18T0895A 97352 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97369 71 20.00 LADONNA HART07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 71 20.00 LADONNA HART07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-v 71 -20.00 LADONNA HART07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 71/TS 20.00 LADONNA HART07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377-V 71/DS -40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3282A 97378 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 71 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 71 40.00 LADONNA HART07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 71/DS 40.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 71 40.00 LADONNA HART

HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A
FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A
DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A
GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A
GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A

93

93
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07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 93 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 93!DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS J 12T2332A 97348 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSF{AWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-V 93 —4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 93/TS 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377—V 93/DS —4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 93/05 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 93 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 93 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 RUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 93/DS 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 93 4.00 LADONNA HART

GL# —20250—00000-000 — Fee Description: JURY REIMB FEE

Total Monetary 93 72.79
Total Non—Monetary 93 40.00

Total 93 112.79

07/01/20 PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB 20T5365A 97266 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 MOYA CARDENAS, JOSE 20T5350A 97267 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN 20T5353A 97268 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA 20T5334A 97269 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 UWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO 20T5371A 97270 94 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY 20T5272A 97271 94 5.00 Juaria Guzman
07/02/20 ANDERSON, WARREN BRY 20T5311A 97272 94 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5179A 97278 94 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 PETERSON, KIRK DWANE 20T5235A 97279 94 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GLENDENING JR, BILLY 20T5363A 97285 94 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97290 94/DS 5.00 LADONNA HART07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 94 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
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07/09/20 HANSEN, DAVID JOHN 20T5359A 97296 94 5.00 LADONNA 1-IART
07/10/20 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN 20T5395A 97313 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97323 94/DS 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 94 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 CASANOVA, JOSE ARMAN 20T5450A 97379 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 94 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 94 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 94 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTE-IIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 94 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 94 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 94 3.73 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 94 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 94 5.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 0—40658—0000—000 — Fee Description: AFSO

Total Monetary 94 178.73
Total Non—Monetary 94 10.00

Total 94 188.73

07/02/20 GUTH, CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A 97275 95 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5383A 97276 95 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 RIDS, JOSE LUIS 20T5384A 97277 95 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 95 0.98 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 95 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 95 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97297 95 3.50 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LEND 19T4632A 97303 95/DS 5.00 YDLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 MULLINS, MARILYN JOY 20T5068A 97305 95 3.73 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 BRANSON, MICHAEL THO 20T5122A 97307 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR 20T5073A 97309 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
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07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEANDRE ORE 20T5214A 97328 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARIE 20T5409A 97332 95 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 20T5077A 97335 95!DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS 3 12T2332A 97348 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, ARMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 95 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-V 95 -5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 95/TS 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377-V 95/DS -5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3282A 97378 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 95 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 95 1.27 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 20T5242A 97387 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 MURREY , JOHN HIRAM 20T5066A 97392 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASILY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 95/DS 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 95 1.50 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, 3 20T5304A 97421 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 95 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 95 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: AFDPS

Total Monetary 95 190.98
Total Non—Monetary 95 60.00

Total 95 250.98

07/01/20

07/01/20
07 /0 1/2 0

PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB
MOYA CARDENAS, JOSE
HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN

20T5365A

20T5350A

20T5353A

97266

97267

97268

CCC-2019
CCC-2019

CCC-2019

62.00 LADONNA HART
62.00 LADONNA HART
62.00 LADONNA HART
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07/01/20 CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA 20T5334A 97269 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 UWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO 20T5371A 97270 CCC—2019 6200 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY 20T5272A 97271 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 ANDERSON, WARREN BRY 20T5311A 97272 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 GUTH, CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A 97275 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5383A 97276 CCC—2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5384A 97277 CCC—2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5179A 97278 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzmari
07/06/20 PETERSON, KIRK DWANE 20T5235A 97279 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GLENDENING JR, BILLY 20T5363A 97285 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97290 CCC-2019/D 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 HANSEN, DAVID JOHN 20T5359A 97296 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97297 CCC-2019 43.40 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 MULLINS, MARILYN JOY 20T5068A 97305 CCC—2019 46.31 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 BRANSON, MICHAEL THO 20T5122A 97307 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR 20T5073A 97309 CCC-2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN 20T5395A 97313 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97323 CCC—2019/D 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEPLNDRE OKE 20T5214A 97328 CCC-2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 CCC-2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARLE 20T5409A 97332 CCC—2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 20T5077A 97335 CCC—2019/D 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 CCC—2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 CCC-2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 CCC-2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzman
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 CASANOVA, JOSE ARMAN 20T5450A 97379 CCC-2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 CCC—2019 15.69 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 20T5242A 97387 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 CCC—2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MURREY , JOHN HIRAM 20T5066A 97392 CCC—2019/D 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASILY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guznian
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 CCC—2019 62.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
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CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA
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LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
Juana Guzman
Juana Guzman
Juana Guzrnari
Juana Guzman
YOLANDA MORALES
YOLANDA MORALES
Juana Guzman
Juana Guzman
Juaria Guzman
LADONNA HART
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LADONNA HART

07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 CCC—2019 18.60 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 CCC—2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RANIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 CCC—2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 CCC—2019 46.31 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, 3 20T5304A 97421 CCC-2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, 3 20T5305A 97422 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 CCC-2019 62.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 CCC—2019 62.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 001—0000—202500 — Fee Description: Consolidated Court Cost — $62
Total Monetary CCC—2019 3,580.31

Total Non—Monetary CCC—2019 248.00
Total CCC—2019 3,828.31
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97277 CHS—2019
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97297 CHS—2019
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97325 CHS—20l9
97326 CHS—2019
97328 CHS—2019
97329 CHS—2019
97330 CHS—20l9
97332 CHS—2019
97333 CHS—20l9
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07/16/20 PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 20T5077A 97335 CHS—2019/D 4.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 CHS—2019 4.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 CHS-2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 CHS-2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 CHS—2019 4.90 Juana Guzman
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 CHS-2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 CASANOVA, JOSE ARMAN 20T5450A 97379 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 CHS—2019 1.24 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 20T5242A 97387 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 CHS—2019 4.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MURREY , JOHN HIRAM 20T5066A 97392 CHS—2019/D 4.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASILY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 CHS—2019 4.90 Juaria Guzman
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 CHS—2019 4.90 Juaria Guzman
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, ROBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 CHS-2019 1.47 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 CHS—2019 4.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 CHS—2019 4.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 CHS—2019 3.66 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 CHS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5304A 97421 CHS-2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 CHS-2019 4.90 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 CHS—2019 4.90 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 CFIS—2019 4.90 LADONNA HART

GL# 033—0933—406210 — Fee Description: Courthouse Security Fund — $4.90
Total Monetary CHS—2019 282.96

Total Non—Monetary CHS—2019 19.60
Total CHS—2019 302.56

07/01/20 PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB 20T5365A 97266 CJF-2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 MOYA CARDENAS, JOSE 20T5350A 97267 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN 20T5353A 97268 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA 20T5334A 97269 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 UWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO 20T5371A 97270 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY 20T5272A 97271 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 ANDERSON, WARREN BRY 20T5311A 97272 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 GUTH, CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A 97275 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5383A 97276 CJF—2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
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07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LOIS 20T5384A 97277 CJF—2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5179A 97278 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 PETERSON, KIRK DWANE 20T5235A 97279 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GLENDENING JR, BILLY 20T5363A 97285 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97290 CJF—2019/D 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 HANSEN, DAVID JOHN 20T5359A 97296 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 BRANSON, MICHAEL THO 20T5122A 97307 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR 20T5073A 97309 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN 20T5395A 97313 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97323 CJF—2019/D 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEANDRE OKE 20T5214A 97328 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARLE 20T5409A 97332 CJF—2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 20T5077A 97335 CJF—2019/D 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 CJF-2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAMS 20T4974A 97345 CJF-2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 CJF-2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 CASANOVA, JOSE ARMAN 20T5450A 97379 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 20T5242A 97387 CJF—2D19 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 CJF—2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MURREY , JOHN HIRAM 20T5066A 97392 CJF—2019/D 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASILY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 CJF—2019 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 CJF-2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 CJF—2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 CJF—2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5304A 97421 CJF—2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 CJF-2019 0.10 LADONNA HART
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07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 CJF—2019 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 CJF-2019 0.10 LADONNA HART

GL# 017—0917—400810 — Fee Description: Court Jury Fund — $0.10
Total Monetary CJF—2019 5.70

Total Non-Monetary CJF—2019 0.40
Total CJF—2019 6.10

07/02/20 GUTH, CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A 97275 DEF2O 66.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 DEF2O 57.90 Juana Guzman
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 DEF2O 41.40 YOLANDA MORALES

GL# 001—0510—400165 — Fee Description: DEFERRED FINE

Total Monetary DEF2O 165.30
Total Non—Monetary DEF2O 0.00

Total DEF2O 165.30

07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97291 DIS2O 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97324 DIS2O 20.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 001—0510—409635 — Fee Description: DISMISSAL FINE 20.00
Total Monetary DIS2O 40.00

Total Non—Monetary DIS2O 0.00
Total 01520 40.00

07/01/20 HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN 20T5353A 97268 DSC1O 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA 20T5334A 97269 DSC1O 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 DSC1O 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARLE 20T5409A 97332 DSC1O 10.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 DSC1O 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAJS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 DSC1O 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 DSC1O 10.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASILY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 DSC1O 10.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 DSC1O 10.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 DSC1O 10.00 Juana Guzman

GL# 001-0510-406660 — Fee Description: DEFENSIVE DRIVING SCHOOL
Total Monetary DSC1O 100.00

Total Non—Monetary DSC1O 0.00
Total DSC1O 100.00

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 IDF 0.40 Juana Guzmari
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GL# —20250—00000—000 — Fee Description: Indigent Defense Fund
Total Monetary IDF 36.40

Total Non—Monetary IDF 20.00
Total IDF 56.40

07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 IDF 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 IDF 2.00 Juaria Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 IDF 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 IDF 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 IDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 HOLLEY, ALEXANDER BU 12T2551A 97294 IDF 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 IDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 IDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 IDE’ 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 IDE’ 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 IDE’ 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 IDE’ 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 lOP 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 CASTILLO, NICHOLAS 3 12T2332A 97348 IDE’ 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 IDE’ 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370-V IDE’ -2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 IDF/TS 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377-V IDF/DS -2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3282A 97378 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 IDE’ 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 IDE’ 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 IDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 RUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 IDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 IDF 2.00 LADONNA HART

07/01/20 PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB 20T5365A 97266 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 NOVA CARDENAS, JOSE 20T5350A 97267 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN 20T5353A 97268 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA 20T5334A 97269 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 UWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO 20T5371A 97270 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY 20T5272A 97271 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 ANDERSON, WARREN BRY 20T5311A 97272 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 GUTH, CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A 97275 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LOIS 20T5383A 97276 JPTF—2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5384A 97277 JPTF—2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
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07/06/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5179A 97278 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juaria Guzrnan
07/06/20 PETERSON, KIRK DWANE 20T5235A 97279 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GLENDENING JR, BILLY 20T5363A 97285 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97290 JPTF—2019/ 4.00 LADONNA HART
07108/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 HANSEN, DAVID JOHN 20T5359A 97296 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97297 JPTF—2019 2.77 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 MULLINS, MARILYN JOY 20T5068A 97305 JPTF—2019 2.98 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 BRANSON, MICHAEL THO 20T5122A 97307 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR 20T5073A 97309 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN 20T5395A 97313 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97323 JPTF—2019/ 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEANDRE OKE 20T5214A 97328 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARLE 20T5409A 97332 JPTF—2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 20T5077A 97335 JPTF—2019/ 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 JPTF-2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 JPTF’—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 CASANOVA, JOSE ARMAN 20T5450A 97379 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 JPTF—2019 1.02 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 20T5242A 97387 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 JPTF—2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MURREY , JOHN HIRAM 20T5066A 97392 JPTF—2019/ 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASTLY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzinan
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 JPTF—2019 4.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 JPTF—2019 1.23 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 JPTF—2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 JPTF—2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 JPTF—2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 JPTF—2019 2.98 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
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07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5304A 97421 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 JPTF—2019 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 JPTF-2019 4.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 015—0915—400810 — Fee Description: Justice Court Tech — $4
Total Monetary JPTF—2019 230.98

Total Non—Monetary JPTF-2019 16.00
Total JPTF—2019 246.98

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 MVF 0.03 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 MVF 0.10 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 MVF 0.10 Juana Guzinan
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA 010 15T6396A 97314 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROEER 19T3762A 97337 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IBN 18T0895A 97352 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T611OA 97370 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T611OA 97370—V MVF —0.10 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 MVF/TS 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3281A 97377—V MVF/DS —0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 1ST13OSA 97390 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 MVF/DS 0.10 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 MVF 0.10 LADONNA HART

GL# -20250-00000-000 — Fee Description: MOVING VIOLATION STATE FEE
Total Monetary MVF 1.03

Total Non—Monetary MVF 0.80
Total MVF 1.83

07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 OCO 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 OCO 4.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 OCO 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 OCO 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 WHISENAND, DARLA KAY 20T4807A 97336 OCO 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 000 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 OCO 4.00 LADONNA HART
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MOYA CARDENAS, JOSE
HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN
CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA
UWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO
DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY
ANDERSON, WARREN BRY
GUTH, CHRIS MARVIN
RIOS, JOSE LOIS
PETERSON, KIRK DWANE
GLENDENING JR, BILLY
PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV
FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC
ALFARO, EMILIE
ALFARO, EMILIE
HANSEN, DAVID JOHN
BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI
ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO
MULLINS, MARILYN JOY
BRANSON, MICHAEL THO
PAGE, JOE ALTON
CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR
THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN

20T5350A
20T5353A
20T5334A
20T537 1A

20T5272A

20T5311A

20T5083A
20T5383A

20T5235A
20T5363A
20T4771A
20T5397A
20T5321A
20T5320A

20T5359A
20T5267A

1 9T4 632A

20T5068A

20T5122A

20T5203A

20T5073A

20T5395A

50.00
50.00
50. 00
50 .00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
35.00

50.00
37.35

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
Juana Guzinan
Juana Guzman
Juana Guzman
Juana Guzman
YOLANDA MORALES
Juana Guzman
Juana Guzman
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
YOLANDA MORALES
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART
LADONNA HART

07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 OCO 4.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 OCO 4.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 001—0510—400200 — Fee Description: OMNI CO 2020

Total Monetary OCO 36.00
Total Non-Monetary OCO 0.00

Total OCO 36.00

07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 ODTO 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 ODTO 6.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 ODTO 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 ODTO 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 WHISENAND, DARLA KAY 20T4807A 97336 ODTO 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 ODTO 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 ODTO 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 ODTO 6.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 ODTO 6.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 001—0510—200200 — Fee Description: OMNI DTO 2020

Total Monetary ODTO 54.00
Total Non-Monetary ODTO 0.00

Total ODTO 54.00

07/01/20 PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB 20T5365A
07 /0 1/20
07 /01/20
07 /0 1/20
07/02/20
07/02/20
07/02/20
07/02/20

07/02/20
07 /0 6/20
07 /0 6/20
07/07/20
07 /0 7/20
07 /08/20
07 /0 8/20
07 /0 9/20
07/09/20
07 /0 9/20
07 /0 9/20
07/10/20
07/10/20
07/10/20

07/13/20

97266 STF—2019
97267 STE’—2019
97268 STF—2019
97269 STF—2019
97270 STF—2019
97271 STF—2019
97272 STF—2019
97275 STF—2019
97276 STF—2019
97279 STF—2019
97285 STF—2019
97288 STF—2019
97290 STF—2019/D
97292 STF—2019
97293 STF—2019
97296 STF—2019
97297 STF—20l9
97303 STF—20l9/D
97305 STF—2019
97307 STF—2019
97308 STF—2019
97309 STF—2019
97313 STF—2019
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GL# 001—0000—202500 — Fee Description: State Traffic Fine — $50
Total Monetary STF—2019 2,787.35

Total Non—Monetary STF—2019 200.00
Total STF—2019 2,987.35

3.00 LADONNA HART
3.00 LADONNA HART
3.00 LADONNA HART

07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 STF—20l9 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEANDRE OKE 20T5214A 97328 STE’—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 STF-2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARLE 20T5409A 97332 STF-2019 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 STF—2019 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 STF-2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 STF-2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 STF—2019 50.00 Juana Guzman
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 STF—2019 12.65 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 STF—2019 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 STF—2019/D 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASILY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 STF—2019/D 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 STF—2019 50.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 STF—2019 50.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 STF—2019 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 STF—2019 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 STF—2019 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 STF—2019 37.35 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, 3 20T5304A 97421 STF-2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 STF—2019 50.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 STF—2019 50.00 LADONNA HART

07/01/20 PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB 20T5365A 97266 TFC—2019
07/01/20 MOYA CARDENAS, JOSE 20T5350A 97267 TFC—2019
07/01/20 HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN 20T5353A 97268 TFC—2019
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07/01/20 CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA 20T5334A 97269 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 UWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO 20T5371A 97270 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY 20T5272A 97271 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzmari
07/02/20 ANDERSON, WARREN BRY 20T5311A 97272 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 GUTH, CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A 97275 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5383A 97276 TFC—2019 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 PETERSON, KIRK DWANE 20T5235A 97279 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GLENDENING JR, BILLY 20T5363A 97285 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97290 TFC—2019/D 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 TFC-2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 HANSEN, DAVID JOHN 20T5359A 97296 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97297 TFC—2019 2.10 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 MULLINS, MARILYN JOY 20T5068A 97305 TFC—2019 2.24 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 BRANSON, MICHAEL THO 20T5122A 97307 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR 20T5073A 97309 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN 20T5395A 97313 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEANDRE OKE 20T5214A 97328 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARLE 20T5409A 97332 TFC—2019 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 TFC-2019 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 TFC-2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 TFC—2019 0.76 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 TFC—2019 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASILY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 TFC—2019 3.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 FILDER, SENTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 TFC—2019 0.90 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 TFC—2019 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 TFC—2019 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 TFC—2019 2.24 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5304A 97421 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
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07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 TFC-2019 3.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 TFC—2019 3.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 TFC—2019 3.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 001—0510—400180 — Fee Description: Trans Fine — $3
Total Monetary TFC—2019 158.24

Total Non-Monetary TFC—2019 3.00
Total TFC—2019 161.24

07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 TP2020 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 WHISENAND, DARLA KAY 20T4807A 97336 TP2020 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 TP2020 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 TP2020 15.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 TP2020 15.00 LADONNA HART

GL# 001—0510—400600 — Fee Description: TIME PAYMENT FEE 2020
Total Monetary TP2020 75.00

Total Non-Monetary TP2020 0.00
Total TP2020 75.00

07/06/20 HENDERSON, KARMELIA 17T9042A 97280 TPDF 0.40 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 FIELDS, MARSHA CAROL 19T3518A 97282 TPDF 2.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/06/20 DELGADO, FAVIOLA JIM 16T7321A 97284 TPDF 2.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GREGORY, CHRISTOPHER 19T4523A 97286 TPDF 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 GREGORY , CHRISTOPER 19T4516A 97287 TPDF 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/20 PEREZ, RAMIRO SANDOV 20T4771A 97288 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 GAJDICA, COURTNEY LE 15T6569A 97298 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 ROLLERSON, KAHN LENO 19T4632A 97303 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 COLLINS, LATONYA DIO 15T6396A 97314 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/13/20 WASHINGTON, MARCUS D 16T7044A 97315 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/14/20 SHE9ARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7997A 97319 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 SHEPARD, DECORDIUS D 16T7998A 97320 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 NETTLES, DEALLEN JER 19T4234A 97327 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 SHELTON, KEITH ROBER 19T3762A 97337 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 REAGAN, JERRY CLYDE 19T4267A 97338 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/20 SALAAM, AHMAD IRN 18T0895A 97352 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97370—V TPDF —2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 MANNING, OSHAWN DOMI 15T6110A 97371 TPDF/TS 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/22/20 LOWREY, JEREMY MICRA 19T3281A 97377-V TPDF/DS —2.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/22/20 LONREY, JEREMY MICHA 19T3282A 97378 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/23/20 STINSON, KENNETH K 18T0615A 97380 TPDF 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 GARCIA, CRISTINA ANN 19T4506A 97389 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/27/20 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 WADE, LADERECEAUX AN 16T7224A 97391 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART
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07/27/20 DABNEY, LONDON JOEL 15T5528A 97393 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4663A 97399 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 HUBER, JUSTIN WAYNE 20T4664A 97400 TPDF/DS 2.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 SINGLETON, KELLEN GE 20T4673A 97414 TPDF 2.00 LADONNA HART

GL# -20250-00000-000 — Fee Description: TRUANCY PREVENTION AND DIVERSION FUND
Total Monetary TPDF 30.40

Total Non—Monetary TPDF 20.00
Total TPDF 50.40

07/01/20 PALACIOS, AMADEO ALB 20T5365A 97266 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 MOYA CARDENAS, JOSE 20T5350A 97267 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 HIGNIGHT, ROY DEAN 20T5353A 97268 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/20 CHADWICK, SARA ELIZA 20T5334A 97269 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/20 UWERIAVBE, OBUKOKWO 20T5371A 97270 TPDF—20l9 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 DUNCAN, TRISTAN ROY 20T5272A 97271 TPDF-2019 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 ANDERSON, WARREN BRY 20T5311A 97272 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 CUTE-I, CHRIS MARVIN 20T5083A 97275 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5383A 97276 TPDF—2019 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/20 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5384A 97277 TPDF—2019 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5179A 97278 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/06/20 PETERSON, KIRK DWANE 20T5235A 97279 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/20 GLENDENING JR, BILLY 20T5363A 97285 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/07/20 FARSEE, MELLYNN LANC 20T5397A 97290 TPDF—2019/ 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/20 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 HANSEN, DAVID JOHN 20T5359A 97296 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97297 TPDF—2019 3.50 LADONNA HART
07/09/20 MULLINS, MARILYN JOY 20T5068A 97305 TPDF—2019 3.73 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 BRANSON, MICHAEL THO 20T5122A 97307 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 TPDF—20l9 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/20 CAMPOS, NICOLAS CARR 20T5073A 97309 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/20 THOMAS, CRAIG ALLEN 20T5395A 97313 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/20 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97323 TPDF—2019/ 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 PHITON, RILEY CLAY 20T5275A 97325 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BALDWIN, DEANDRE OKE 20T5214A 97328 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 THOMAS, DEDRICK JAMA 20T5368A 97329 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 FIELDS, JULIUS DARIO 20T5108A 97330 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/20 BURROW, DAVID CHARLE 20T5409A 97332 TPDF—2019 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/15/20 ROBINSON, NICHOLAS 20T5367A 97333 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/20 PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 20T5077A 97335 TPDF—2019/ 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/16/20 HUDSON, SANDRA LYNN 20T5029A 97339 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/20 HAUG, DEWEY LYNN 20T5180A 97343 TPDF—20l9 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/20 TURNER, GARRETT JAME 20T4974A 97345 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART07/20/20 JONES, JORDAN CHRIST 20T5092A 97346 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 T?DF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART07/21/20 WHITSITT, BRITTANY N 20T5376A 97363 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
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GL# 061—0961—400810 — Fee Description: TPDF $5

Total Monetary TPDF—2019 288.73
Total Non—Monetary TPDF—2019

TotaI TPDF—2019

07/21/20 SIBLEY, HUNTER KEITH 20T5418A 97365 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/20 NOVY, NICKLAUS JOHN 20T5421A 97367 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/20 DOMINGTJEZ MARTINEZ, 20T5408A 97368 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzrnan
07/22/20 RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 20T4838A 97375 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 CASANOVA, JOSE ARMAN 20T5450A 97379 TPDF—20l9 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5266A 97381 TPDF—2019 1.27 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 20T5242A 97387 TPDF—20l9 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/24/20 HARPER, THELMA HOBBS 20T5444A 97388 TPDF—2019 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 MURREY , JOHN HIRAM 20T5066A 97392 TPDF—2019/ 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/20 REESE, STEPHANIE STR 20T5310A 97394 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/20 SYSOEV, VASTLY OLEGO 20T5430A 97397 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 PADILLA, ABIGAIL 20T5442A 97402 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 NAVA, MAX EMILIANO 20T5420A 97403 TPDF—2019 5.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/20 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 FILDER, SEMTHIA VONT 20T5460A 97405 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 BARRERA, BOBBIE DANI 20T5267A 97406 TPDF—2019 1.50 LADONNA HART
07/28/20 MOORE, RICHARD LEE 20T5306A 97407 TPDF-2019 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BOTELLO, EDELMIRA 20T5465A 97415 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 RAMIREE, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/20 HERNANDEZ, JESSIE 20T5389A 97418 TPDF—2019 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/20 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 TPDF—2019 3.73 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CONLEY, NICOLE ANGLI 20T5366A 97420 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5304A 97421 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/20 CASTRO LANDAVERDE, J 20T5305A 97422 TPDF-2019 5.00 LADONNA HART
07/31/20 SERNA PEREZ, ALEXIS 20T5426A 97430 TPDF—2019 5.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/20 VALEK, STETSON JAMES 20T5445A 97431 TPDF—2019 5.00 LADONNA HART

20.00

308.73
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1.03
10.00

1,510.43
6,551.56
1,742.55

245.85
178.73
109.18
165.30
54.59

158.24
36.79
36.00

8,244.42
75.00
48.00

100.00
40.00

303.77
5.70

72.79
282. 96
288.73

Criminal Section
0.80 1.03

10.00
1,510.43
6,551.56
1,742.55

245.85
178.73
109.18
165.30

30.00 54.59
3.00 158.24

20.00 36.79
36.00

4,213.20 8,244.42
75.00

36.00 48.00
100.00

40.00
56.00 303.77
0.40 5.70

40.00 72.79
19.60 282.96
20.00 288.73

0.80

879.00
548.00
570.00
150.00

10.00
30.00

30.00
3.00

20.00

4,213.20

36.00

56.00
0.40

40.00
19.60
20.00

Criminal Sub—total 20,261.62 6,626.00 20,261.62 6,626.00

********** Civil Section
1—0000—20250—00000—000 896.00 896.00
1—0510—40080—00000—000 116.00 2.00 116.00 2.00
1—0510—40097—00000—000 1,400.00 1,400.00
1—0611—40015—00000—000 720.00 720.00
1—0510—40097—00000—000 14.00 14.00

JCPT 280.00 280.00

Civil Sub—total 3,426.00 2.00 3,426.00 2.00

879.00

548.00
570.00
150 .00
10.00
30.00

—0000—20250—00000—000
01—0000—20250—0000—000
1—0000—20250—00000—000

001—0000—202500
1—0000—202750—0000—000
1—0000020250—00000—000
01—0330—40658—0000—000

00 1—05 10—2 00200
001—0510—4 00 165

1—0510—4 00 18—0 0 0 00—000
00 1—05 10—4 00 180

1— 0 5 10—4 0 020—000 0 0—000
00 1—05 10—4002 00

1—0510—4 004 1—0 00 00—000
00 1—0 5 10—4 00 600

1—0510—40080—00000—000
00 1—05 10—406 660
00 1—0510—40 9635
015—0915—4 008 10
0 17—09 17—4 008 10

3—0 933—4 0 62 1—0 0000—000
0 33—0933—4 062 10
061—096 1—4 00 8 10

Totals 23,687.62 6,628.00 23,687.62 6,628.00



Fees associated with each GL#

*************** Criminal GL#’s

GL# FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

0 0 0
001—0510—40041—00000--0 1 FINE

ADMN ADMINISTRATION FEE
2—001—0000—0250 100 AFPDS

104 AFABC
105 L.E.O.S.
106 L.E.O.S.E.

12 CASH BOND
13 NMVLI
18 C.R.F.
19 G.R.F.

2 C.J.P.
21 B.A.T.
24 MVGWV

3 L.E.M.I.
37 TCPF
38 TCCF

4 L.E.O.A.
45 JCD
46 S8V
47 SBV2

5 L.E.O.C.E.
64 91.92
65 93.94
66 95.96
79 CSZ

8 SHERIFF FEE
80 Dept. Public Safety
81 TABC
82 PWD
84 EISD

9 3.C.P.T.
90 CJP

901 ST FEES(9/1/91—8/31/95)
902 ST FEES(9/1!95—8/31/97)
903 ST FEES
904 ST FEES
905 ST FEES
906 ST FEES

92 BOND
96 AFP&W
97 AFOTR
99 AFDS

AFD AFD
AFDAS AFDAS
AFPDS AFPDS

AJ AJ
BOND BOND

JPR Judicial Pay Raise Fee
JRF JRF



*************** Criminal GL#’s

GL# FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

SIFJ STATE INDG. JURY FEE
STATE STATE

4—001—0613—0015 101 AFCO3
4—001—0612—0015 102 AFCO2
4—001—0614—0015 103 AFCO4
999.999.SCHOOLZONE 107 SUBC
001—0000—20250—00003—0 108 JSF

20 C.S.Z.
32 C.C.C.
33 F.A.F.
34 J.C.D.
35 TIME PAY—STATE
41 J.C.P.T.
43 CMIT
56 SEATBELT 50%

7 C.V.C.
71 CCC
93 JURY REIMB FEE
95 AFDPS

IDF Indigent Defense Fund
SIJF STATE INDG JURY FEE

STF STF
TLFTA FTA LATE FEE

TPDF TRUANCY PREVENTION AND DIVERSION FUND033—0933—40621—00000—0 109 C.H.S.
36 C.H.S.

017—0917—40608—00000—0 11 JURY
001-0000—20250 110 CIVIL JUSTICE DATA REPOSITORY FUND

CRF CHILD RESTRAINT FEE
001—0510—40375—00000—0 14 P&WL
001—0510—40016—00000—0 15 DEF. ADJ.
150 150 150
150 150 150
4—001—0530—0012 16 D.S.C.

44 DSC
72 DSC

4—001—0510—0300 17 DISMISSAL FINE
48 FINE/SBV
86 Dismissal

2 2 2
001—0510—40018—00000—0 22 T.F.C
001—0000—20250—0000—OQ 23 Dismissal Fee ($20.00)

6 ARREST FEES
REFUND 25 REFUND

55 REFUND
4—001—0613—0016 31 CONSTABLE FEES
3500 3500 3500
3500 3500 3500
SPECIAL FEE 39 SPECIAL FEE
001—0510—40080—00000—0 40 TRANS. FEE



Criminal GL#’s

GL# FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

015—0915—400810 42 JPTECH
JPTF-2019 Justice Court Tech — $4

4—001—0530—0300 49 FINE/SBV2
001—0000—202500 50 OMNI—DPS

CCC-2019 Consolidated Court Cost - $62
STF—2019 State Traffic Fine — $50

001—0510—200200 51 OMNI—DTO
ODTO OMNI DTO 2020

001—0510—40020—00000—0 52 OMNI—COUNTY
001—0000020250—00000—0 53 STF
001—0611—40014—00000—0 54 WARRANT

WCON1 WCON1
THWARTING 57 ISD-T
RETURN CHECK 58 Returned Check
RENEWAL 59 Renewal
001—0000—202750—0000—0 60 30% LINEBARGER FEE
CK/CR FEE 67 CK/CR FEE
20% LINEBARGER 69 20% LINEBARGER FEE

78 20% LINEBARGER FEE
30% LINEBARGER 70 30% LINEBARGER FEE
8 8 8
EPD 85 EPD
SHERRIF 87 Sher 15% P1 Fee
2—001—0000—250 88 CS

89 CVC
8OND 8OND SOND
8OND 8OND 8OND
8P 8P BP
8P 8P 8P
8SC RSC 8SC
8SC SSC 8SC
4—001—0530—0017 91 WARRANT
001—0330—40658—0000—00 94 AFSO
4—001—0611—0015 98 AFCOI
ABJIJD ABJUD ABJUD
ABSTR ABSTR ABSTR
ADM ADM ADM
ADM ADM ADM
4—001—0520—0300 ADMIN ADMIN
ADMN ADMN ADMN
AFDS AFDS AFDS
BOND BOND BOND
BONDD BONDD BONDD
C&R C&R C&R
CERT CERT CERT
CERT CERT CERT
CFJ CFJ CFJ
CRC CHC CHC
033—0933—406210 CHS—2019 Courthouse Security Fund — $4.90
CIHPS CHIPS CIHPS



Criminal GL#’s

GL# FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

CIT CIT

CIT CIT
CIT C CIT C CIT C
CITHP CITHP CITHP
CITOR CITOR CITOR
CITPW CITPW CITPW
CITSO CITSO CITSO
CITSV CITSV CITSV
017—0917—400810 CJF—2019 Court Jury Fund — $0.10
100.341.4199 CO COPIES
CO CO CO
CO.RE CO.RE CO.RE
COFEE COFEE COFEE
CRFE CRFE CRFE
CRJtJR CRJUR CRJUR
CSC1 CSC1 CSC1
CSC2 CSC2 CSC2
CSC3 CSC3 CSC3
CSC4 CSC4 CSC4
001—0510—400410 CSFF CHILD SAFETY FUND FINE
CSOT CSOT CSOT
001—0510—405200 CTM CONTEMPT

TF TRUANCY FEE
CVJUR CVJUR CVJUR
DCD DCD DCD
DCS DCS DCS
001—0510—400165 DEF2O DEFERRED FINE
4—001—0510-0016 DFAD DEFERRED ADJUD FEE

DFAD DEFERRED ADUJD FEE
SCFEE SPECIAL CRIMINAL FEE

001—0510—409635 DIS1O DISMISSAL FINE
DIS2O DISMISSAL FINE 20.00

001—0510—406660 DSC1O DEFENSIVE DRIVING SCHOOL
DSC99O DEFENSIVE DRIVING SCHOOL

ECSO ECSO ECSO
FILE FILE

FILE FILE
FIN FIN

FIN FIN
001—0510--40024—00000--0 IDF2009 Indigent Defense Fund 09/01/2009
JCP JCP JCP
JCP JCP JCP
99999 JPS 3 P SECURITY
JTCF JTCF JTCF
JTFPS JTFPS JTFPS
JUR JUR JUR

L&C L&C
001—0010—40085 —00000— LWCO LWCO
001 —0000—20250—00000— MVF MOVING VIOLATION STATE FEE
001—0510—400200 OCO OMNI CO 2020



Criminal GL#’s

FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

OTHER OTHER OTHER
4—001—0510—0206 OVPMT OVPMT
001-0000-202700 PCNA PARENT CONTRIBUTING TO NON ATTENDANCE
P3F PJF PJF
PJF PJF PJF

Pw Pw
REFND REFND REFND
REFUN REFUN REFtJN
999.999.9999 REST RESTITUTION
REST REST REST
RFND RFND RFND
SB SB SB
SBFEE SBFEE SBFEE
STATM STATM STATM
STF STF STF
SUBP SUBP SUBP
SUBP SUBP SUBP
StJBSV SUBSV SIJBSV
SVCC1 SVCC1 SVCC1
001—0510—400180 TFC—2019 Trans Fine — $3
THP THP THP
001—0510—400600 TP2020 TIME PAYMENT FEE 2020
061—0961—400810 TPDF—2019 TPDF $5
TPND TPND TPND
4—001—0612—0014 WCON2 WCON2
4—001—0614—0014 WCON3 WCON3
4—001—0614—0016 WCON4 WCON4
WFEE WFEE WFEE
WFEE WFEE WFEE
WRIT WRIT WRIT
001—0611—40014 WSVC WSVC
WSVC WSVC WSVC



Civil GL#’s

GL# FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

*FLDS *FLDS *FLDS

0 0
001—0510—40664 0510040664 APPEAL BOND

BOND APPEAL BOND
907.209.78004560 25 REFUND

RF REFUND
001—0510—40080—00000—0 40 TRANS. FEE

8 8
8 8

8OND 8OND 8OND
8OND 8OND 8OND
4—001—0510-40097—00000 AB ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT
ABFIL ABFIL ABFIL
ABJ ABJ ABJ
ABJID ABJID ABJID
4—001-0510-003 ABJUD ABSTRACT FILLING FEE
ABJUS ABJUS ABJUS
ABSJ ABSJ ABSJ
APSJ ABSJ ABSJ
ABST ABST ABST
ABST AEST ABST
ABSTJ ABSTJ ABSTJ
ABSTR ABSTR ABSTR
4—001—0510-0300 ADMN ADMINISTRATION FEES
ADMN ADMN ADMN
AJ AJ

AJ AJ
001—0000—20250—00000—0 BI INDIGENT FILING

ESF E-FILING SUPPORT FEE
BOND BOND APPEAL BOND
BONDS BONDS BONDS
C3172 C3172 C3172
001—0510—40009 CC COUNTERCLAIM
CERT CERT CERT
CERT CERT CERT
CISTV CISTV CISTV
CISUB CISUB CISUB
CIT CIT CIT
CIT CIT CIT
CITHP CITHP CITHP
CITIT CITIT CITIT
CITOR CITOR CITOR
CITSV CITSV CITSV
4—001-0520-0003 CIVTRANS CIVIL TRANSACTION FEE

EF WRIT OF EXECUTION FILING FEE
EV EVICTION CITATION ISSUED

FILE FILE

JC JC FILING FEE
SC SC FILING FEE

4—001-0614—0014 CJW WRIT OF POSSESSION ISSUED



Civil GL#’s

FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

WCON4 WARRANT CONSTABLE PCT4
100.341.4199 CM CERTIFIED MAIL
001—0510—400090 CO COPIES
COOM COOM COOM
CO/RE CO/RE CO/RE
CONS2 CONS2 CONS2
CONST CONST CONST
COPY COPY COPY
COPY COPY COPY
CREDT CREDT CREDT
CRJUR CRJUR CRJUR
4—001-0611—0015 CSC1 CONSTABLE PCT 1
4—001—0612—0015 CSC2 CSC2
CSC3 CSC3 CSC3
4—001—0614—0015 CSC4 CONSTABLE PCT 4
CSOT CSOT CSOT
CSSO CSSO CSSO
CuSS CTISS CTISS
CTSV CTSV CTSV
CTSV1 CTSV1 CTSV1
CVJUR CVJUR CV3{JR
CVMTC CVMTC CVMTC
001—0510—40097—00000—0 DC DC FILING FEE

LT LT FILING FEE
SCFILE Small Claims File

DITSV DITSV DITSV
ECSO ECSO ECSO
FDO FDO FDO

FDO FDO
FEE FEE FEE
FEE FEE FEE
FILE FILE FILE
ICIT ICIT ICIT
ICIT ICIT ICIT
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE
ISWRI ISWRI ISWRI
JREG JREG JREG
4—001—0530—0003 JCFILE Justice File
JCPT JCPT JUDICIAL AND COURT PERSONNEL TRAINING
017—0917—040608—00000— JF JURY FEE
MISC MISC MISC
MISC MISC MISC
OTHER OTHER OTHER
001—0611—40015—00000—0 P1 CONSTABLE PCI 1

WP WRIT CONST. PCT. 1
001—0612—40015—00000—0 P2 CONSTABLE PRECINCT 2
001—0613—40015-00000—0 P3 CONSTABLE PRECINCT 3
001—0614—40015—00000—0 P4 CONSTABLE PRECINCT 4
PAID PAID PAID
PAW PAW PAW



Civil GL#’s

GL# FEE CODE FEE DESCRIPTION

REFtJN REFUN REFUN
SERV SERV SERV
SERV SERV SERV
SFEE SFEE SFEE
SFEE SFEE SFEE
2—001—0000—0250 SFFEE Civil Fee
STATE STATE STATE
STF STF STE
SUBP SUBP SUBP
SUBP SUBP SUBP
SUBSV SUBSV SUBSV
SUP SUP SUP
SVCC1 SVCC1 SVCC].
SVCC2 SVCC2 SVCC2
SVCC3 SVCC3 SVCC3
SVVc1 SVVc1 SVVC1
SVVC2 SVVC2 SVVC2
SVVC3 SVVC3 SVVC3
4—001—0530—0080 TAF Transaction Admin
001—0510—400970 TH TOW HEARING
TLFTA TLFTA TLFTA
TPW TPW TPW
TPWF TPWF’ TPWF
TRANS TRANS TRANS
TRUAN TRUAN TRUAN
UNDER UNDER UNDER
VOID VOID VOID
VOID VOID VOID
WCON1 WCON1 WCON1
4—001-0612-0014 WCON2 CONSTABLE PCT 2 CRIMINAL
WCSV WCSV WCSV
100.341.41214560 WE WRIT OF’ EXECUTION ISSUED
WFEE WFEE WFEE
WFEE WFEE WFEE
WRIT WRIT WRIT
WRIT WRIT WRIT
WROP WROP WROP
WROP WROP WROP
WRPOS WRPOS WRPOS
WRSVC WRSVC WRSVC
WRTP WRTP WRTP
WRTP WRTP WRTP
WRTSV WRTSV WRTSV
001—0611—40015-0000—00 WS WRIT OF SEQUESTRATION ISSUED CONST. PCT. 1100.341.41094560 NSF NSF FILING FEE
WSVC WSVC WSVC
WSVC WSVC WSVC
WSVF WSVF WSVF



Receipt Report
07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
08/03/2020 at 15:02:13

Payment Type Amount

Summary:

Total. Cash $2,985.00
Total Credit Card $12,919.82
Total Cashiers Che $1,776.20
Total Check $2,964.00
Total Money Order $3,042.60

Grand Total all Types $23,687.62



Chris Macon
Justice of the Peace, PCT#l/1
207 S. Sonoma Trail
Ennis, Tx 75119

Receipt Report
07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
08/03/2020 at 15:02:13

***** Cash *****

Date Payee
Receipt

Case # Number Type Ref. Amount By

Received

Total Cash

***** Credit Card

$2, 985.00

07/02/2020 RENEA RUSSELBUR SC201213A 97273 CA 48.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/2020 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5383A 97276 CA 182.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/02/2020 RIOS, JOSE LUIS 20T5384A 97277 CA 129.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/06/2020 HERNANDEZ, JESS 20T5179A 97278 CA 159.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/2020 GUZMAN, JUAN RA 20T5295A 97283 CA 134.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/07/2020 FARSEE, MELLYNN 20T5397A 97291 CA 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/2020 MULLINS, MARILY 20T5068A 97305 CA 100.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/2020 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97324 CA 20.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 BURROW, DAVID C 20T5409A 97332 CA 144.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/20/2020 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361 CA 138.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/2020 JOSE AVILA LT202296A 97361—V CA —138.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/2020 KAREN WEAVER LT202296A 97364 CA 138.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/21/2020 SIBLEY, HUNTER 20T5418A 97365 CA 144.00 LADONNA HART
07/24/2020 HARPER, THELMA 20T5444A 97388 CA 144.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/27/2020 SYSOEV, VASILY 20T5430A 97397 CA 144.00 LADONNA HART
07/28/2020 PADILLA, ABIGAI 20T5442A 97402 CA 144.00 Juana Guzman
07/28/2020 NAVA, MAX EMILI 20T5420A 97403 CA 144.00 Juana Guzman
07/29/2020 RAMIREZ, DANIEL 20T5377A 97416 CA 182.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/2020 HERNANDEZ, JESS 20T5389A 97418 CA 282.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/29/2020 BUTLER, JOHN 20T5329A 97419 CA 100.00 LADONNA HART
07/30/2020 BRYAN E. MERRIT LT202297A 97423 CA 138.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/2020 SERNA PEREZ, AL 20T5426A 97430 CA 207.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/31/2020 VALEK, STETSON 20T5445A 97431 CA 282.00 LADONNA HART

07/01/2020 PALACIOS, AMADE 20T5365A 97266 CC 795003 283.00 LADONNA HART
07/01/2020 MOYA CARDENAS, 20T5350A 97267 CC 732591 182.00 LADONNA HART
07/02/2020 UWERIAVBE, OBUK 20T5371A 97270 CC 819435 283.22 Juana Guzman
07/02/2020 DUNCAN, TRISTAN 20T5272A 97271 CC 831716 282.00 Juana Guzman
07/02/2020 ANDERSON, WARRE 20T5311A 97272 CC 860510 307.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/2020 PETERSON, KIRK 20T5235A 97279 CC 872368 283.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/2020 HENDERSON, KARM 17T9042A 97280 CC 921316 91.00 Juana Guzman
07/06/2020 FIELDS, MARSHA 19T3518A 97282 CC 930950 160.00 Juana Guzman
07/07/2020 PEREZ, RAMIERO S 20T4771A 97288 CC 980222 383.50 LADONNA HART
07/08/2020 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5321A 97292 CC 049498 182.00 LADONNA HART
07/08/2020 ALFARO, EMILIE 20T5320A 97293 CC 049502 199.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/2020 HANSEN, DAVID J 20T5359A 97296 CC 065325 266.00 LADONNA HART



Receipt Report
07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
08/03/2020 at 15:02:13

***** ***** Credit Card ***** *****

Date Payee
Receipt

Case # Number Type Ref. Amount By

Total Credit Card $12,919.82

***** Cashiers Check *****

Received

07/09/2020 BARRERA, BOBBIE 20T5267A 97297 CC 089910 100.00 LADONNA HART
07/09/2020 GAJDICA, COURTN 15T6569A 97298 CC 679004 266.50 LADONNA HART
07/10/2020 BRANSON, MICHAE 20T5122A 97307 CC 154044 223.90 LADONNA HART
07/13/2020 THOMAS, CRAIG A 20T5395A 97313 CC 214199 332.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/2020 SHEPARD, DECORD 16T7997A 97319 CC 277433 448.50 LADONNA HART
07/14/2020 SHEPARD, DECORD 16T7998A 97320 CC 277433 227.50 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 PHITON, RILEY C 20T5275A 97325 CC 294538 266.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 COHEN, PEIR CON 20T5224A 97326 CC 304939 332.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 NETTLES, DEALLE 19T4234A 97327 CC 305539 227.50 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 BALDWIN, DEANDR 20T5214A 97328 CC 315644 280.20 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 THOMAS, DEDRICK 20T5368A 97329 CC 316356 282.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/2020 WHISENAND, DARL 20T4807A 97336 CC 355424 239.50 LADONNA HART
07/16/2020 SHELTON, KEITH 19T3762A 97337 CC 361550 798.60 LADONNA HART
07/16/2020 REAGAN, JERRY C 19T4267A 97338 CC 388300 383.50 LADONNA HART
07/16/2020 HUDSON, SANDRA 20T5029A 97339 CC 362871 233.10 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 HENDERSON, KARM 17T9042A 97344 CC 444683 91.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 TURNER, GARRETT 20T4974A 97345 CC 448349 399.10 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 JONES, JORDAN C 20T5092A 97346 CC 479616 282.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 SALAZAR, JAVIER 10T0193A 97347 CC 480486 450.00 LADONNA HART07/20/2020 CASTILLO, NICHO 12T2332A 97348 CC 493378 338.00 LADONNA HART07/21/2020 BELTRAN, ERICA 20T5357A 97362 CC 538522 280.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/2020 WHITSITT, BRITT 20T5376A 97363 CC 575644 194.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/2020 DOMINGIJEZ MARTI 20T5408A 97368 CC 578890 282.00 Juana Guzman
07/23/2020 CASANOVA, JOSE 20T5450A 97379 CC 657936 129.00 LADONNA HART07/23/2020 BARRERA, BOBBIE 20T5266A 97381 CC 669617 84.00 LADONNA HART07/24/2020 BUTTERFIELD, RI 20T5242A 97387 CC 702080 171.00 LADONNA HART07/27/2020 MATA, JEAN ANN 18T1305A 97390 CC 740170 347.50 LADONNA HART07/27/2020 WADE, LADERECEA 16T7224A 97391 CC 768248 656.50 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 BELL, KEDRIN 20T4891A 97404 CC 799897 330.20 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 FILDER, SEMTHIA 20T5460A 97405 CC 800841 182.00 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 BARRERA, BOBBIE 20T5267A 97406 CC 821228 54.00 LADONNA HART07/29/2020 SINGLETON, KELL 20T4673A 97414 CC 878414 225.00 LADONNA HART
07/29/2020 BOTELLO, EDELMI 20T5465A 97415 CC 895570 152.00 LADONNA HART07/30/2020 CONLEY, NICOLE 20T5366A 97420 CC 590480 266.00 LADONNA HART07/30/2020 CASTRO LANDAVER 20T5304A 97421 CC 901896 282.00 LADONNA HART07/30/2020 CASTRO LANDAVER 20T5305A 97422 CC 901896 182.00 LADONNA HART

07/01/2020 HIGNIGHT, ROY 0 20T5353A 97268 CH 288182 144.00 LADONNA HART07/06/2020 GLENDENING JR, 20T5363A 97285 CH 904849 270.00 Juana Guzman07/06/2020 GREGORY, CHRIST 19T4523A 97286 CH 601210 386.10 YOLANDA MORALES07/06/2020 GREGORY , CHRIS 19T4516A 97287 CH 601210 386.10 YOLANDA MORALES07/10/2020 PAGE, JOE ALTON 20T5203A 97308 CH 288183 144.00 LADONNA HART07/22/2020 MANNING, OSHAWN 15T6110A 97369 CH 127801 180.00 LADONNA HART07/22/2020 MANNING, OSHAWN 15T6110A 97370 CH 127801 180.00 LADONNA HART



Receipt Report
07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
08/03/2020 at 15:02:13

***** Cashiers Check *****

07/22/2020 MANNING, OSHAWN 15T6110A 97370—V CR 127801 —180.00 LADONNA HART
07/27/2020 REESE, STEPHANI 20T5310A 97394 CR 524248 266.00 LADONNA HART

Total Cashiers Che $1,776.20

***** Check *****

Date Payee Case #
Receipt

Number Type Ref. Amount
Received

By

07/02/2020 K—NOR PROPERTY LT202292A 97274 CK 17760 228.00 YOLANDA MORALES
07/09/2020 SCOTT 7 ASSOCIA DC203217A 97299 CK 41398 48.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203218A 97300 CK 41188 48.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/2020 ABC LEGAL SERVI DC203219A 97301 CK 013940 48.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/2020 PROFESSIONAL CI DC203220A 97302 CK 244072 48.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/2020 PROFESSIONAL CI DC203221A 97304 CK 244046 48.00 Juana Guzman
07/09/2020 NATIONWIDE EVIC LT202294A 97306 CK 3381 138.00 Juana Guzman
07/10/2020 ABC LEGAL SERVI DC203222A 97310 CK 014029 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203223A 97311 CK 42810 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/10/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203224A 97312 CK 42811 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/13/2020 PORTFOLIO RECOV DC192902A 97316 CK 537691 9.00 Juana Guzman
07/13/2020 PORTFOLIO RECOV DC192878A 97317 CK 540235 9.00 Juana Guzman
07/13/2020 PROFESSIOAL CIV DC203225A 97318 CK 244127 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203226A 97321 CE 43666 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/14/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203227A 97322 CK 43665 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 EZ MESSENGER DC203228A 97331 CK 4803 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/15/2020 EZ MESSENGER DC203229A 97334 CK 4888 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/2020 MOSS LAW FIRM, DC203230A 97340 CK 286772 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/16/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203231A 97341 CK 44307 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/17/2020 K—NOR PROPERTY LT202295A 97342 CE 17764 138.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 EZ MESSENGER DC203232A 97349 CR 13405 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 EZ MESSENGER DC203233A 97350 CK 13406 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203234A 97351 CR 45740 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 PROFESSIONAL CI DC203235A 97353 CK 244356 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 PROFESSIONAL CI DC203236A 97354 CK 244357 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203237A 97355 CK 46325 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203238A 97356 CE 42352 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203239A 97357 CK 42048 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 ABC LEGAL SERVI DC203240A 97358 CE 088195 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 ABC LEGAL SERVI 0C203241A 97359 CK 088156 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/20/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203242A 97360 CR 43171 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/21/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203243A 97366 CR 44618 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203244A 97372 CK 45178 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203245A 97373 CK 44619 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203246A 97374 CR 45177 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/22/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203247A 97376 CR 45176 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/2020 ABC LEGAL SERVI DC203248A 97382 CE 014779 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203249A 97383 CR 46774 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203250A 97384 CK 47444 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203251A 97385 CE 46002 48.00 LADONNA HART
07/23/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203252A 97386 CK 46775 48.00 LADONNA HART



Receipt Report
07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
08/03/2020 at 15:02:13

***** ***** Check ***** *****

Total Check $2, 964.00

**** Money Order *****

Total Money Order $3, 042 . 60

Date Payee Case #
Receipt

Number Type Ref. Aniount
Received

By

07/27/2020 PROFESSIONAL CI DC203253A 97396 CX 245010 48.00 LADONNA HART07/27/2020 PROFESSIONAL CI DC203254A 97401 CX 245043 48.00 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203255A 97408 CX 47819 48.00 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 SCOTT G ASSOCIA DC203256A 97409 CK 47221 48.00 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203257A 97410 CX 47585 48.00 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203258A 97411 CX 47818 48.00 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203259A 97412 CX 47446 48.00 LADONNA HART07/28/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203260A 97413 CX 47445 48.00 LADONNA HART07/29/2020 ABC LEGAL SERVI DC192920A 97417 CK 154323 90.00 Juana Guzman07/30/2020 ABC LEGAL SERVI DC203261A 97424 CX 088375 48.00 LADONNA HART07/30/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203262A 97425 CR 48158 48.00 LADONNA HART07/30/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203263A 97426 CX 48160 48.00 LADONNA HART07/31/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203263A 97426—V CR 48160 —48.00 LADONNA HART07/30/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA 0C203264A 97427 CR 48159 48.00 LADONNA HART07/31/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203263A 97428 CK 48160 48.00 LADONNA HART07/31/2020 SCOTT & ASSOCIA DC203265A 97433 CK 48486 48.00 LADONNA HART

07/01/2020 CHADMICK, SARA 20T5334A 97269 MO 306742 144.00 LADONNA HART07/02/2020 GUTH, CHRIS MAR 20T5083A 97275 MO 559783 200.00 Juana Guzman07/06/2020 DELGADO, FAVIOL 16T7321A 97284 MO 922304 260.00 Juana Guzman07/07/2020 FERNANDO CALDER LT202293A 97289 MO 864998 138.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/08/2020 HOLLEY, ALEXAND 12T2551A 97294 MO 945786 279.50 YOLANDA MORALES07/10/2020 CAMPOS, NICOLAS 20T5073A 97309 MO 597136 182.00 LADONNA HART07/15/2020 FIELDS, JULIUS 20T5108A 97330 MO 254294 282.00 LADONNA HART07/15/2020 ROBINSON, NICHO 20T5367A 97333 MO 780824 282.00 LADONNA HART07/17/2020 HAUG, DEWEY LYN 20T5180A 97343 MO 237226 200.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/21/2020 NOVY, NICKLAUS 20T5421A 97367 MO 16065 144.00 LADONNA HART07/22/2020 RODRIGUEZ CHAVA 20T4838A 97375 MO 008951 287.10 LADONNA HART07/22/2020 RODRIGUEZ CHAVA 20T4838A 97375 MO 246286 112.00 LADONNA HART07/23/2020 STINSON, RENNET 18T0615A 97380 MO 203304 250.00 YOLANDA MORALES07/28/2020 MOORE, RICHARD 20T5306A 97407 MO 203968 282.00 YOLANDA MORALES



Receipt Report
07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
08/03/2020 at 15:02:13

Chris Macon
Justice of the Peace, PCT#1/1
207 S. Sonoma Trail
Ennis, Tx 75119

***** Dismissal *****

Receipt Received
Date Payee Case I Number Type Ref. Amount By

07/06/2020 PATTERSON, TRIS 20T5199A 97281 DS 175.00 Juana Gu
07/07/2020 FARSEE, MELLYNN 20T5397A 97290 DS 604.00 LADONNA
07/08/2020 CARLISLE, DAVID 20T5193A 97295 DS 175.00 LADONNA
07/09/2020 ROLLERSON, KAHN 19T4632A 97303 DS 592.00 YOLANDA
07/13/2020 COLLINS, LATONY 15T6396A 97314 DS 656.50 YOLANDA
07/13/2020 WASHINGTON, MAR 16T7044A 97315 DS 656.50 YOLANDA
07/14/2020 JIMENEZ, IVAN 20T5392A 97323 DS 159.00 LADONNA
07/16/2020 PERAZA, ROSA ES 20T5077A 97335 DS 229.00 YOLANDA
07/20/2020 SALAAM, ANMAD I 18T0895A 97352 DS 266.50 YOLANDA
07/22/2020 LOWREY, JEREMY 19T3281A 97377 DS 211.00 YOLANDA
07/22/2020 LOWREY, JEREMY 19T3281A 97377—V DS —211.00 YOLANDA
07/22/2020 LONREY, JEREMY 19T3282A 97378 DS 250.00 YOLANDA
07/27/2020 GARCIA, CRISTIN 19T4506A 97389 DS 245.00 YOLANDA
07/27/2020 MURREY , JOHN H 20T5066A 97392 DS 229.00 YOLANDA
07/27/2020 DABNEY, LONDON 15T5528A 97393 OS 364.00 YOLANDA
07/27/2020 OAKES, NATHAN S 20T5218A 97395 OS 175.00 LADONNA
07/27/2020 CHREENE, CHANCE 20T5202A 97398 DS 175.00 LADONNA
07/27/2020 HUBER, JUSTIN W 20T4663A 97399 DS 592.00 YOLANDA
07/27/2020 HUBER, JUSTIN W 2014664A 97400 DS 120.00 YOLANDA
07/31/2020 FULLER, JEFFREY 20T5095A 97429 DS 175.00 LADONNA
07/31/2020 GULLY, ROY CARL 20T5379A 97432 OS 175.00 LADONNA

Total Dismissal $6,013.50

***** Fee Adjustment

07/02/2020 20T5083A FA2024 FA 132.00 Juana Gu07/22/2020 15T6110A FA2025 FA 4.00 LADONNA
07/31/2020 DC203263A FA2026 FA 2.00 LADONNA

Total Fee Adjustment $138.00

**** Time Served *****

07/22/2020 MANNING, OSHAWN 15T6110A 97371 TS 476.50 LADONNA

Total Time Served $476.50



Receipt Report
07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
08/03/20’20 at 15:02:13

Payment Type Amount

Total
Total
Total

Dismissal
Fee Adjustment
Time Served

Grand Total all Types

$6,013.50
$138 .00
$476.50

$6, 628.00

Total Voids

Summary

—$577.00



Receipt Report
Justice of the Peace, PCT#1/1

Chris Macon
Date Range 07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
Created on 08/03/2020 at 15:02:52

Rcpt# Case# Name Rcpt Date Rcpt 1mt Rcpt By

97266 20T5365A PALACIOS,AMADEO ALBE 07/01/20 $283.00 LADONNA HART97267 20T5350A MOYA CARDENAS,JOSE A 07/01/20 $182.00 LADONNA HART97268 20T5353A HIGNIGHT,ROY DEAN 07/01/20 $144.00 LADONNA HART97269 20T5334A CHADWICK,SARA ELIZAB 07/01/20 $144.00 LADONNA HART97270 20T5371A UERIAVBE,OBUKOKWO 1 07/02/20 $283.22 Juana Guzman
97271 20T5272A DUNCAN,TRISTAN ROY 07/02/20 $282.00 Juana Guzman97272 20T5311A ANDERSON,WARREN BRYC 07/02/20 $307.00 Juana Guzman97273 SC201213A 07/02/20 $48.00 YOLANDA MORALES97274 LT202292A 07/02/20 $228.00 YOLANDA MORALES97275 20T5083A GUTH,CHRIS MARVIN 07/02/20 $200.00 Juana Guzman97276 20T5383A RIOS,JOSE LUIS 07/02/20 $182.00 YOLANDA MORALES97277 20T5384A RIOS,JOSE LUIS 07/02/20 $129.00 YOLANDA MORALES97278 20T5179A HERNANDEZ,JESSIE 07/06/20 $159.00 Juana Guzman97279 20T5235A PETERSON,KIRK DWANE 07/06/20 $283.00 Juana Guzman97280 17T9042A HENDERSON, KARMELIA B 07/06/20 $91.00 Juana Guzman97281 20T5199A PATTERSON,TRISHA LYN 07/06/20 $175.00 Juana Guztnan97282 19T3518A FIELDS,MARSHA CAROL 07/06/20 $160.00 Juana Guzman97283 20T5295A GUZMAN, JUAN RAYMOND 07/06/20 $134.00 YOLANDA MORALES97284 16T7321A DELGADO,FAVIOLA JIME 07/06/20 $260.00 Juana Guzman97285 20T5363A GLENDENING JR,BILLY 07/06/20 $270.00 Juana Guzman97286 19T4523A GREGORY,CHRISTOPHER 07/06/20 $386.10 YOLANDA MORALES97287 19T4516A GREGORY ,CHRISTOPER 07/06/20 $386.10 YOLANDA MORALES97288 20T4771A PEREZ,RAMIRO SANDOVA 07/07/20 $383.50 LADONNA HART97289 LT202293A 07/07/20 $138.00 YOLANDA MORALES97290 2015397A FARSEE,MELLYNN LANCE 07/07/20 $604.00 LADONNA HART97291 20T5397A FARSEE,MELLYNN LANCE 07/07/20 $20.00 LADONNA HART97292 20T5321A ALFARO,EMILIE 07/08/20 $182.00 LADONNA HART97293 20T5320A ALFARO,EMILIE 07/08/20 $199.00 LADONNA HART97294 12T2551A HOLLEY,ALEXANDER BUR 07/08/20 $279.50 YOLANDA MORALES97295 20T5193A CARLISLE,DAVID RUDOL 07/08/20 $175.00 LADONNA HART97296 20T5359A HANSEN,DAVID JOHN 07/09/20 $266.00 LADONNA HART97297 20T5267A BARRERA,BOBBTE DANIE 07/09/20 $100.00 LADONNA HART97298 15T6569A GAJDICA,COURTNEY LEA 07/09/20 $266.50 LADONNA HART97299 DC203217A 07/09/20 $48.00 Juana Guzman97300 0C203218A 07/09/20 $48.00 Juana Guzrnan97301 DC203219A 07/09/20 $48.00 Juaria Guzman97302 DC203220A 07/09/20 $48.00 Juana Guzman97303 19T4632A ROLLERSON,KAHN LENOA 07/09/20 $592.00 YOLANDA MORALES97304 DC203221A 07/09/20 $48.00 Juana Guzrnan97305 20T5068A MULLINS,MARILYN JOYC 07/09/20 $100.00 LADONNA HART97306 LT202294A 07/09/20 $138.00 Juana Guzman97307 20T5122A BRANSON,MIC1{AEL THOM 07/10/20 $223.90 LADONNA HART97308 20T5203A PAGE, JOE ALTON 07/10/20 $144.00 LADONNA HART97309 20T5073A CAMPOS,NICOLAS CARRA 07/10/20 $182.00 LADONNA HART97310 DC203222A 07/10/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97311 DC203223A 07/10/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97312 DC203224A 07/10/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97313 20T5395A THOMAS,CRAIG ALLEN 07/13/20 $332.00 LADONNA HART97314 15T6396A COLLINS,LATONYA DION 07/13/20 $656.50 YOLANDA MORALES97315 16T7044A WASHINGTON,MARCUS DE 07/13/20 $656.50 YOLANDA MORALES



Receipt Report
Justice of the Peace, PCT#1/1

Chris Macon
Date Range 07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
Created on 08/03/2020 at 15:02:52

Rcpt# Case# Name Rcpt Date Rcpt Amt Rcpt By

97316 DC192902A 07/13/20 $9.00 Juana Guzman97317 DC192878A 07/13/20 $9.00 Juana Guzman97318 DC203225A 07/13/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97319 16T7997A SHEPARD,DECORDIIJS DO 07/14/20 $448.50 LADONNA HART97320 16T7998A SHEPARD,DECORDIUS DO 07/14/20 $227.50 LADONNA HART97321 DC203226A 07/14/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97322 DC203227A 07/14/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97323 20T5392A JIMENEZ,IVAN 07/14/20 $159.00 LADONNA HART97324 20T5392A JIMENEZ, IVAN 07/14/20 $20.00 LADONNA HART97325 20T5275A PHTTON,RILEY CLAY 07/15/20 $266.00 LADONNA HART97326 20T5224A COHEN, PEIR CON 07/15/20 $332.00 LADONNA HART97327 19T4234A NETTLES,DEALLEN JERO 07/15/20 $227.50 LADONNA HART97328 20T5214A BALDWIN,DEANDRE OKEI 07/15/20 $280.20 LADONNA HART97329 20T5368A THOMAS,DEDRICK JAMAR 07/15/20 $282.00 LADONNA HART97330 20T5108A FIELDS,JULIUS DARION 07/15/20 $282.00 LADONNA HART97331 DC203228A 07/15/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97332 20T5409A BURROW, DAVID CHARLES 07/15/20 $144.00 YOLANDA MORALES97333 20T5367A ROBINSON,NICHOLAS R 07/15/20 $282.00 LADONNA HART97334 DC203229A 07/15/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97335 20T5077A PERAZA, ROSA ESTELA 07/16/20 $229.00 YOLANDA MORALES97336 20T4807A WHISENAND,DARLA KAY 07/16/20 $239.50 LADONNA HART97337 19T3762A SHELTON,KEITH ROBERT 07/16/20 $798.60 LADONNA HART97338 19T4267A REAGAN,JERRY CLYDE 07/16/20 $383.50 LADONNA HART97339 20T5029A HUDSON,SANDRA LYNN 07/16/20 $233.10 LADONNA HART97340 DC203230A 07/16/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97341 DC203231A 07/16/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97342 LT202295A 07/17/20 $138.00 LADONNA HART97343 20T5180A HAUG,DEWEY LYNN 07/17/20 $200.00 YOLANDA MORALES97344 17T9042A HENDERSON,KARMELIA B 07/20/20 $91.00 LPLDONNA HART97345 20T4974A TURNER,GARRETT JAMES 07/20/20 $399.10 LADONNA HART97346 20T5092A JONES,JORDAN CHRISTO 07/20/20 $282.00 LADONNA HART97347 10T0193A SALAZAR,JAVIER 07/20/20 $450.00 LADONNA HART97348 12T2332A CASTILLO,NICHOLAS JO 07/20/20 $338.00 LADONNA HART97349 DC203232A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97350 DC203233A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97351 DC203234A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97352 18T0895A SALAAM,AHMAD IBN 07/20/20 $266.50 YOLANDA MORALES97353 DC203235A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97354 DC203236A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97355 DC203237A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97356 DC203238A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97357 DC203239A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97358 DC203240A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97359 DC203241A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97360 DC203242A 07/20/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97361 LT202296A 07/20/20 $138.00 LADONNA HART97361—V LT202296A 07/21/20 —$138.00 LADONNA HART97362 20T5357A BELTRAN,ERICA 07/21/20 $280.00 LADONNA HART97363 20T5376A WHITSITT, BRITTANY NI 07/21/20 $194.00 LADONNA HART97364 LT202296A 07/21/20 $138.00 YOLANDA MORALES



Receipt Report
Justice of the Peace, PCT#1/1

Chris Macon
Date Range 07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
Created on 08/03/2020 at 15:02:52

Rcpt# Case# Name Rcpt Date Rcpt Amt Rcpt By

97365 20T5418A SIBLEY,HUNTER KEITH 07/21/20 $144.00 LADONNA HART97366 DC203243A 07/21/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97367 20T5421A NOVY,NICKLAUS JOHN 07/21/20 $144.00 LADONNA HART97368 20T5408A DOMINGUEZ MARTINEZ,M 07/22/20 $282.00 Juana Guzman97369 15T6110A MANNING,OSHAWN DOMIN 07/22/20 $180.00 LADONNA HART97370 15T6110A MANNING,OSHAWN DOMIN 07/22/20 $180.00 LADONNA HART97370-V 15T6110A MANNING,OSHAWN DOMIN 07/22/20 —$180.00 LADONNA HART97371 15T6110A MANNING,OSHAWN DOMIN 07/22/20 $476.50 LADONNA HART97372 DC203244A 07/22/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97373 DC203245A 07/22/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97374 DC203246A 07/22/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97375 20T4838A RODRIGUEZ CHAVARRIA, 07/22/20 $399.10 LADONNA HART97376 DC203247A 07/22/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97377 19T3281A LOWREY,JEREMY MICHAE 07/22/20 $211.00 YOLANDA MORALES97377-V 19T3281A LOWREY, JEREMY MICHAE 07/22/20 —$211.00 YOLANDA MORALES97378 19T3282A LOWREY,JEREMY MICHAE 07/22/20 $250.00 YOLANDA MORALES97379 20T5450A CASANOVA,JOSE ARMAND 07/23/20 $129.00 LADONNA HART97380 18T0615A STINSONIKENNETH K 07/23/20 $250.00 YOLANDA MORALES97381 20T5266A BARRERA,BOBBIE DANTE 07/23/20 $84.00 LADONNA HART97382 DC203248A 07/23/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97383 DC203249A 07/23/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97384 DC203250A 07/23/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97385 DC203251A 07/23/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97386 DC203252A 07/23/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97387 20T5242A BUTTERFIELD, RICHARD 07/24/20 $171.00 LADONNA HART97388 20T5444A HARPER,THELMA HOBBS 07/24/20 $144.00 YOLANDA MORALES97389 19T4506A GARCIA,CRISTINA ANNE 07/27/20 $245.00 YOLANDA MORALES97390 18T1305A MATA,JEAN ANN 07/27/20 $347.50 LADONNA HART97391 16T7224A WADE,LADERECEAUX ANT 07/27/20 $656.50 LADONNA HART97392 20T5066A MURREY ,JOHN HIRAM 07/27/20 $229.00 YOLANDA MORALES97393 15T5528A DABNEY,LONDON JOEL 07/27/20 $364.00 YOLANDA MORALES97394 20T5310A REESE,STEPHANIE STRU 07/27/20 $266.00 LADONNA HART97395 20T5218A OAKES,NATHAN STEPHEN 07/27/20 $175.00 LADONNA HART97396 DC203253A 07/27/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97397 20T5430A SYSOEV,VASILY OLEGOV 07/27/20 $144.00 LADONNA HART97398 20T5202A CHREENE,CHANCE WAYNE 07/27/20 $175.00 LADONNA HART97399 20T4663A HUBER,JUSTIN WAYNE 07/27/20 $592.00 YOLANDA MORALES97400 20T4664A HUBER,JUSTIN WAYNE 07/27/20 $120.00 YOLANDA MORALES97401 DC203254A 07/27/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97402 20T5442A PADILLA,ABIGAIL 07/28/20 $144.00 Juana Guzman97403 20T5420A NAVA,MAX EMILIANO 07/28/20 $144.00 Juana Guzman97404 20T4891A BELL,KEDRIN 07/28/20 $330.20 LADONNA HART97405 20T5460A FILDER,SEMTHIA VONTR 07/28/20 $182.00 LADONNA HART97406 20T5267A BARRERA,BOBBIE DANTE 07/28/20 $54.00 LADONNA HART97407 20T5306A MOORE, RICHARD LEE 07/28/20 $282.00 YOLANDA MORALES97408 DC203255A 07/28/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97409 DC203256A 07/28/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97410 DC203257A 07/28/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97411 DC203258A 07/28/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART97412 DC203259A 07/28/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART



Receipt Report
Justice of the Peace, PCT#1/1

Chris Macon
Date Range 07/01/2020 to 07/31/2020
Created on 08/03/2020 at 15:02:52

Rcpt# Case# Name Rcpt Date Rcpt Amt Rcpt By

97413 DC203260A 07/28/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART
97414 20T4673A SINGLETON,KELLEN GER 07/29/20 $225.00 LADONNA HART
97415 20T5465A BOTELLO,EDELMIRA 07/29/20 $152.00 LADONNA HART
97416 20T5377A RAMIREZ,DANIEL 07/29/20 $182.00 LADONNA HART
97417 DC192920A 07/29/20 $90.00 Juaria Guzman
97418 20T5389A HERNANDEZ,JESSIE 07/29/20 $282.00 YOLANDA MORALES
97419 20T5329A BuTLER, JOHN 07/29/20 $100.00 LADONNA HART
97420 20T5366A CONLEY,NICOLE ANGLIR 07/30/20 $266.00 LADONNA HART
97421 20T5304A CASTRO LANDAVERDE,JI 07/30/20 $282.00 LADONNA HART
97422 20T5305A CASTRO LANDAVERDE,JI 07/30/20 $182.00 LADONNA HART
97423 LT202297A 07/30/20 $138.00 YOLANDA MORALES
97424 DC203261A 07/30/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART
97425 DC203262A 07/30/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART
97426 DC203263A 07/30/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART
97426—V DC203263A 07/31/20 —$48.00 LADONNA HART
97427 DC203264A 07/30/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART
97428 DC203263A 07/31/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART
97429 20T5095A FULLER,JEFFREY EVAN 07/31/20 $175.00 LADONNA HART
97430 20T5426A SERNA PEREZ,ALEXIS A 07/31/20 $207.00 YOLANDA MORALES
97431 20T5445A VALEK,STETSON JAMES 07/31/20 $282.00 LADONNA HART
97432 20T5379A GtJLLY,ROY CARLOS 07/31/20 $175.00 LADONNA HART
97433 DC203265A 07/31/20 $48.00 LADONNA HART
FA2024 20T5083A GUTH,CHRIS MARVIN 07/02/20 $132.00 Juana Guzrnan
FA2025 15T6110A MANNING,OSHMN DOMIN 07/22/20 $4.00 LADONNA HART
FA2026 DC203263A 07/31/20 $2.00 LADONNA HART

$30,315.62



CERTIFIED PAYMENTS Reporting Refunds Admin My Settrngs Logout

DETAIL REPORT REPORT CREATED: 08/03/2020 03:05:30 PM

Report Overview

Bureaus In Report: 1 Start Date: 06/30/2020 04:00:00

Payments: 46/ $12,919.82 End Date: 07/31/2020 04:00:00

Credits: 0 / $0.00 Total Payments: 46

Pending: 0 / $0.00

ELLIS COUNTY, TX JP 1 RECORD COUNT: 48

Report Information Totals
Bureau Code: 7653304 Payments: 46 / $12,919.82
Start Date: 06/30/2020 04:00:00 Credits: 0 / $0.00
End Date: 07/31/2020 04:00:00 Pending: 0 / $0.00

Case number or
Refund Processed Drivers License

Detail Status Payment ID Time Number Amount Flow Outcome Name

View Request 100204732591 6/30/2020 035446 $182.00 Payment Complete
Refund 9:32:01AM

View Request 100204795003 6/30/2020 19446593 $283.00 Payment Complete Amadeo Alberta
Refund 5:10:43 PM Palaclos

View Request 100204819435 7/1/2020 42683560 $283.22 Payment Complete
Refund 10:45:26AM

View Request 100204831716 7/1/2020 041612 $282.00 Payment Complete
Refund 12:27:58PM

View Request 100204860510 7/1/2020 04709299 $307.00 Payment Complete Warren Bryce
Refund 4:25:46 PM Anderson

View Request 100204872368 7/2/2020 039273 $283.00 Payment Complete
Refund 9:18:36AM

View Request 100204921316 7/2/2020 17t9042a $91.00 Payment Complete Karmelia
Refund 4:20:41 PM Henderson

View Request 100204930950 7/3/2020 19T3518A $160.00 Payment Complete Marsha Carol
Refund 1:21:06 PM Fields Marsha

View Request 100204980222 7/6/2020 08807681 $383.50 Payment Complete ramiro perez
Refund 1:31:12PM

View Request 100205049498 7/7/2020 039556 $182.00 Payment Complete Maria C Alfaro
Refund 3:23:33 PM

View Request 100205049502 7/7/2020 039556 $199.00 Payment Complete Maria C Alfaro
Refund 3:23:34PM

View Request 100205065325 7/8/2020 039573 $266.00 Payment Complete David John Hansen
Refund 9:23:05AM

View Request 100205089910 7/8/2020 34960528 $100.00 Payment Complete BOBBIE BARRERA
Refund 1:47:37PM

View 100205109312 00679004 $266.50 Payment Complete



Case number or
Refund Processed Drivers License

Detail Status Payment 10 lime Number Amount Flow Outcome Name

Request 7/8/2020 Linda S Kingsley
Refund 8:50: 27 PM Linda

View Request 100205154044 7/9/2020 35463261 $223.90 Payment Complete Kendal Darmaine
Refund 3:57:16 PM Allen

View Request 100205214199 7/10/2020 7653304 $332.00 Payment Complete Craig Allen
Refund 4:09:21 PM Thomas

View Request 100205277433 7/13/2020 26364634 $676.00 Payment Complete DECORDIUS
Refund 3:51:12PM SI-IEPARD

View Request 100205294538 7/14/2020 008918419 $266.00 Payment Complete
Refund 10:10:55AM

View Unavailable 100205304763 7/14/2020 27379473 $332.00 Payment Declined Pierre Cohen
11:54:43 AM

View Request 100205304939 7/14/2020 27379473 $332.00 Payment Complete Pierre C Cohen
Refund 11:56:47AM

View Request 100205305539 7/14/2020 26240656 $227.50 Payment Complete DeAllen Nettles
Refund 12:03:21 PM

View Request 100205315644 7/14/2020 39810229 $280.20 Payment Complete Oeandre Baldwin
Refund 1:56:02 PM Williams

View Request 100205316356 7/14/2020 45680995 $282.00 Payment Complete Dedrick Ju’mar
Refund 2:03:43 PM Thomas

View Request 100205355424 7/15/2020 14586584 $239.50 Payment Complete
Refund 11:44:09AM

View Request 100205361550 7/15/2020 37886424 $798.60 Payment Complete Keith Shelton
Refund 12:51:25PM

View Request 100205362871 7/15/2020 33536983 $233.10 Payment Complete Sandra Lynn
Refund 1:05:39 PM Hudson

View Request 100205388300 7/15/2020 42716395 $383.50 Payment Complete Jerry Clyde
Refund 4:26:07 PM Reagan HI

View Request 100205444683 7/17/2020 17T9042A $91.00 Payment Complete KARMELIA
Refund 8:08:28 AM HENDERSON

View Request 100205448349 7/17/2020 41586119 $399.10 Payment Complete BRIAN J TURNER
Refund 9:05:46AM

View Request 100205479616 7/17/2020 41004195 $282.00 Payment Complete JORDAN JONES
Refund 2:03:40 PM

View Request 100205480486 7/17/2020 10T0193A $450.00 Payment Complete MELBA SALAZAR
Refund 2:10:34 PM

View Unavailable 100205491706 7/17/2020 34072547 $338.00 Payment Declined Nicholas Jordan
3:44:10 PM Castillo

View Request 100205493378 7/17/2020 34072547 $338.00 Payment Complete Nicholas Castillo
Refund 3:59:12 PM

View Request 100205538522 7/20/2020 41768784 $280.00 Payment Complete ERICA BELTRAN
Refund 11:10:13AM

View Request 100205575644 7/20/2020 45108264 $194.00 Payment Complete
Refund 7:59:32 PM

View Request 100205578890 7/21/2020 37109888 $282.00 Payment Complete marvella
Refund 8:24:48 AM dominguez

View Request 100205657936 7/22/2020 041918 $129.00 Payment Complete Jose Casanova
Refund 2:42:00 PM



Case number or
Refund Processed Drivers License

Detail Status Payment ID Time Number Amount Flow Outcome Name
View Request 100205669617 7/22/2020 34960528 $84.00 Payment CompleteRefund 6:24:15 PM

View Request 100205702080 7/23/2020 13798990 $171.00 Payment CompleteRefund 2:04:14 PM

View Request 100205740170 7/24/2020 26088069 $347.50 Payment CompleteRefund 11:25:30AM

View Request 100205768248 7/24/2020 12822312 $656.50 Payment Complete LADERECEAUXRefund 3:30:40PM WADE

View Request 100205799897 7/27/2020 34934256 $330.20 Payment Complete Kedrin BellRefund 10:12:22AM

View Request 100205800841 7/27/2020 28548126 $182.00 Payment Complete Semthia VontrisRefund 10:22:14 AM Filder

View Request 100205821228 7/27/2020 34960528 $54.00 Payment CompleteRefund 1:28:07 PM

View Request 100205878414 7/28/2020 19504807 $225.00 Payment Complete Kellen SingletonRefund 1:57:19PM

View Request 100205895570 7/28/2020 20T5465A $152.00 Payment Complete lJzbeth K GutlerrezRefund 5:38:07 PM

View Request 100205900480 7129/2020 24328884 $266.00 Payment Complete Nicole A ConleyRefund 8:37:59AM

View Request 100205901896 7/29/2020 45365072 $464.00 Payment CompleteRefund 9:00:56AM

Copyright © 2020 Accelerated Card Company, LLC, d/b/a Certihed Payments. All rights reserved. Accelerated CardCompany, LLC is a registered ISO of Fifth Third Bank, National Association, Cincinnati, OH.
v20.07.28



RECEIVED
AUG 0

L:I- Form

ELLIS COUNTY
OR

ELLIS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
2019/2020 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS FHAI THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COM I lONER PCT.4

Vk1 L

ACCOUAT NO. ACCOUAT TITLE AMOUAT
001-0010-508650 Pre-EmpI Screening $ 77.91

ACCOUi’vT NO.

TOTAL:

001-0010-509040

TRANSFER TO

$ 77.91

ACCOUAT TITLE
Animal Control

AMOUAT

$ 77.91

TOTAL: $ 77.91

08/03/2020 010 - SO

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:
I



F:c1

MJ 13 2O2.

ELLIS COUNTY PkJDITOR

LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020

I am requestinu that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
20 19/2020 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM
.4CCOU7ET NO.

001-0210-508040
001-0210-508080
001-021 0-5082 30

A CCOU\T TITLE

Postage

Auto Gas

Legal Notices

TOTAL:

.4.fOUVT

-S 1.000.00

-S 1,000.00

-S I .000.00

-S 3.000.00

ACCOUA7’ NO.
001-0210-508010

TRANSFER TO
ACCOUNT TITLE

Supplies

.1AIOLL\T

S 3,000.00

/. TOTAL: S 3.000.00

\ 08/1 1/2020 Elections
l)jW

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT FlN[)S THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS I)AY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COM?v I, STONER PCT. 4

Kk1

ELI.

Clear Form

f)..parfntett

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



EIv

CIai Form

ELLIS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

1 am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary’ Line hem adjustments to the
2019-2020 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM

A CCOUNT NO.
001-0360-508530

—— Sxgrwlurc P\J\J LkcirIi;ien1

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMMI SIONER PCT. 4

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
00’i -0360-508880 Computer Service $ 1,500.00

TOTAL:

TRANSFER TO

S 1,500.00

ACCOUNT TITLE
Legal Research

AMOUNT

TOTAL: $ 1,500.00

S 1,500.00

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:
I



F1

ELLiS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
2019-2020 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM
ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TiTLE AMOUNT
001-0450-508020 Equipment $ 500.00

S,gna(urc

TOTAL:

Daic

$ 500.00

Dcparmciis

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMMIS lONER PCT. 4

ACCOUNT NO.
001 -0450-508080

TRANSFER TO
ACCOUNT TITLE

Auto Gas
AMOUNT
$ 500.00

TOTAL: $ 500.00

08/18/2020 Ellis Coun’ Ffre Marshal

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



ELLIS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
20 19-2020 Budget as follows:

Signalure Dale

TRANSFER FROM

DeporTment

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS

_______

DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. 1

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMIflSSIONER PCT. 3

COMMI SIONER PCT. 4

ACCOUIQTNO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
001-0450-508020 Equipment S 700.00

TOTAL:

ACCOUNT NO.
001 -0450-508 100

S 700.00

ACCOUNT TITLE
TRANSFER TO

Auto Tires

AMOUNT
S 700.00

TOTAL: $ 700.00

08/18/2020 Ellis Coun Fire Marshal

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



(‘lear Form

ELLIS C0. AUDITOR

ELLIS..COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT

FISCAL YEAR 20 I 9-2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
2019-2020 Budget as foIlos:

TRANSFER FROM

TRANSFER TO
.-1( ‘CO( .VT .VO. A( ( OLVT TITLE .LIOU.VT
001-0540-508030 OFFICE FIXTURE FURNITURE S 1,000.00
001-0540-508030 OFFICE FIXTUREFURNITURE S 1,000.00

TOTAL: $ 2,000.00

08/1 1/2020 JUSTICE OF THE PEACE. PCT.4
>1 huh’

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT 1:INDS THAT TFIIS TRANSFER OF FUN[)S IS FOR
COUN1’Y PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVEI)i’ IllS

_____________

I)AY ()F

(.Ol:NTy JTJ[)GE

COMMISSIONER PUT. 1

COMMISSIONER PC’I’. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMMISSIONER PUT. 4

AUG 1 4 2020

.4(’( VUVTNO. .1(’COUNT TITLE .-L\IOUVT
OOI-0540-50602() STAFF TRAVEL S 1,000.00
001-0540-508350 TRAINING S 1,000.00

—es— TOTAL: S 2,000.00

REVIEWE[) BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:
-,--



(;k Form

NTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
2019/2020 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM

TRANSFER TO
ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOU?VT
001-0015-508020 Equipment $ 226.73

TOTAL: $ 226.73

ELLIS COUNTY OMMISSIONERS COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

•COM I S lONER PCT. 4

ACCOUNT NO. ACCoUNT TITLE AMOUNT
001-0015-508880 Computer Svc $ 226.73

TOTAL; S 226.73

Ik,w

08/10/2020 015 - Jail
I )cj, imc’nt

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE:



HLJ

RECEIVED
AUG 07 2t2

-T’.

ELLIS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

1 am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
20 19-2020 Budget as follows:

ACCOUNT NO.
001-0320-508350

001 -03 20-508050

001 -03 20-508060

001 -03 20-508230
001-0320-507030

ACCOUNT TITLE
TRAINING

CONFERENCE

OFFICIAL BOND/DUES
LEGAL NOTICE

TELEPHONE

AMOUNT

S 1,680.00

S 1,000.00

S 240.00

S 130.00

TRANSFER FROM

TOTAL:

S 3,000.00

S 6,050.00

TRANSFER TO
ACCOUNT NO.

001-0320-508010
ACCOUNT TITLE

SUPPLIES
AMOUNT

S 6,050.00

.. . TOTAL: $ 6,050.00

1i11

/ Sa!ul) 1O S% —

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS

_______

DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. 1

COMMISSIONER PCI. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COM SIONER PCT. 4

I)eparIt?lcll

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



Clear Form

ELLIS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
20 19-2020 Budget as follows:

A (COUNT NO.
001-0430-508050
00
0a
oc

-0430-508080
-0430-508090
-0430-508100

001-0430-508110

ACCO(JiVT TITLE
Conference

Fuel

AMOUNT

S 118.00
S 800.00

$ 160.00
S 60.00
S 82.00

TRANSFER FROM

Management Auto Repair
Management Auto Tires

Signature

Emerg Management Auto Insuram

TOTAL:

Dare

S 1,220.00

Or’par(n;cnt

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS

_____

DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMMIS lONER PCT. 4

TRANSFER TO
A CCOUNT NO. A CCOUN7’ TITLE A MOUNT
001-0430-507030 Telephone $ 250.00
001-0430-508010 Supplies S 970.00

‘ . TOTAL: $ 1,220.00

;-— 08/12/2020 Emergency Management

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDiTOR’S OFFICE:



ELLIS COUNTY LNE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 20 19-2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
20 19-2020 Budget as follows:

A’J 14 2020

ELLIS COUNTY AUDITOR

AC( OUNT NO.
001-0520-508730
001-0520-508740

4CCOUVT TITLE
MAINT/RPS OFFICE EQUIP

I)OCKET BOOKS/PRINTING

TOTAL:

IIIOUVT

$L680.00
$90000

$2.5 80.00

TRANSFER TO
AC( ‘OUVTNO. .1CCOUVT JYTLE AMOU’VT
001 -0520-5 08020 EQIJ IPMENT $200.00
001-0520-508010 SUPPLIES $2.3 80.00

:r/ TOTAL: S2.580.00

8/12/2020 Justice of the Peace Pet. 2
I )‘‘(t’fl(:fl1

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDS THAT TI lISTRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COLNfY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCI. 1

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMM SIONER PCT. 4

TRANSFER FROM

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE:
I



I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
20 19-2020 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM
ACC’OUVTVO. ACCOUNT TITLE A /tf() ( LVT

00 I -0520-5 06020
001 -0520-50803 0
001 -0520-50805 0
001-0520-508060
001-0520-508120
001 -0520-5083 50
H

w

STAFF TRAVEL
FURNITURE/FIXTURE

CONFERENCE
OFFICIAL BOND/DUES

RADIO
TRAINING

TOTAL:

51,160.00
$180.00
$840.00
5210.00
$250.00

$1,400.00
$4,040.00

/ )_‘/ku/cn!

ELLIS CO1NTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT THIST RANSni.R OF FUNDS IS FORCOUNTY PURPoSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROV ED THIS [)AY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

•C0\11lSS10NI PC]’. 1

•C’0’11SSI0NER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCI. 3

COMMISSIONER PUT. 4

kl: Qi

2.Zt1

‘‘

ELLIS COU

ELLIS
FISCAL YEAR

ITEM ADJUSTMENT
2019-2020

AC ‘COUNT NO.
001-0520-508020

TRANSFER TO
A UCOUNT TITLE

EQUIPMENT
1.\JOU1VT
$4.040.00

H TOTAL: $4.010.00

8/12/2020 JLtstice olihe Peace Pet. 2

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



F17

ELLIS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019-20

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
2019-20 Budget as follows:

6I’,Il,’.
-

TRANSFER FROM

ELLIS COUN1’Y COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FoR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRiATE REQUEST.

APPROVEI) TI-US DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMM[ SIONER PCT. 4

A CCOUNT NO. A CCO UN1’ TITLE AMOUNT
001-0390-506010 MILEAGE REIMB $671.00
001 -03 90-507030 TELEPHONE $400.00
001-0390-508050 CONFERENCE $2,396.00
001-0390-508080 AUTO GAS S800.00
001-0390-508190 COMPUTER EQUIP S3,000.00

TOTAL: $7,267.00

TRANSFER TO
A CCOUNT NO. A CCOU’VT TiTLE ..1MOUiVT

001-0390-508010 SUPPLIES S2.400.00
001-0390-508030 FURNITURE/FIXTURES $3,000.00
001-0390-508070 GEN MISC S 1,747.00
00 1-0390-508090 AUTO REPAIRS $120.00

TOTAL:
S 7,267.00

y .. --

t)cIft’ / ()tpørtn:c’ut

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



ELLIS COUNTY LINE ITEM ADJUSTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary Line Item adjustments to the
20 19/2020 Budget as follows:

Signature Date

TRANSFER FROM

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMMISSIONER PCT. 4

1&KID&11

A CCObWT NO. A CCOUNT TITLE AMOU?’/T
011-0704-508070 FM3 GcnlMisc $ 100,000.00

TOTAL:

A CCOUNT NO.
011-0704-509110

TRANSFER TO

S 1OQ,000.00

ACCOUNT TITLE

FM3 Gravel
AMOUNT

S 100,000.00

TOTAL: $ 100,000.00

See attached 08/19/2020 Road & Bridge 3

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



ELLIS COUNTY BUDGET
201912020 Budget Line Item Adjustment

I Am requesting the the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary line item adjustments to the
Road and Bridge Precint 3 Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT

011-0704-508070 FM3 GenlMisc $100,000.00

TRANSFER TO:

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT

011-0704-509110 FM3 Gravel $100,000.00

/-:-4c4
- 8I1 9/2020 Road & Bridge #3

Signature of Departme Head Date Signed Department

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDS THAT THIS TRANSFER OF FUNDS IS FOR COUNTY
PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

________________,

2019

____________________________________________________________

County Judge

____________________________________________________________

Commissioner Precinct #1

____________________________________________________________

Commissioner Precinct #2

____________________________________________________________

Commissioner Precinct #3

____________________________________________________________

Commissioner Precinct #4

Approved by County Auditor’s Office:



AMENDMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020

Te.vus Local Go’er,,,ne,it Uode11l.0l0, §111.0105, §111.0106. §111.0107, §111.0108, or
§1 11. 011, Co,nnzissionerrs Court may amend the adopted budget if certain criteria is met. **

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary amendments to the Adopted
Budget. The following amendments wiIl®IXCREASEI’ODECREASE the 2019-2020 Budget

.4CCO(JAT NO. ACCOLAT TITLE AMOUNT
001-0210-407190 Charter 19 State Funding S 5,396.59

TOTAL: S 5,396.59

AC’COLJiVT NO.
001 -02 I 0-5 08000

.4CCOUVT TITLE
ChaDter 19 EXDCnSC

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT FINDS THAT THIS
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED TIllS [)AY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER ICT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMM SSIONER PCT. 4

U

F19

AUG13 2020

ELLIS
ELLIS COUNTY AUDITOR

.4AIOUNT

S 5,396.59

TOTAL: S 5,396.59

08/1 1/2020 Elections
/ )purll?;??!

BUL)GET AMENDMENT IS FOR

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE:



ELLIS COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT
FISCAL YEAR 201912020

*pursz4,flt to lexas Local Goernn,e,,t Code SI / Lob, ,/1/.0/05, S1i1.0I06, l11.0107. §111.0108, or
51 11.011. Cornmis%ioner’ Court tnai amend the adopted budget if certain criteria is met. **

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court maLe necessary amendments to the Adopted

Budget. The following amendments will® INCREASE/C DECREASE the 2019/2020 Budget

SIne 1),• 1)cprr(mCtIi

ELLIS COUNTY COvIMISSlONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT FHIS BUDGET AMENDMENT IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

(‘OOPF.

ACCOU’vT VO. ACCOU’\’T TiTLE A:VOU.VT
006-0000-303020 Less: Fund Budgeted S 96.50000

TOTAL: $ 96.5 00.00

AC’(’OLLVTNO. .4CCOUIVT TITLE .4 MC) U.VT
006-0754-508020 Purchase of Equipmcnt $ 96.500.00

TOTAL: $ 96.500.00

/i&/2o2o R&BPct.4

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



ELLIS COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2079/2020

**pj.,j,j( lo Texas Local Got’ernmen( Code §111.010, ! 11.0105, §111.0106. §111.0107. §111.0108. or
§111.011, Commissioner’s (‘otirl ,naj amend the adopted budget if certain criteria is met. ‘

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners Court make necessary amendments to the Adopted
Budget. The following amendments will®INCREASE/QDECREASE the 2019/2020 Budget

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
012-0755-400080 Intcrlocal Agreement $ 70,000.00

TOTAL: S 70,000.00

I kpartPI?e’;f

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUR1’ FINDS THAT THIS BUDGET AMENDMENT IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVEDTHIS

______

DAYOF

______ __________ _________

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCI. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

CO\’IMI SIOER PCI. 4

U

.4( ‘( ‘OUNT NO.

012-0755-509110
A CC’()UNT TITLE

Gravel
AAiOUVT

S 70,000.00

08/

TOTAL: S 70,000.00

18/2020 R&BPct.4

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:



RECER!ED
AUG 07 2

ELLIS COUNTY
ELLIS COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020
**pursza,zt to Texas Local Government Code §111.010, §111.0105, §111.0106, §111.0107, §111.0108, or

§111.011, Commissioner’s Court may amend the adopted budget if certain criteria is met.

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary amendments to the Adopted
Budget. The following amendments will INCREASE!Q DECREASE the 2019/2020 Budget

ACCOUNT NO. ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
042-0942-303020 Budgeted Fund Balance $ 9,010.56

TOTAL: $ 9,010.56

__

- /

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT THIS BUDGET AMENDMENT IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. I

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMISSIONER PCT. 3

COMM SSIONER PCT. 4

ACCOUNT NO.
042-0942-508020

ACCOUNT TITLE
Equipment

AMOUNT

TOTAL: $ 9,010.56

$ 9,010.56

08/06/2020 Sheriff Federal Forfeiture
L)cpait,ricnt

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE:
I



:QLJNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT

__________________________

FISCAL_YEAR 2019/2020
**pg(rsua,,t to Texas Local Governniei,t Codc’ §111.010, §111.0105, §111.0106, §111.0107, §111.0108, or

§111.011, commissioner’s court may amend the adopted budget if certain criteria is met. * *

I am requesting that the Ellis County Commissioners’ Court make necessary amendments to the Adopted
Budget. The following amendments will® INCREASE/Q DECREASE the 2019/2020 Budget

ACCOUN7 NO. ACCOUAT TITLE AMOUNT
042-0942-303020 Budgeted Fund Balance $ 750.88

TOTAL: $ 750.88

Snpzu/urc’

AC’COUW’ TITLE
Equipment

08/13/2020

AMOUiVT

S 750.88

Sheriff Federal Forfeiture

ELLIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT FINDS THAT THIS BUDGET AMENDMENT IS FOR
COUNTY PURPOSES AND IS AN APPROPRIATE REQUEST.

APPROVED THIS

______

DAY OF

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER PCT. 1

COMMISSIONER PCT. 2

COMMiSSIONER PCI’.

COMM SSIONER PCT. 4

ACCOUNT NO.
042-0942-508020

-, TOTAL: $ 750.88

REVIEWED BY COUNTY AUDITORS OFFICE:



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT RI: dod@co.ellis.tx.us
Ellis County ): 972-825-5200

“l: co.ellis.tx.us/dod

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.1
Ellis County Commissioners’ Court

August 25, 2020

— SHORT TITLE:
— Stonewood Ranch Phase 2, Lot 7A, Block F (known as 6030 Chapman Ridge Drive) Replat

Parcel ID No. 233418

LEGAL CAPTION:
Consideration and act upon a replat of Stonewood Ranch, Phase 2, Lot 7A, Block F (known
as 6030 Chapman Ridge Drive). The property contains! 1.473 acres of land in the Jonathan
Billingsley Survey, Abstract No. 84, located in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of
Midlothian, Road and Bridge Precinct No. 4.

APPLICANT:
Chukwuemeka & Alicia Orji

PURPOSE:
The applicant is requesting this replat to include ±0.453 acres of additional land into Lot 7.
The recently acquired land was previously platted as private Stonewood Ranch HOA right-
of-way. Mr. Orji purchased land adjacent to his lot (west & south side) from the Stonewood
Ranch Estates Property Owner’s Association, Inc.

Lot 7 was originally platted at ± 1.020 acres of land. The proposed Lot 7A is ± 1.473 acres
of land, including the acquired right-of-way adjacent to this property.

HISTORY:
The Commissioners’ Court approved the original plat of Stonewood Ranch, Phase 2, at its
meeting on January 10, 2005.

• OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION:

1
Public Notice Information:
As required by State Law in Chapter 232.009 (c) of the Texas Local Government Code, this
replat was advertised in the Waxahachie Daily Light on July 25, August 1, and August 15,
2020. Thirty (30) notices were sent to property owners within the subdivision via certified
mail on July 24, 2020. To date, the department staff has received one (1) general inquiry
regarding this replat. All legal notification requirements have been met.

Thoroughfare Plan:
No right of way dedication is required, as the property is located within a private, gated
subdivision.

08.25.20 - Agenda item No. 1.1 —Stonewood Ranch Phase 2 Lot 7A Replat
Page 1 of 4



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT dod@co.eHis.tx.us
Ellis County 972-825-5200

‘‘J: co.ellis.tx.us/dod

Water Provider:
Sardis Lone-Elm Water WSC confirmed availability of service on January 30, 2020, along
Chapman Ridge Road.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Location Map
2. Plat

RECOMMENDATION:
The plat meets all the requirements outlined in the Ellis County Subdivision and
Development Standards. Staff recommends approval of this replat request, as presented.

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:
Sara Garcia
Development Process Manager

APPROVED AND PRESENTED BY:

Alberto Mares, AIcP, DR, CPM

Director of Planning & Development
Ellis County

08.25.20 - Agenda Item No. 1.1 —Stonewood Ranch Phase 2 Lot 7A Replat
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.3
Ellis County Commissioners’ Court

August 25, 2020

SHORT TITLE:
Release a performance bond and accept a maintenance bond for the Cross Fence at Oak Vista
Subdivision.

LEGAL CAPTION:
Consider and act upon a request to release a performance bond and accept a maintenance
bond for the Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision. The property contains ± 248.58 acres of
land located north of FM 66 ± 6,200 feet west of Arrowhead Road, in the extraterritorial
jurisdictions (ETJs) of the cities of Waxahachie and Maypearl, Road and Bridge Precinct No. 3.

APPLICANT(S):
Joshua Trees, J&K Excavation

PURPOSE:
The applicant is requesting the County release the performance bond ($1.7 million) for the
Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision and accept a two-year maintenance bond ($680,000).

The Commissioners’ Court approved the final plat of one hundred and seventy- three (173)
residential lots and two (2) open space lots at its meeting on August 11, 2020. The Court
approved a performance bond for this subdivision on March 10, 2020.

ANALYSIS:
The infrastructure was constructed in accordance with the County’s subdivision regulations in
the Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision, satisfying current County requirements.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Commissioners’ Court proceed in the manner described below:

1) Approve this request to release Performance Bond No. GRTX46626 in the amount of one
million seven hundred thousand dollars ($1,700,000.00) for construction of infrastructure
for the Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision, issued by Granite Re, Inc. Insurance Company.

2) Accept Maintenance Bond No. GRTX46626 in the amount of six hundred eighty thousand
dollars ($680,000.00) for maintenance of construction within the Cross Fence at Oak Vista
Subdivision, issued by Granite Re, Inc. Insurance Company.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Draft Order releasing Performance Bond No. GRTX46626, and accepting the

Maintenance Bond No. GRTX46626

08.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.3
Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision . Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance
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2. Copy of Maintenance Bond No. GRTX46626 for the Cross Fence at Oak Vista
Subdivision.

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:
Sara Garcia
Development Process Manager

APPROVED AND PRESENTED BY:

• j., L1
- 1d

Alberto Mares, AIcP, DR, cPM

Director of Planning & Development
Ellis County

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
Ellis County

IE$
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I

COMMISSIONERS COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY
ORDER NO.

____________

On this the 25th day of August 2020, the Commissioners’ Court of Ellis County, Texas, convened in a
regular session of said court on the 2nd Floor of the Ellis County Historic Courthouse located at 101 West
Main Street, Waxahachie, Texas, with the following members present, to wit:

COUNTY JUDGE:
o Judge Todd Little

COMMISSIONERS:
o Randy Stinson, Commissioner, Pct. 1 Paul Perry, Commissioner, Pct. 3
o Lane Grayson, Commissioner, Pct. 2 Kyle Butler, Commissioner, Pct. 4

AND AMONG OTHER PROCEEDINGS, THE FOLLOWING ORDER WAS PASSED AS FOLLOWS:

AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS
RELEASING PERFORMANCE BOND NO. GRTX46626 ISSUED BY GRANITE
RE, INC. INSURANCE COMPANY, IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION
SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,700,000.00) AND ACCEPTING
MAINTENANCE BOND NO. GRTX 46626 IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX
HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ($680,000.00) FOR THE
CROSS FENCE AT OAK VISTA SUBDIVISION MAINTENANCE, ISSUED BY
GRANITE RE, INC. INSURANCE COMPANY, ROAD AND BRIDGE PRECINCT
NO. 3, WITH PROPERTY MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A,”
PROVIDING A CONFLICTS CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE,
AS PRESENTED.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Ellis County, Texas adopted the “Ellis County Growth
Initiatives, Volume I — Subdivision and Development Standards on September 3, 2019, pursuant to
Minute Order 378.19, hereinafter referred to as “Development Regulations”; and,

WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (B) (1) (i) states, “Prior to construction and to
ensure roads, streets, signs, underground utilities and required drainage structures are constructed in a
timely manner, and in accordance with the terms and specifications contained within these regulations,
the developer shall file a construction bond, executed by a surety company authorized to do business
within the State of Texas, or letter of credit and made payable to the County Judge of Ellis County, Texas
or their successor in office”;

08.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.3
Cr055 Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision - Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance
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WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (B) (2) states, “The bond amount shall be
equal to the one hundred (100%) of the any and all contracts, agreements, and bids for the construction
of roads, streets street signs, underground utilities, required drainage structures, erosion control, and
all other construction.”;

WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (B) (3) (i) states, “The bond shall be in full
force and effect until one set of record as-built construction plans of all underground utilities, roads,
streets, and required drainage and drainage structures in the subdivision has been filed with the Ellis
County Department of Development and approval of release by the Commissioners’ Court.”

WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (C) (1) states, “After completion and approval
by the County all required infrastructure (i.e., streets, roads, signs, underground utilities, drainage
ditches, erosion control measures, and drainage structures shall be maintained by the developer for two
(2) years and have an approved maintenance bond or irrevocable letter of credit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION BOND
The Commissioners’ Court finds that the infrastructure constructed in the Cross Fence at Oak Vista
Subdivision has been built in accordance with the County’s current adopted Development Regulations &
the infrastructure has been maintained thereby satisfying the criteria outlined in Section VII (B) (3) (i) of
the adopted Development Regulations.

SECTION 2. ACCEPTANCE OF MAINTENANCE BOND
The Commissioners’ Court accepts the maintenance bond for the Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision
in the amount of six hundred eight thousand dollars ($680,000.00) issued August 13, 2020, by Granite
Re, Inc. Insurance Company.

SECTION 3. CONFLICTS.
To the extent of any irreconcilable conflict with the provisions of this Order and other orders of Ellis
County governing the use and development of the Property and which are not expressly amended by
this Order, the provisions of this Order shall be controlling.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE
If any section, paragraph, sentence, phrase, or word in this order is held invalid or unconstitutional, such
holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this order. The Commissioners Court
hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of the Order despite such invalidity, which
remaining portions shall remain in force and effect.

08.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.3
Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision - Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance

Page 4 of 17



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
Ellis County

Iii: dod@co.ellis.tx.us
: 972-825-5200

‘: co.ellis.tx.us/dod

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.
This Order shall become effective from and after the date of its passage, and it is accordingly so
ordained.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED IN OPEN COURT BY THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF ELLIS
COUNTY, TEXAS ON THIS THE 25TH DAY OF AUGUST 2020.

Todd Little, County Judge

Commissioner Randy Stinson, Precinct. No. 1 Commissioner Lane Grayson, Precinct No. 2

Commissioner Paul Perry, Precinct No. 3

ATTEST:

Commissioner Kyle Butler, Precinct No. 4

Krystal Valdez, County Clerk

08.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.3
Cross Fence at Oak Vista Subdivision - Performance 8ond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance
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A1TACHMENT NO. 2- COPY OF MAINTENANCE BOND NO. GRTX46626

Bond ti GRTX4bo2O

MAINTENANCF BOND

KNOW ALA. MEN BY’I’IIEsE l’Ri:SFNTs, ‘Ike \\‘e. the t.iidersigncd,

J & K Excasatiun us t’rincipal(s(. and the iranite Re. Inc.
—

a corporation existing under the laws ni the Slate of Texas and duls
authorized and licensed to do business in Ihe State of ‘texas as a .Suretn are held and firmly hound unto
Ellis (‘ount Judge (1(1(1 little, or his successor(s), in the pena( sum of

—

St Ilunctud LLhts mo std E 00 100 1S6S010000 D r orth ptsm nt ot untch II tnt trW
to he made. sse lterehv jointis and seserall bind ourseives. our heirs, executors. admir.istrators,
successors and assigns.

Slimed, sealed and dated this 13th dits of Auctttst
—

TIlE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE, OBLICATION IS SUCH, That sshereas, the above
named Prhsc ipal(s) did on the _t 9th dan of December 2(1 st. enter ittto a coit:ract sh F,lli
Counts Judge odd little or his successor(s I fir the construction of underground utilities, streets, roads.
alIens. drainage structures, drainage ditches and channels in the subdivision. Cross hence Deselopment Subdivision

I ocated FM i 14t5, Ma 130th1. ‘IX to the satisfuction of the Ellis Coutttn Departtuetu of Developutent.
NOW, ThEREFORE. Till: CONflITIOX OF THIS OBI.Ic;ATL0N IS SUCH, That if the

said J&tacasa:iott sitall maintain and make good all defects appearing itt the svork
perlorttted by J& Klthicasation - due ttt taultn ssot’kitiattsltip or ttaterials ss bEth ntan develop
during the period of tss entv (2.4) ttioirtlts from July 14.2(120, the date ofcompletion and final
acceptance of said svork. tltctt this obligation sltal I he void: othems ise to remain in (‘till lthrce and efl’ect.

PROVII)ED. IlO lOVER. ‘(tat Ito claim, suit. or nctiou hn reason ttfttitv Itelbult of the
Pri ttci pal shall ho brought hereu:tder ailer the expiration of to elve (12) months trout the end of the
Itlaittlettance period as ltereiit set forth,

___

X:7.

.1 & K Excasation (iranite Re. Etc.
ltritteipahs) Surety

_________________

Kenneth I). WIt I thins:1
I’rinted Natne Printed Nante

Attot’nc’c-ln-F act
‘Title
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.43
Ellis County Commissioners’ Court

August 25, 2020

— SHORT TITLE:
— Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6 Final Plat

Parcel ID No. 210780

LEGAL CAPTION:
Consideration and act upon a final plat of Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6. The property
contains ± 98.537 acres of land in the Charles Atteberry Survey, Abstract No. 10, located
between Richard Road and Arrowhead Road and north of Crosswind Drive, in the
extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of Waxahachie, Road and Bridge Precinct No. 3.

APPLICANT:
Kars Tamminga

PURPOSE:
The applicant is requesting to subdivide this property into seventy-one (71) residential lots
for Phases 5 and 6, completing the Pioneer Point subdivision.

HISTORY:
The Commissioners’ Court approved the preliminary plat for the entire subdivision on
March 9, 2005. The Court also approved the final plats for Phases 1 & 2 on August 28, 2018,
for 19 lots and Phases 3 & 4 on January 8, 2019, for 57 lots.

• OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION:

Thoroughfare Plan:
The County’s adopted Master Thoroughfare Plan identifies FM 66 as a major arterial,
requiring a minimum right-of-way dedication up to 120 feet. Pioneer Point, Phases 1 & 2
dedicated the applicable right of way upon platting, satisfying the County’s minimum
requirement. These phases do not contain any thoroughfares.

Utility Information:
Buena Vista Bethel SUD confirmed the installation of infrastructure and service for Phases
5 & 6 on April 15, 2020.

Oncor confirmed the installation of infrastructure and service for Phases 5 & 6 on August
16, 2020.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Location Map
2. PIat

08.25.20 - Agenda Item No. 1.4— Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6 Final Plat
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RECOMMENDATION:
The plat meets all the requirements outlined in the Ellis County Subdivision and
Development Standards. Staff recommends approval of this final plat request,
conditioned on the following recommendation by Engineering:

1) The developer shall be responsible for maintaining erosion control measures including
but not limited to silt fence and check dams within the County dedicated rights-of-way
until the establishment of 80% vegetative cover as required by the Ellis County Quality
Growth Initiatives, Volume Ill. Once the vegetative cover is achieved, the developer shall
notify the Department of Development for inspection and approval.

PREPARED AND SUBMIHED BY:
Sara Garcia
Development Process Manager

APPROVED AND PRESENTED BY:

Alberto Mares, AICP, DR, CPM

Director of Planning & Development
Ellis County

08.25.20 - Agenda Item No. 1.4— Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6 Final Plat
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A1TACHMENT NO. 2— FiflàIPIat (2 pages)
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.5 q
Ellis County Commissioners’ Court

August 25, 2020

— SHORT TITLE:
Release a performance letter of credit and accept a maintenance letter of credit for Pioneer
Point, Phases 5 & 6.

LEGAL CAPTION:
Consider and act upon a request to release a performance letter of credit and accept a
maintenance letter of credit for the Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6. The property contains ±
98.537 acres of land located between Richard Road and Arrowhead Road and north of
Crosswind Drive, in the extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of Waxahachie, Road and Bridge
Precinct No. 3.

APPLICANT(S):
Pioneer Point Farms, LLC

PURPOSE:
The applicant is requesting the County release the performance letter of credit ($865,350.20)
for Pioneer Point Phases 5 & 6, and accept the maintenance letter of credit ($346,140.08)
effective August 18, 2020.

A preceding agenda item has been submitted for consideration and approval of the final plat
for seventy-one (71) residential lots. The Commissioners’ Court approved the performance
bond letter of credit for Phases 5 & 6 of this subdivision on November 5, 2019.

ANALYSIS:
The infrastructure was constructed in accordance with the County’s subdivision regulations in
Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6, satisfying current County requirements.

RECOMMENDATION:
, Staff recommends the Commissioners’ Court proceed in the manner described below:

1) Approve this request to release Performance Letter of Credit (No. 20379523) in the amount
of eight hundred sixty-five thousand dollars, three hundred fifty dollars and twenty cents
($865,350.20) issued by Interbank for construction of infrastructure for Phases 5 & 6 of
Pioneer Point.

2) Accept the Maintenance Letter of Credit (No. 20466170) as presented in the amount of
three hundred forty-six thousand one hundred and forty dollars and eight cents
($346,140.08) issued by Interbank for maintenance of construction of the subdivision
infrastructure for Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6.

8.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.5
Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6- Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance
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ATTACHMENTS:

1. Draft Order releasing Letter of Credit No. 20379523 issued by Interbank, and
accepting the Maintenance Letter of Credit No. 20466170 issued by Interbank.

2. Copy of Maintenance
Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6.

PREPARED AND SUBMflTED BY:

Sara Garcia
Development Process Manager

APPROVED AND PRESENTED BY:

Alberto Mares, AIcP, DR, CPM

Director of Planning & Development
Ellis County

8.25.20 Agenda Item No.1.5
Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6- Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance
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COMMISSIONERS COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY

ORDER NO.

On this the 25th day of August 2020, the Commissioners’ Court of Ellis County, Texas, convened in a
regular session of said court on the 2nd Floor of the Ellis County Historic Courthouse located at 101 West
Main Street, Waxahachie, Texas, with the following members present, to wit:

COMMISSIONERS:

Randy Stinson, Commissioner, Pct. 1 Paul Perry, Commissioner, Pct. 3
ii Lane Grayson, Commissioner, Pct. 2 ci Kyle Butler, Commissioner, Pct. 4

AND AMONG OTHER PROCEEDINGS, THE FOLLOWING ORDER WAS PASSED AS FOLLOWS:

AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS
RELEASING PERFORMANCE LETTER OF CREDIT NO.20379523 ISSUED BY
INTERBANK, IN THE AMOUNT OF EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE
THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS AND TWENTY CENTS
($865,350.20) AND ACCEPTING MAINTENANCE LETTER OF CREDIT NO.
20466170 IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND,
ONE-HUNDRED AND FORTY DOLLARS AND EIGHT CENTS ($346,140.08)
FOR PIONEER POINT, PHASES 5 & 6 MAINTENANCE BOND, ISSUED BY
INTERBANK, ROAD AND BRIDGE PRECINCT NO. 3, PROVIDING A
CONFLICTS CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Ellis County, Texas adopted the “Ellis County Growth
Initiatives, Volume I — Subdivision and Development Standards on September 3, 2019, pursuant to
Minute Order 378.19, hereinafter referred to as “Development Regulations”; and,

WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (B) (1) (i) states, “Prior to construction and to
ensure roads, streets, signs, underground utilities and required drainage structures are constructed in a
timely manner, and in accordance with the terms and specifications contained within these regulations,
the developer shall file a construction bond, executed by a surety company authorized to do business
within the State of Texas, or letter of credit and made payable to the County Judge of Ellis County, Texas
or their successor in office”;

8.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.5
Pioneer Point, Phases S & 6- Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance

Page 3 of 7

A1TACHMENT NO.1- DRAFT ORDER

COUNTY JUDGE:

ci Judge Todd Little



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT Ei: dod@co.ellis.tx.us
Ellis County ): 972-825-5200

“b: co.ellis.tx.us/dod

WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (B) (2) states, “The bond amount shall be
equal to the one hundred (100%) of the any and all contracts, agreements, and bids for the construction
of roads, streets street signs, underground utilities, required drainage structures, erosion control, and
all other construction.”;

WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (B) (3) (i) states, “The bond shall be in full
force and effect until one set of record as-built construction plans of all underground utilities, roads,
streets, and required drainage and drainage structures in the subdivision has been filed with the Ellis
County Department of Development and approval of release by the Commissioners’ Court.”

WHEREAS, “Development Regulations,” Section VII (C) (1) states, “After completion and approval
by the County all required infrastructure (i.e., streets, roads, signs, underground utilities, drainage
ditches, erosion control measures, and drainage structures shall be maintained by the developer for two
(2) years and have an approved maintenance bond or irrevocable letter of credit.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF ELLIS COUNTY TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION LETTER OF CREDIT
The Commissioners’ Court finds that the infrastructure constructed in Pioneer Point, Phases 5 & 6 has
been built in accordance with the County’s current adopted Development Regulations & the
infrastructure has been maintained thereby satisfying the criteria outlined in Section VII (B) (3) (i) of the
adopted Development Regulations.

SECTION 2. ACCEPTANCE OF MAINTENANCE LETTER OF CREDIT
The Commissioners’ Court accepts the maintenance letter of credit no. 20466170 for Pioneer Point,
Phases 5 & 6 in the amount of three hundred and forty-six thousand one hundred and eighty dollars and
eight cents ($346,180.08) issued August 18, 2020, by Interbank.

SECTION 3. CONFLICTS.
To the extent of any irreconcilable conflict with the provisions of this Order and other orders of Ellis
County governing the use and development of the Property and which are not expressly amended by
this Order, the provisions of this Order shall be controlling.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE
If any section, paragraph, sentence, phrase, or word in this order is held invalid or unconstitutional, such
holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this order. The Commissioners Court
hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of the Order despite such invalidity, which
remaining portions shall remain in force and effect.

8.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.5
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SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.
This Order shall become effective from and after the date of its passage, and it is accordingly so
ordained.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED IN OPEN COURT BY THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF ELLIS
COUNTY, TEXAS ON THIS THE 25TH DAY OF AUGUST 2020.

Todd Little, County Judge

Commissioner Randy Stinson, Precinct. No. 1 Commissioner Lane Grayson, Precinct No. 2

Commissioner Paul Perry, Precinct No. 3

ATTEST:

Commissioner Kyle Butler, Precinct No. 4

Krystal Valdez, County Clerk

8.25.20 Agenda Item No. 1.5
Pioneer Point, Phases S & 6- Performance Bond Release & Maintenance Bond Acceptance

Page 5 of 7
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ATIACHMENT NO. 1 —COPY OF MAINTENANCE LEPER OF CREDIT NO.20466170(2 PAGES)

IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT
Latter ut Credit Number 204661 tO

Amorrt U.S 5 346,14008 three hiie&ed end forty rio throesand mm tsin&ed and retry dollars end erght cents U.S.
DOL LA OS)

This Lettor of Credit is owed err August 18, 2020 by Isnetm ar facet or the flonehckny for rho account of Applicant The
patties names and then adaresses ate us hollows

APPLICANT:
PIONEER POINT FAAMS, LLC
Entity Type: Limitnd Liability Company
P0800 1069
WAOAHACHIE, TX 78168

BENEFICIARY
COUNTY 25000 Of ELLIS COUNTY TEXAS OR HISIHER SSCCESSOR IN OFFICE
Entity Type: Domostic Oouoromnnt Unit
‘390 JACKSC\ ST
WATAHACHIE, TX 78160

lobbER:
INT ER RAN K
301 W Maine Ace
Teite 110
CniO. OK 7UTC1.bSEt

1. LETTER OF CREDIT, Istaee nstaolishes this trenecabtn Standby Lottei of Cr048 Letter of Credit) n tauor of Bonefciary m
the aereuot icdicatedakoce Eenehciary may draw an this strut of Crode wits a Traft or Drafts. if thu maoetluoi nembee of
deawings Is gtoatet than anti. Each Drart shall be signed or behalf of Beeafio’aty and be marked “Drawn cindee InterBank
Lettee of Credit tue 2Ca66 70 dated August 18. 2020 Crafts crust be esaotad at i55an’5 address shown amece on at
heTorn the Lapiratien yere. The presentation of any TraIt seall rndocedgn Asineat’1 acailabie under this Letter et Credit by tce
amorint or tee draft,

.

This Letter of Credo sets torts in Tell the terms of Istuiet’s obligation Qbanefieiaryl. This obligation cannot be modAad by any
reference In this Letter of Credit, many document to which this Lettet &Ciede may ha’tniated.
This Lector uf Credit eopirns on the Erpitation Date

.

2 DRAWINGS Roneticiary shall be pormeted to make mtiltipla dtewnrgs on thin Letter of Ctedh. The eraoimum nembec of
&awmgs that may be ocude 00 tcis -enter of Credit is uni.enad1.Draft” rnea.cs a thatS erawn at siigrt

3. DOCUMENTS. Each Craft nrust be accompanied by the Tewing.’ht’ortgfrmi and two copies nucept as stated
A. The original Letter or Credit, together wdh any aratkaninreets,f

8.6 slut draft drawn by Beeefniury oe,issaaar uT
.• 4C. A signed statement by Soneficiary bneding the Felinacieg nbehennnt: Applicant has tailed to perform the mainfnnaoco

as requited by rho Ellis Cotioty Department’nf Ceunteaet for toads, sttaots, stied signs, ciedergrouod utilities, requited
drainage cod drainagt seuctutos for the PloneePoiet Sthdicision. Phase Fieo and Sic.

scour shall be ontitled to accept a draft nd thd’dncaaitreetat.)en desurihed aboce, as raqaired by Ore ternts or this Letter of
Credit, from aey pnrserr potyorting to has’ authmiaed ôEEcer or reprasentatiue of AeneEciary wrthoat any obligation or dory on
the part of Isseer to ceniry the identity or authority or tIn pnrson presenting rho draft and such docomontatlne

4 SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS IRRTVOCBBLE LCTR OF CyEDI’n SC’ 20056133 ‘SSUET AS EEPLACEMTNT FOR
‘RREVOCAALE LETTER Qc D8ED NO U2T79Rfl’t

THE CONO’TON OF THE ABOVE CBL’UACION IS SUCH mat whereas. Applicant lord Benotniary dd mc the 22ed day of
Octelaur, 2CtS. actor into a co-tract weh fiTs Coonty Judge Caeoi base at hut soceessois for the uorstrucriurr of
aetaorgtouird ctiletcs, sheets, roads, alleys thuinage strcctures, drainage ditches, and channels in rho sobdra’wioe to the
satisfaction of the Ellis County Department on Deuolopment

NOW THEgEFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if Applicant shall maintain and make goed all defects
appeAring ie the work puofomied by Applicant due to faulty workoranship or oiarurials, which may deuelup doting the patiod of
tweety four months )2d) troirr August 10, 2022, the date of completion and final accoptaece of said work, then this obligatiun
shall ho coid, otherwise to roorain in Toll foruu and effoct until the eopitatiee data of Augcist 18, 2023.

PROS’.DE2. i’ICthEVER, Chat no claim. soit. or actron by teatort oF any defatilt of rho Yrrrciyal seat ho brought hmwindm after
toe eopiratiutc of teietue (101 nictcths boor the eea of the itranrtenartce period as heruin set torte

EXPIRATION DATE. This Letter of Credit copies at tha deco ot business at Issuer’s adotess at 3 00 PM Central moo
(Tame) on Atigust 18, 0023 Carol. Issaim egrees to honor all Crafts piesoatad in sraict compliance with the peoeisinos on nrc
uctcr of Credit on or before the Eepirattmt Date

6. NON-TRANSFERABLE. This Lottm en Credit is not transterobla,

2. APPLICABLE LAW. This Letter of Credit is gocernod by the Uniform Cestoms and Ptactico for Docoorontary Crodics, 2007
Rucisron, lnternat:onai Chaeibor of Coarnrueua Pablicatron No BOO )UCP), or aoy later oersioo or arrioedttrant This Letter of
Credit is also gouemed by the laws of Teras, e000pt as those laws conflict with tho UCP,

ra:reoao’scur suc:’u,.teaunaer,cutc mr’s lc,’u., Ou’u.r leenrmi 5.rw.—, neaa, wea T,’,’nu.5ç,urw’
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.6 S
Ellis County Commissioners’ Court

August 25, 2020

SHORT TITLE:
Amending Plat Mears Addition
Parcel ID No. 271802

LEGAL CAPTION:
Consideration and act upon an amending plat of Mears Addition. The property contains
a total of ± 4.99 acres of land located ± 1,730 feet west of the intersection of FM 875 and
Skinner Road, in the extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of Midlothian, Road and Bridge
Precinct No. 4.

APPLICANT:
Morgan Mears

PURPOSE:
Staff is requesting to amend this plat to correct an error in course or distance shown on the
preceding plat. The amending plat corrects the error and meets the criteria established
under Chapter 232.011 (a) (1). Below is an excerpt from that code.

Sec. +,)232.O11. AMENDING PLAT. (a) The commissioners

court may approve and issue an amending plat, if the amending plat

is signed by the applicants and filed for one or more of the

following purposes:

(1) to correct an error in a course or distance shown

on the preceding plat;

(2) to add a course or distance that was omitted on

the preceding plat;

(3) to correct an error in a real property

description shown on the preceding plat;

(4) to show the location or character of a monument

that has been changed in location or character or that is shown

incorrectly as to location or character on the preceding plat;

(5) to correct any other type of scrivener or

clerical error or omission of the previously approved plat,

including lot numbers, acreage, street names, and identification

of adjacent recorded plats; or

08.25.20 - Agenda Item No. 1.6— Amending Plat Mears Addition
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(6) to correct an error in courses and distances of

lot lines between two adjacent lots if:

(A) both lot owners join in the application for

amending the plat;

(B) neither lot is abolished;

(C) the amendment does not attempt to remove

recorded covenants or restrictions; and

(D) the amendment does not have a material

adverse effect on the property rights of the other owners of the

property that is the subject of the plat.

(b) The amending plat controls over the preceding plat

without the vacation, revision, or cancellation of the preceding

plat.

(c) Notice, a hearing, and the approval of other lot owners

are not required for the filing, recording, or approval of an

amending plat.

HISTORY:

The Commissioners’ Court approved the original final plat of Mears Addition Plat on June
16, 2020.

OTHER RELEVANT IN FORMATION:

1
Thoroughfare Plan:
The 2019 Plan classifies FM 875 as a major arterial road. No new dedication is required as
the original plat approved in June 2020 satisfies the County’s right of way requirements.

Water Provider:
Sardis Lone Elm WSC will provide service to this plat via a 12-inch line on Skinner Road.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Location Map
2. Plat

0825.20-Agenda Item No. 1.6— Amending Plat Mears Addition
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(“ RECOMMENDATION:

The plat meets all the requirements outlined in the Ellis County Subdivision and
Development Standards. Staff recommends approval of this amending plat request, as
presented.

— PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:
Sara Garcia
Development Process Manager

APPROVED AND PRESENTED BY:

I1 J 11

Alberto Mares, AIcP, DR, PM

Director of Planning & Development
Ellis County

08.25.20 - Agenda Item No.1.6—Amending Plat Mears Addition
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Department of Development oCase Location Map
Date Printed: 111 712020
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RESOLUTION NO. 2020-630
(Cooperative Purchasing ILA)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS,
PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND ELLIS COUNTY FOR
COOPERATIVE PURCHASING.

WHEREAS, the City of Parker is authorized by state law to execute an Interlocal Agreement
for Cooperative Purchasing: and

WHEREAS, the City of Parker wishes to enter into the ILA for Cooperative Purchasing with
Ellis County. attached hereto as Exhibit “A;”

WHEREAS, il-ic Cit’ of Parker has budgeted sufficient funds to make the required payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PARKER,
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The Parker City Council does authorize the Mayor to execute the ILA with Ellis
County, attached hereto as Exhibit ‘A”.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective upon its execution by the Mayor.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _2nd day of June , 2020.

-

- Ue Pettle. Mayor
ATTEST:

Patti Scott Grey, City Secreary

APPROVED TO FORM:

Brandon Shelby, City ttorney

RESOLLTION NO. 2020-630
(ILA for Cooperative Purchasing)



STATE OF TEXAS §
§ INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF ELLIS §

This Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (“Agreement”) is by and between Ellis County,
Texas (“Ellis County”), and the City of Parker, Texas (“Parker”), acting by and through their
authorized officers.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, this Agreement is authorized by Chapter 791 of the Texas Government
Code and Subchapter F, Chapter 271, Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 271.102 of the TEX. Loc. Gov’T CODE authorizes a local
government to participate in a Cooperative Purchasing Program with another local government
or a local cooperative organization; and

WhEREAS, a local government that purchases goods and services pursuant to a
Cooperative Purchasing Program with another local government satisfies the requirement of the
local government to seek competitive bids for the purchase of the goods and materials; and

WHEREAS, each party has and will on an annual basis obtain competitive bids for the
purchase of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a cooperative purchasing program which will
allow each party to purchase under goods and services under each other’s competitively bid
contracts pursuant to Subchapter F, Chapter 271 of the TEx. Loc. Gov’T CODE;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I
PURPOSE

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish a cooperative purchasing program between
the parties, which will allow each party to purchase goods and services under each other’s
competitively bid contracts pursuant to Subchapter F, Chapter 271 of the TEX. Loc. Gov’T
CODE.

ARTICLE II
TERM

The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year commencing on the last
date of execution hereof (“Effective Date”). Thereafter this Agreement shall automatically



renew for successive periods of one (1) year each under the terms and conditions stated herein,
unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

ARTICLE III
TERMINATION

Either party may terminate this Agreement by providing thirty (30) days prior written
notice to the other party.

ARTICLE IV
PURCHASING

The Mayor or City Administrator as designated or other designee for each party is
authorized to act on behalf of the respective party in all matters relating to this cooperative
purchasing program. Each party shall make payments to the other party or directly to the vendor
under the contract made pursuant to Subchapter F, Chapter 271 of the TEX. Loc. Gov’T CODE.
Each party shall be responsible for the respective vendor’s compliance with provisions relating
to the quality of items and terms of delivery.

ARTICLE V
MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 Relationship of Parties: This Agreement is not intended to create, nor should it be
construed as creating, a partnership, association, joint venture or trust.

5.2 Notice: Any notice required or permitted to be delivered hereunder shall be deemed
received when sent in the United States Mail, Postage Prepaid, Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested, or by hand-delivery or facsimile transmission addressed to the respective party at the
address set forth below the signature of the party.

5.3 Amendment: This Agreement may be amended by the mutual written agreement of both
parties hereto.

5.4 Severability: In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement
shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity,
illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect the other provisions, and the Agreement shall be
construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in this
Agreement.

5.5 Governing Law: The validity of this Agreement and any of its terms and provisions as
well as the rights and duties of the parties, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas;
and venue for any action concerning this Agreement shall be in the State District Court of Ellis
County, Texas.

5.6 Entire Agreement: This Agreement represents the entire agreement among the parties
with respect to the subject matter covered by this Agreement. There is no other collateral, oral or



written agreement between the parties that in any manner relates to the subject matter of this
Agreement.

5.7 Recitals: The recitals to this Agreement are incorporated herein.

5.8 Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts. each of
whom shall be deemed an original and constitute one and the same instrument.

EXECUTED this

_____

day of 2020.

ATTEST:

By:
Krystal C. Valdez, County Clerk

ELLIS COUNTY, TEXAS

By:
Todd Little, County Judge

EXECUTED this 2nd day of June , 2020.

ATTEST:

By: :

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary Z}

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Brandon Shelby. City Attorn4j

CITY OF PARKER, TEXAS

CL -

Lee Pettle, Mayor
5700 E. Parker Road
Parker, Texas 75002



ELECTION
ay8Tsis & scyiwam

11208 JOHN GALT BLVD
OMAHA, NE 68137-2364
(402) 593-0101

Customer Contaci. tItle: Jana Onyon

Customer Name: Ellis Countvfxas

Customer P.O. #:

_______________

- 1st Electlon Date: November 3, 2020

Estimated Delivery Date: August 2020

Phone Numbcr (972) 825-5195

Fax Number. (9721 923-5194

Bill To:

Ellis County. Texas

Jana Onyon

204 E. Jefferson Street

Waxahachie, TX 75165

Item Description

Ship To:

Ellis County. Texas

Jana Onyon

204 E. Jefferson Street

Waxahadile, TX 75165

Total

$99,750.00

$5250.00

$399.50

$430.00

$3.1 50.00

$1050.00

$ 110,029.50

($525.00)

$ 109,504.50

Chris Moody

Customer Signature Date

Ellis County Judge

Title

Sales Order Agreement
Buy Board Contract #542-17

Type of Sale:

Type of Equip:

NEW

12J NEW 0 REFURBISHED

ExpressVote BMD Terminal with internal Backup Battery, ADA Keypad. Headphones.1 ExpressVote BMD Power Supply with AC Cod, and One (1) Standard 4GB Memory Device - Version
6.0.2.0

2 ExpressVote BMD Soft-Sided Carrying Case

3 ExpressVote BMD Privacy Canopy

4 ExpressVote BMO Privacy Shield - Generic

5 ExpressVote BMD Equipment installation

6 Shipping Shipping & Handling

Freight Billable: yes no U

30 $3,325.00

30 5175.00

10 $39.95

20 $21.50

30 $105.00

I $1,050.00

Order Subtotal

Tabulation Hardware Discount

Order Total

Regional Sales Manager

V.P. of Finance Date



Sales Order Agreement

$54,752.25 of Order Total will be invoiced upon Contract Execution.

$54,752.25 of Order Total will be invoiced as Equipment is delivered to Customer.

Payment Terms Invoices are due net 30 from invoice date.

Note 1: Any applicable state and local taxes are not included, and are the responsibility of the Customer.

Note 2: In no event shall Customers payment obligations hereunder, or the due dates for such payments, be contingent or
conditional upon Custome?s receipt of federal and/or state funds.

Warranty Period (Years): One (1) Year From Equipment Delivery

Hardware Maintenance and Software License, Maintenance and Support Services (Post-Warranty Period)The terms, conditions, and pricing for the Hardware Maintenance and Software License, Maintenance and Support Services (Post-Warranty Period) are set forth in Exhibit A attachedhereto.

Page 2 8/4/2020



EQUIPMENT PURCHASE AND SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS

1. EquIpment Purchase and Software License Terms, Subject to the tern’s and conditions of
this Agreement, ES&S agrees to set and/or license, and Customer agrees to purchase and/or license,
the ESES Equipment, ES&S Software end ES&S Firmware described on the front side of this
Agreement The ESSS Finnware and ES&S Software are collectively referred to hereinatter es the
‘ESSS Software - The payment terms for the ES&S Equipment and ESSS Software are set forth on
the front side of thio Agreement The consideration for £S&S’ grant of the license during the Initial
Temi for the ES&S Firmware is included in the coot of the ESES Equipment.

a. Equipment Purchase, Subject to the terms and conddions of this Agreement ES&S
agrees to set, and Customer agrees to purchase, the ESES Equipment. Titte to the ES&S Equipment
shaO pass to Customer when Customer has paid ES&S the total amount set forth on the front side of
this Agmemenl for the ESSS Equipment

b. Giant of Licenses. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, ESES hereby
grants to Customer nonenctuolva, nontransferoble licenses for its hens tide full brie, part time or
temporary employees to use the ES&S Software end arty andes written or electronic documerrtation
fumishod or generally made available to licensees by ES&S retating to the ES&S Software, including
any oporeting Instructions, user manuals or training materials (coltectively, I ha ‘Docrrmentatiow) In the
Jurisdiction while Customer is using the ESAS Equipment and timely pays the appicobte annual ES&S
Software License, Maintenance and Support Fees set forth on Schedule Al. The licenses allow such
bone fda employees to use and copy the ES&S Softwam (in object code only) and me Documentation.
in the course of operating the ES&S Equipment and sorely for the perposes of dell ring and conducting
elections and tabulating and reporting elachon resulls in the Jurisdiction.
2. Pretslbtted Uses, Customer shalt not take any of the feltowing actions with respect to the ES&S
Software or the Documentason.

a. Reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, re-engineer or otherwise create, ettempt to
creele, or permit, allow or assist others to create, the source code or the structural framework for part
or all of the ES&S Software:

b. Cause or permit any use, display, loan, publication, transfer of possession. sublicensing
or other dissemination of the ES&S Software or Doojmenlaliorr, in whole or In part, to or by any third
party without ES&S’ prior wrisen consent or

c. Cerise or permit any change robe made to the ES&S Software without ES&S’ poor wnttan
content; or

d. Allow a third party to cause or permit any copying. reproduction or peering of any culprit
generated by the ES8S Software feecapttinished ballots by ballot pnnle’s setected by Customer) in
which ES&S owns or claIms any proprtnlary intellectual property rights (e.g.. copyright trademark,
patent pending or patent), including, but not limited to, any ballot shells or ballot code stodr.
3. Term of licenses. The licenses granted in Section 1(b) shell commence upon the delivery of
the ES&S Settware described in Section 1(b) and shall continue fore one (1) year period (the initial
tlcense Term). Upon eepiration of the lnilisl License Term, the licenses ottall automatically renew for
ae unlimited number of successive orreyear periods (each a license Renewal Term9 upon the
psymeel by Customer of the annual software license and software maielenaece and support fee asset
forth on the front side of this Agreement ES8S may terminate either license if Customer fails to pay
the consIderation due for, or breaches Sections 1(b). 2. 3, or B with respect to. such license. Upon the
termination of either of the scnnseo greeted in Secben 1(b) for ESES Software or uport Customer’s
discontinuance of the use of any ESES Software, Customer stroll intmedistely retum such ESES
Software end the related Documentation (Including any and all copies thereof) to ESES, or (5 requested
by ESES) destroy ouch ES&S Software and Documentation and certify in writing to ESES that such
destruction has occurred.

4. Iati)g&. During the Initial License Term or any License Renewal Term, ESES may provide
new releases, upgrades or mainlenance patches to the ESES Software, together with appropriate
Docunrentation (“Updater), on a schedule defined by EStiS. Customer is responsible for obtaining
any upgrades or purchases of Third Party Items reqtrred to operate the Updates as wet as the cost of
any replacements. rotrotits or modifications to the ESAS Equipment which may be necessary in order
to operate the Updates. Alt Updates shalt be deemed to be ES&S Software for purposes of this
Agreement upon detivery. Crisfomer may install the Updates in accordance with ESES’ recommended
instructions or may request that 5555 inslel the Updates. ESES may charge Customer at its then.
currenl rates to (i) install the Updates; (i) train Customer en Updates, if such training is requested by
Customer or (iii) provide maintenance end support on the ESES Software that is required as a result of
Customers failure to timely or pmperty instalt an Update. Customer shall be responsible for any daim,
damage, toss, judgment penalty, cost amount paid in senloment or fee which is caused by Customer’s
failure to Insfalt and use the mostrocent Update provided to it by ESES. If Customer proposes changes
irs the ES&S Software to ESES. such preponals will become ES&S’ properly. £555 may. in its sole
discretion, elect to make or not to make such changes without reference or compensation to Customer
or any thIrd party. ESES rapresants to Customer that the Updafea wif comply with at applicable state
taw requirements at the time of delivery. Customer shall be responsible to ensure that it has installed
end Is using only certaled versions of 5555 Software in accordance with applicable law. In the event
that any Updates are required due to changes Instate sw, ESAS reserves the right to charge Customer
for the following;

(if the total cost of any third-party items that are required in order to operate the Updates;
(ii) the total cost of any replacements, retroflts or modifications to the ES&S Eqsapmenl contracted
for herein that may be developed and offered by ESES In enter for such ESSS Equipment to remais
compliant with applicable laws and rogstations; end
(iii) Customer’s pm-rate share of the costs of desIgning, developing androrcertiricaures by applicable
federal and state authorities of such state mandated Updates.
Customers pro-rota sham of the costs included under subuection (iii) above shalt be determined at the
rime by dividing the number of regIstered voters In Customa?s furtsdicflon by the total number of
registered voters In all counties In Cuslomero stale to which ESES has sold and/or licensed the
Equipment and/or Licensed Software purchased and ticensed by Customer under this Agmemont
Customer shell pay ES&S the entire cools lncarmd for design, davolopmenl and certification of any
Updata which Is mquimd due to a change in local law or is otherwise requested or required by
Customer.

& Dell veric Risk of Less, The Estimated Delivery Dales and First Election Use (if enyl set forts
en the front side of this Agreement are estimatea and may only be established or revised. as applicable,
by the parties, in a wrtsen amendment to this Agreement, because of delays in esocutng this
Agreement, changes requested by Customer, product availability and other events. £555 will notify
Customer of such revisions as soon as £555 becomes aware of such revisions. Risk of loss for the
£555 EquIpment end ES&S Software shall pass to Customer when such items are delivered to

Customers designated lacalron. Upon transfer of nsk of loss to Customer, Customer shall be
responuisle for obtaIning and maintaining sufficient casualty insurance on the ESES Equipment and
£555 Software and shalt name ES&S as an addilsnat insured thereunder and, at ESES’ request shalt
deliver written evidence thereof to ESES unsi oIl emorarts payable to ESES ceder this Agreemare have
been paid by Customer.

e. Warranty.

a. ES&S Eqrrfpmentr’ES&SSoftwara., ESES warrants that for a one (1) year period (the
‘Warranty PeriOd’), it will repair or replace any component of the ES&S Equipment or ESES Software
which, while under normal use and service; fi) fails to perform in accordance with its Documentation In
all mettirial respects, or (I) is dotecbve in material srwortenansftip. The Warranty Period will commence
upon delivery. The Warranty shall not include the repair or replacement of any ESES Equipment
components that are consumed in the normal course of operating the ESES Equipment indudlng
printer ribbons. pnnter cartridges, paper rolls, batteries, removable media storage devices, PCMCIA
cards or mart’.irtg devices. Any repaired or replaced item of £555 Equipmem or £555 Softwam shall
be warrantnd only for the unesplmd lems of the Warmnty Penod. Mi replaced components of the ESES
Equipment or £555 Software will become the property of ESES. This wermnty is effective provided
that (I) Customer notifies ES&S within three (3) business days of the diacovery of the failure of
performance or defect and is olhorwine in compliance with its obligations hereunder, (II) the £555
Equipment or ESES Software to be repaired or replaced has not been repaired, changed. modrtlod or
altered escapt as arsthordied or approved by ES&S, (Ill) the £555 Equipment or ESES Software to be
repaired or replaced Is not damaged es a result of accident, theft vandalism, neglect, abuse. use which
is not in accordance with instructions or spodulcations fumished by £585 or couses beyond the
reasonable control of £585 or Customer. induding acts of God, tire, floods, riots, acts of war, terrorism
or lnsunection, labor disputes, transportaton delays, governmental regulations arid utfity or
communicatIon interruptions, and (IV) Customer has installed and is usIng the most recent update
provided loll by £585. This warranty is veid for any units of equIpment which; (i) have not been stored
or operated is a temperature range according their specifications. (II) have been severely handled so
as to cause mechanical damage lo the unit or (II) have beer oporeted or handled in a reanner
inconsistent with reasonable treatment of an electronic preduct. The terms of post-warranty license,
reaintenanco and support are set forth on EehibtiA

b Ertctuslve RemedlesfQtsctalmer. tN ThE EVENT OF A BREACH OF SUBSECTION 7(a),
ES&S’ OBLtGA’IlONS, AS DESCRIBED IN SUCH SUBSECTION, ARE CUSTOMER’S SOLE AND
EXCLUStVE REMEDIES. ESES EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WNETHER
EXPRESS OR tMPLIED, WHtCH ARE NOT SpECIFICAI,LY SET FORTh IN THIS AGREEMENT.
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLiED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. FURThER, IN THE EVENT CUSTOMER DECLINES
£585’ INSTALLATION AND ACCEPTANCE TESTING SERVICES OR IN ANY WAY AT ANY TIME
ALTERS, MODIFtES OR CHANGES ANY EQUIPMENT, SOFTWARE, THIRD PARTY ITEMS
AND/OR NETWORK fCOLLEC’IlVELY “SYSTEM”) CONFIGURATIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN
PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED BY £585 OR WHICH ARE DTHERWISE REQUIRED tN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CERTIFIED VOTING SYSTEM CONFIGURATION, ALL WARRANTIES OTHERWISE
PROViDED HEREUNDER WITH REPECT TO ThE SYSTEM PURCNASED, LEASED. RENTED
AND/OR LICENSED UNDER ThtS AGREEMENT SHALL BE VOID AND OF NO FURTHER FORCE
AND EFFECT.

7. Llmltatton Of Llabltltv. Neither party shall be liable for eoy indirect, incidental, punitive.
eoemplary, special or consequential damages of any toed wtratsoer,wr arising out of or misting lo this
Agreement. Neither party shall tie liable for the other party’s negligent or willful misconduct, ESES’
total liabuily to Customer arising out of or relating to this Agreement shot not eaceed the aggregate
amount to be paid to ES&S hereurtdar. By entertitg Into this Agreement Customer agrees to accept
responsibility for (a) the selection ot use of and results obrairiad from any equipment software or
services not provided by ES&S and used with the £585 Equipment or ESES Software; or )b) user
errors, voter errors or problems encountered by any individual in voting that are rot otherwise a result
of the failure of £585 to perform. ES&S shall not be liable urtdorthlsAgreemont for any claim, damage,
boo, judgment, penalty, cost, amount pald in settlement or fee that Is caused by (y) CustomWs failure
to timely or properly install and use the meat recant update provided toll by £585 or (z) Customer’s
election net to receive, or to ferminale, the Hardware Maintenance Services or the ES&S Software
Maintenance end Support

B. ffrpprtetary RIghts. Customer aclrnowlodges and agrees as fellows;
ESaS owns the £585 Software, all Documentation and training materials provided by ES&S, the
design and configuration of the ESSS Equipment and the format layout. moasuromorris, design and
all other technical irrformabon associated with the ballots to be used with the ES&S Equipment
Customer has the right to use the aforementioned items to the eatent specified in this Agrricment
ES&S also owns all patents. tradomartrs, copyrights, bade names end other proprietary or intellectual
property in, or used in connection with, the aforementioned Items. The aforemantlonod Items also
contain conttdontiaf and proprietary trade secrets of ES&S that em profoctod by law and are of
substanhal value to ES&S Customer shell keep the ES&S Software and related Dorarrnentation free
and clear of all claime, liens and encumbrances and shall maintain alt copyright, trademark, patent or
other intsilectuel or proprietary rights notices that are set forth on the £585 Equipment the ESSS
Software, the Docutrrentation, training materials and ballots that are provided, and sit permitted copies
of the foregoing

9. Terntteetlen. This Agreement may tie terminated, in wnting, at any time by either party if the
ether party bmautteo any metoriet pmwsion hereof and does not cure such breach within 30 days altar
it receives written nebitcation thereof from the non-breaching party
10. Dlseutes.

a. Payment of Llndtsputed Amounts, In the event of a dispute between the parses
regarding (1) a product or soreco for which payment has not yet been made to ES&S, (2) the amount
duo ES&S for any product or service, or (3) the due date or any payment Customer shall nevertheless
pey to £585 when due all undisputed amounts. Such payment shall net constitute a waiver by
Customer or ES&S of any of its rights and remedies against the other party.

b RemedIes fer Past Due UndIsputed Payments. If any undisputed payment to ESES is
paul due more than 30 dayo, ESSS may suspend performance under this Agreement und such amount
is paid. Any disputed or undisputed payment not paid by Customer to ESES when due shas bear
interest from the due data ala rate equal to the lesser of one end one-halt percent per niorrth or the
nsasrmran amount permitted by applicable taw for sash month or portion thereof during whilst, it remains
unpaid.

11. Asstenmeet Eecept in the case of a reorganization of the easota or operations of ESES wtih
one or more affliates of £585 or the sale, transfer or assignment of all or substantially all of the essels
of ES&S or any business operations thereof tea ouccessor who has asserted its intent to continue the



apptlcable business of EflS, neither party may assign or transfer this Agreement or assign.
subcontract or delegate any of Its rights. duties or obligations hereunder without the prior wtltten
consent of the other party hereto, such consent not to be unreasonably wilsrhetd or conditioned, nor
undrdy delayed.

12- Compttsnce with Laws. ESES warrants to Customer that, at the time of detivery. the ESES
Equipment and ES&S Software sold and ticertaed undor this Agreement will comply with alt applicable
requirements of federal and state election awe and ragutabons that are mandatory and effectino as of
the Effectiva Date arrd will have been cortihled by the appropriate stete auttroritiee for use in Custornen’a
state. The ES&S Equipment and ES&S Software, including alt components will be provided to
Customer seth a hardened network for the election management software çEMS). in accordance with
the guidefines of the ljrritad States Etaction Assetanca Commission. Dunng the Tensr of this
Agreement, In the event Customer fists to maintain EMS in the hardened network or allows any intemal
or eatemat access to the hardened network, Customer agrees to indenmify and hold harmless EElS
from and against any and all claims, damages, looses, liens, obligations, liabilities, judgments,
assessed damages, costs, aapenses (including reasonable attomay’s fees) and the like arising out of
or related to the Customers breach of its obligations hereunder.

13. Voentt Svssenrr Reviews. in the event that the Jurisdiction or the State require any future
reviews or axaminaborss (Raviews of current or pnevious versions of sfata-cartrfiad 5555 voting
systems or components thereof that are not otherwise required as a result of any ct-ranges or
modifications vetuntarily made by ff555 to the EElS Software and/or ES&S Equipment licensed and
sold hereunder. Customer shat be responsible for

(i) Customers prorata share of soda Review coals;

(ii) Customers pro-rats sham of the costs of designing, developing, manufacturing and/or certiticabon
by applicable federal and state authonties of any mandated modifications to tha EElS Equipment
and/or EElS Software that may result from such Reviews; and

(iii) the total cost of any ttrird-party items that are required in order for the ff555 Equipment and/or
ff555 Software to satisfy arty tram requirements msuibng from ejch Reviews in order Is remain
certified;

Customers pro-tata shave of the costs included under subsocsons 13(t) and 13(rir) above shall be
determined at the time by dividing the number of registered voters in Custemars jurisdiction by the totat
number of registered voters in at couniran in Customers state to which ESIS has sold and/or licensed
the ff555 Equipment and/or ff555 Software purchased and ficensed by Cuatomer under this
Agreement.

14. Ceflfftcattsn. By aaecutian of this Agreement, ESSS represents and warrants that:
a) tn accordance with Teaas Government Coda § 2270, ESSS does nof boycott lsraat curmndy and
wilt not boycort Israel during the temi of this Agmament; asd
b) In accordance with Texas Govamrnael Coda § 2252, that, at Iha srna of the execution of this
Agreement and for the duration of the term of this Agreement and any renewal farms, ff585 is not
entered on the hat prepared pursuant to SectIon 2252.152 of the Texas Govemmanl Code by the ‘Yeses
Stale Complroter of companiet known to have contracts with or provide supplies or services to a
foreign terrorist organization.

15. EntIre Asreement, This Agreement, indudir.g aS eahrbits hereto, shall be binding upon arid
inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective representatives, successors and assigns. This
Agmemenl. Including alt Eiribils hereto, contains the entire agreement of the parkas with reaped to
the subject melter hereof and shall aupameda and replace any and all other prior or contemporaneous
discussions, negotiations, agreements or understandings between the parties, whether written or oral,
mgardrng the subject matter hereof. Any prevision of any purchase order, form or other agreement
which conftcts with or mm addition to the previsions of this Agreement shall be of no force or effect. In
the event of any cortllict between a provision contained in an Eshibit to this Agreement and these
General Terms, the prevision contained in the Eatribri shait control. No waiver, amendment or
medification of any provision of lt’.ia Agramrrent shalt ba effective untass in writing and signed by the
party against whom such waiver, amendment or moditicatien is soagirl lobe anforced. No consent by
either party to, or waiver of, a breach by either party shall constiluta a consent to or waiver of any other
different or subsequent breach by either party. This Agreement shas be governed by aed conslnred in
accordance with the laws of the Stale in which the Customer resides, wtilrous regard to its conflicts of
laws prfndplas. The parties agree that venue for any dispute or cause of action arising out of or related
to this Agreement shalt be in Iha elate and federal courts of the United States located in the Stain in
which the Cuatomer resides. ff555 is providing equipment, software and services to Customer as an
independent contractor, and shall not be deemad lobes ‘stale actor for purposaa of 42 U.S.C. § 1983.
ff585 may engage subcontractors to provide certain of the equipment, software or services, but shall
remain fusy responsible for such performance. The previsIons of Sections 1-5, 7(b). 8. 9, 1 l). 12-15
these Genamt Tarms shall ourvve the termination of arts Agreement, to the extent sppiicabie.



EXHIBIT A
HARDWARE MAINTENANCE AND SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT

SERVICES
(POST-WARRANTY PERIOD)

ARTICLE I
GENERAL

1 Term; Termination. This Exhibit A for Hardware Maintenance and Software License,Maintenance and Support Services shall be in effect for the coverage period as described in Schedule Al(the “Initial Term’). Upon expiration of the Initial Term, this Exhibit A shall automatically renew for an
unlimited number of successive One-Year Periods (each a “Renewal Period”) until this Exhibit A isterminated by the first to occur of (a) either party’s written election not to renew, which shall be delivered
to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the Initial Term or any Renewal Period, asapplicable, (b) the date which is thirty (30) days after either party notifies the other that it has materially
breached this Exhibit A, if the breaching party fails to cure such breach (except for a breach pursuant tosubsection (e), which will require no notice), (c) the date which is thirty (30) days after ES&S notifies
Customer that it is no longer able to procure replacement parts that may be needed in order to perform
the Hardware Maintenance Services contemplated hereunder, (d) the date on which the Equipment orfirmware installed thereon is no longer certified by federal and/or state authorities for use in Customer’s
jurisdiction, or (e) the date which is thirty (30) days after Customer fails to pay any amount due to ES&Sunder this Exhibit A. The termination of this Exhibit A shall not relieve Customer of its liability to pay anyamounts due to ES&S hereunder and shall only entitle Customer to a prorated refund of any fees alreadypaid to ES&S in the event that this is Exhibit A is terminated pursuant to subsection 1(c) or 1(d) above.

2. Fees. In consideration for ES&S’ agreement to provide Hardware Maintenance andSoftware License, Maintenance and Support Services under this Exhibit A, Customer shall pay to ES&Sthe Hardware Maintenance and Software License, Maintenance and Support Fees set forth on ScheduleAl for the Initial Term. The Hardware Maintenance and Software License, Maintenance and SupportFees for the Initial Term are due as set forth on Schedule Al. ES&S may increase the Hardware
Maintenance and Software License, Maintenance and Support Fees for a Renewal Period by not morethan 5% of the amount of the most recent Fees paid by Customer. All fees for any Renewal Period shallbe due and payable no later than thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of such Renewal Period. TheSoftware License, Maintenance and Support Fee shall be comprised of (i) a fee for the Software License,Maintenance and Support provided for the ES&S Firmware, and (ii) a fee for the Software License,Maintenance and Support provided for all other ES&S Software, and shall be in addition to any fees orcharges separately referred to in any Section of this Exhibit A. If Customer elects to receive SoftwareLicense, Maintenance and Support for an Add-On or New Product during the Initial Term or any RenewalPeriod thereof, ES&S will charge an incremental Software License, Maintenance and Support Fee forsuch services.

ARTICLE II
HARDWARE

1. Maintenance Services. The Hardware Maintenance Services to be provided toCustomer under this Agreement for the ES&S equipment set forth on Schedule Al (the “Products”) shallbe subject to the following terms and conditions:

a. Routine Maintenance Services. An ES&S Representative shall provide such
services as may be necessary to keep the Products working in accordance with their
Documentation, normal wear and tear excepted (‘Normal Working Condition”). The services
provided by ES&S pursuant to this Subsection 1(a) are referred to herein as “‘Routine
Maintenance Services. Routine Maintenance Services shall be provided once each Twelve
(‘12) Months during the Initial Term or any Renewal Period thereof. Generally, Routine
Maintenance Services shall include cleaning, lubrication, diagnostic check, and calibration
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services. The Routine Maintenance Services shall not include the repair or replacement of
any ES&S Equipment components that are consumed in the normal course of operating the
Equipment, including, but not limited to, printer ribbons, printer cartridges, paper rolls,
batteries, removable media storage devices, PCMCIA cards or marking devices. Customer
may request that Routine Maintenance Services be performed more than once during the
Initial Term or any Renewal Period. Any such request shall be made at least sixty (60) days
before the Routine Maintenance Services are desired. The per-unit fee for such additional
Routine Maintenance Services is set forth on Schedule Al and shall be due within thirty (30)
days after invoice date. ES&S will schedule the Routine Maintenance Services with
Customer. The Routine Maintenance Services will be provided at Customer’s Designated
Location. Customer’s ‘Designated Location” shall mean Customer’s owned or leased facility at
which Customer desires ES&S to perform the Hardware Maintenance Services.

b. Repair Services.

i. Defects Under Normal Use and Service. If a defect or malfunction
occurs in any Product while it is under normal use and service, Customer shall
promptly notify ES&S, and ES&S shall use reasonable efforts to restore the item to
Normal Working Condition as soon as practicable. The services provided by ES&S
pursuant to this Subsection 1 (b)(i) are referred to herein as “Repair Services”. ES&S
will perform Repair Services in conjunction with a Routine Maintenance Service event
at the Customer’s Designated Location.

ii. Defects Due to Customer Actions or Omissions. If a defect or
malfunction occurs in any Product as a result of (1) repairs, changes, modifications or
alterations not authorized or approved by ES&S, (2) accident, theft, vandalism, neglect,
abuse or use that is not in accordance with instructions or specifications furnished by
ES&S or (3) causes beyond the reasonable control of ES&S or Customer, including
acts of God, fire, flooding, riots, acts of war, terrorism or insurrection, labor disputes,
transportation delays, governmental regulations, and utility or communication
interruptions, rodent infestation, or if Customer does not notify ES&S within 72 hours
after it knows of the defect or malfunction, Customer shall pay ES&S for the Repair
Services at ES&S’ then-current rates, as well as for the cost of all parts used in
connection with such Repair Services.

iii. Timing. The date(s) on which any Repair Services shall be provided
shall be mutually agreed upon by ES&S and Customer. If Customer requires ES&S to
provide “emergency” Repair Services (which shall be defined as Repair Services that
are provided by ES&S within 48 hours after Customer notifies ES&S of the need
therefore), and such emergency Repair Services are not needed as a result of an
action, error or omission by ES&S, Customer shall pay a surcharge, as set forth on
Schedule Al.

iv. Loaner Unit. At Customer’s request and if such product is available,
ES&S shall use reasonable efforts to promptly make available to Customer a product
that is the same as, or substantially similar to, the Product for which Repair Services
are being performed (a “Loaner Unit”). If the Repair Services are being performed
pursuant to Subsection 1 (b)(ii) above, Customer shall pay ES&S for the use of the
Loaner Unit at ES&S’ then-current rates including the cost of shipping.

c. Exclusions. ES&S has no obligation under this Agreement to (i) assume theobligations under any existing or expired warranty for a Third Party Item; (ii) repair or replaceProduct components that are consumed in the normal course of operating the Product,including, but not limited to, printer ribbons, printer cartridges, paper rolls, batteries, removable
media storage devices, PCMCIA cards or marking devices, or (iii) repair any Product from
which the serial number has been removed or altered. In addition, ES&S may, at any time in
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its discretion, determine that any Product is no longer fit for Hardware Maintenance Services
because it is in such poor condition that it cannot practically be restored to Normal Working
Condition, or cannot be restored to Normal Working Condition at an expense that is less than
the then-current value of the Product. If such a determination is made, ES&S shall no longer
be required to provide Hardware Maintenance Services for such Product. ES&S shall also
refund to Customer an amount equal to (1) that portion of the most recent fee paid for
Hardware Maintenance Services that is attributable to such Product, multiplied by (2) a
fraction, the numerator of which is the remaining number of days in the respective period
within the Initial Term or Renewal Period for which such fee was paid and the denominator of
which is the total number of days in the respective period within such Initial Term or Renewal
Period.

d. Sole ProvideiiAccess. Customer shall not permit any individual other than
an ES&S Representative to provide maintenance or repairs with respect to the Products for so
long as the Initial Term or any Renewal Period is in effect. Customer shall provide ES&S
Representatives with all information necessary to enable them to provide Hardware
Maintenance Services. Customer shall likewise provide full access to the Products and
adequate working space for all Hardware Maintenance Services performed at its Designated
Location, including sufficient heat, lights, ventilation, electric current and outlets.

e. Environmental Conditions. Products should be stored in a clean, dry and
secure environment. During the storage and operation of the Products, the temperature and
moisture ranges should be maintained in accordance with the Products’ Documentation.

f. Reinstatement of Hardware Maintenance Services; Inspection. If the
Initial Term or any Renewal Period thereof expires without being renewed, Customer may
thereafter resume receiving Hardware Maintenance Services upon (a) notification to ES&S
and (b) the granting to ES&S of access to the Products. ES&S requires Customer to allow it
to inspect such Products before it provides any Hardware Maintenance Services. The
purpose of such inspection shall be to determine whether or not the Products are in Normal
Working Condition. The cost of such inspection will be at ES&S’ then current rates and shall
be due from Customer within thirty (30) days of its receipt of ES&S’ invoice therefore. If any of
the Products is not in Normal Working Condition, ES&S, at the option of Customer, (I) shall
provide such repairs and replacements as it deems reasonable and necessary to restore such
item to Normal Working Condition, at Customer’s expense with respect to the cost of any labor
(charged at ES&S’ then current rates) and parts used in such repairs or replacements, or (ii)
shall not provide any Hardware Maintenance Services with respect to such Product(s).

ARTICLE III
SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES

1. License and Services Provided. ES&S shall provide license, maintenance and supportservices (“Software License, Maintenance and Support”) for the ES&S Software and ES&S Firmware(collectively, “ES&S Software”), to allow Customer to continue to license and use the software in
accordance with the license terms set forth in Sections 2-4 of the General Terms as well as to enable it toperform in accordance with its Documentation in all material respects, and to cure any defect in materialor workmanship. The specific Software License, Maintenance and Support services provided by ES&Sand each party’s obligations with respect to such services are set forth on Schedule Al.

2. Updates. During the Initial Term and any Renewal Period thereof, ES&S may continueto provide Updates in accordance with the terms of Section 5 of the General Terms.

3. Conditions. ES&S shall not provide Software License, Maintenance and Support for anyitem of ES&S Software if such item requires such services as a result of (a) repairs, changes,modifications or alterations not authorized or approved by ES&S, (b) accident, theft, vandalism, neglect,abuse or use that is not in accordance with instructions or specifications furnished by ES&S, (c) causes
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beyond the reasonable control of ES&S or Customer, including acts of God, fire, flooding, riots, acts of
war, terrorism or insurrection, labor disputes, transportation delays, governmental regulations and utility or
communication interruptions, (d) Customers failure to timely and properly install and use the most recent
update provided to it by ES&S, or (e) Customer’s failure to notify ES&S within three (3) business days
after Customer knows of the need for such services. Any such Software License, Maintenance and
Support shall be provided at the fees to be agreed upon by the parties if and when the need for such
Software License, Maintenance and Support arises. Replacement versions of Software requested by
Customer as a result of items set forth in this Section 3 or as a result of Customer’s actions or inactions
shall be billable to Customer at ES&S’ then current rates.

4. Proprietary Rights. ES&S shall own the entire right, title and interest in and to all
corrections, programs, information and work product conceived, created or developed, alone or with
Customer or others, as a result of or related to the performance of this Exhibit A, including all proprietary
rights therein or based thereon. Subject to the payment of all Software License, Maintenance and
Support Fees, ES&S hereby grants to Customer a non-exclusive license to use that portion of such
corrections, programs, information and work product that ES&S actually delivers to Customer pursuant to
this Exhibit A. All licensed items shall be deemed to be ES&S Software for purposes of this Exhibit A.
Except and to the extent expressly provided herein, ES&S does not grant to Customer any right, license,
or other proprietary right, express or implied, in or to any corrections, programs, information, or work
product covered by this Exhibit A.

5. Reinstatement of Software License, Maintenance and Support. If the Initial Term or
any Renewal Period thereof expires without being renewed, Customer may thereafter receive a Software
License and resume receiving Software Maintenance and Support upon (a) notification to ES&S, (b)
payment of all fees, which would have been due to ES&S had the Initial Term or any Renewal Period not
expired, and (c) the granting to ES&S of access to the ES&S Software, so that ES&S may analyze it and
perform such maintenance as may be necessary before resuming the Software License, Maintenance
and Support services.
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Schedule Al
Pricing Summary

Description Refer To Amount
ES&S Hardware MaintenanceES&S Hardware Maintenance Fees $10,800.00Description and Fees Below
ES&S Firmware License,

ES&S Firmware License, Maintenance and Support Fees Maintenance and Support $5,850.00
Description and Fees Below

Total Maintenance Fees for the Initial Term: $16,650.00

Summary:

Payment Terms:
ES&S shall Invoice Customer annually for each year of the Initial Term. Payment is due before the start ofeach period within the Initial Term.
Terms & Conditions:

Note 1: Any applicable state and local taxes are not included, and are the responsibility of Customer.
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ES&S HARDWARE MAINTENANCE DESCRIPTION AND FEES

Initial Term: Expiration of the Warranty Period through the third anniversajy thereof

Annual
Qty Description Coverage Period Maintenance

Fee Per Unit
30 ExpressVote BMD Terminal Year 1 $120.00 $3,600.00
30 ExpressVote BMD Terminal Year 2 $120.00 $3,600.00
30 ExpressVote BMD Terminal Year 3 $120.00 $3,600.00

Total Hardware Maintenance Fees for the Initial Term $10,800.00

Note 1: The Per-Unit Fees if Customer requests more than one Routine Maintenance visit in a 12-
month period shall be 55% of the then current maintenance fee per unit.

Note 2: Surcharge for Emergency Repair Services shall be the daily maintenance service rate in
effect at the time such service Is requested.

Note 3: Customer’s Designated Location: Ellis County, Texas

Note 4: The Per Unit Surcharge for performance of Routine Maintenance visit at more than one
Customer Designated Location shall be $25.00 per unit for all units located at second or more
locations.

Hardware Maintenance Services Provided by ES&S Under this Schedule Al

1. Telephone Support.

2. Issue Resolution.

3. Technical Bulletins will be available through Customer’s ES&S Web-based portal.

4. Routine Maintenance Services.

• Onsite scheduled maintenance inspection per Article II, Section 1(a). The
Inspection includes:

o Service performed by an ES&S trained and certified technician.

o Performance of factory approved diagnostics on the unit, identifying and
making adjustments where necessary as indicated by the testing.

o Replacement of worn or defective parts with new or remanufactured
federally and state certified parts.

o Conducting a final test to verify that the unit is working according to
manufacturer’s specifications.

o Use of a checklist tailored for each piece of ES&S Equipment.

5. Repair Services.
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• Customer will receive coverage for interim repair calls.

o Interim repair calls may be provided during a scheduled Routine
Maintenance Services event or scheduled in conjunction with other
service work being performed in close proximity to Customer’s location if
such repairs are not election critical.

o A Product may be sent to ES&S’ Depot location for repairs at a time to
be mutually agreed upon by ES&S and Customer.

6. Priority Services.

• Customer has access to the ES&S Help Desk for assistance.
• The customer receives priority on service calls.
• The customer receives priority on response time.
• The customer receives priority on certified ES&S parts inventory.

Note: Except for those Hardware Maintenance Services specifically set forth herein, ES&S is under no
obligation and shall not provide other Hardware Maintenance Services to the Customer unless previously
agreed upon in writing by the parties.
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ES&S SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT DESCRIPTION AND FEES
FIRMWARE

Initial Term: Expiration of the Warranty Period through the third anniversary thereof

Listed below are the Hardware Products and Fees for which Firmware License, Maintenance and Support
will be provided:

Annual
. . Firmware License,

Qty Description Coverage Period Maintenance arid

Support Fee Per Unit Support Fee In Total

30 ExpressVote BMD Terminal Year 1 $65.00 $1,950.00
30 ExpressVote BMD Terminal Year 2 $65.00 $1,950.00
30 ExpressVote BMD Terminal Year 3 $65.00 $1,950.00

Total Firmware License, Maintenance and Support Fees for the Initial Term $5,850.00

Software License, Maintenance and Support Services Provided by ES&S under the Agreement

1. Telephone Support.

2. Issue Resolution.

3. Technical Bulletins will be available through Customers ES&S Web-based portal.

Note: Except for those Software License, Maintenance and Support services specifically set forth herein,
ES&S is under no obligation and shall not provide other Software License, Maintenance and Support
services to the Customer unless previously agreed upon by the parties.

Software License, Maintenance and Support and Hardware Maintenance and Support Services —

Customer Responsibilities

1. Customer shall have completed a full software training session for each product selected.

• Customer shall have completed training at a proficiency level to successfully use
the hardware (firmware) and software products.

• Customer shall have the ability to install firmware and application software and
make changes to date and time settings.

• Customer shall have the ability to change consumable items. Any other changes
made by the customer must be pre-approved in writing by ES&S.

2. Customer shall have reviewed a complete set of User Manuals.

3. Customer shall be responsible for the installation and integration of any third-party hardware
or software application or system purchased by the Customer, unless otherwise agreed upon,
in writing, by the parties.

4. Customer shall be responsible for data extraction from Customer voter registration system.
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5. Customer shall be responsible for implementation of any security protocols physical, network
or otherwise which are necessary for the proper operation of the ES&S Equipment and ES&S
Software.

6. Customer shall be responsible for the acceptance of the Equipment and Software, unless
otherwise agreed upon, in writing, by the parties.

7. Customer shall be responsible for the design, layout, set up, administration, maintenance or
connectivity of the Customer’s network.

8. Customer shall be responsible for the resolution of any errors associated with the Customer’s
network or other hardware and software not purchased or recommended by ES&S and not
otherwise identified in the User Guides as part of ES&S’ Equipment and Software.

9. Customer shall be responsible for all costs associated with diagnosing ballot printing
problems resulting from the use of non-ES&S Ballot Partner Printers ballots.

10. Customer shall be responsible for the payment of additional or replacement Software CDs or
DVDs requested by Customer. The price for such additional or replacement Software CDs or
DVDs shall be at ES&S then current rates.
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I3

INTERJURISDICTIONAL MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

STATE OFTEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF ELLIS §

This Mutual Aid Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by, between and among Ellis County, Texas
(“County”) and the Maypearl Independent School District (ISD) (“Parties”).

RECITALS
The Parties recognize the vulnerability of the people and communities located within the County to damage,
injury, and loss of life and property resulting from Disasters and/or Emergencies and recognize that
Disasters and/or Emergencies may present equipment and manpower requirements beyond the capacity of
each Party; and

The Parties must confront the threats to public health and safety posed by possible terrorist actions and
weapons of mass destruction and other incidents of man-made origin, and the threats to public health and
safety from natural Disasters, all capable of causing severe damage to property and danger to life; and
The Parties to the Agreement recognize that Mutual Aid has been provided in the past and have detennined
that it is in the best interests of themselves and their citizens to create a plan to foster communications and
the sharing of resources, personnel and equipment in the event of such calamities; and
The governing officials of the Parties desire to secure for each Party the benefits of Mutual Aid for the
protection of life and property in the event of a Disaster and/or Emergency; and

The Parties wish to make suitable arrangements for furnishing Mutual Aid in coping with Disasters and/or
Emergencies and are so authorized and make the Agreement pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government
Code (Interlocal Cooperation Act); Chapter 418, Texas Government Code (Texas Disaster Act of 1975);
and Chapter 362, Local Government Code; and

The Parties recognize that a formal agreement for Mutual Aid would allow for better coordination of effort,
would provide that adequate equipment and manpower is available, and would help ensure that Mutual Aid
is accomplished in the minimum time possible in the event of a Disaster or Emergency and thus desire to
enter into an agreement to provide Mutual Aid.

It is expressly understood that any Mutual Aid extended under this Agreement and the operational plans
adopted pursuant thereto, is furnished in accordance with the “Texas Disaster Act” and other applicable
provisions of law, and except as otherwise provided by law that the responsible local official in whose
jurisdiction and incident requiring Mutual Aid has occurred shall remain in charge at such incident including
the direction of such personnel and equipment provided him/her through the operation of such Mutual Aids
plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. RECITALS. The recitals set forth above are true and correct.
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2. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of the Agreement, the terms listed below will have the following
meanings:

A. AGREEMENT — this Interjurisdictional Mutual Aid Agreement duly executed.

B. ASSISTING PARTY — the Party furnishing equipment, supplies, facilities, services and/or
manpower to the Requesting Party.

C. EMERGENCY — an unforeseen combination of circumstances or the resulting consequences
thereof within the geographic limits of a given jurisdiction that calls for immediate action or for
which there is an urgent need for assistance or relief to protect the general citizenry; any
occurrence, or threat thereof, whether natural or caused by man, in war or peace, which results
in substantial injury or harm to the population, or substantial damage to or loss of property.

D. DISASTER — the occurrence or imminent threat of widespread or severe damage, injury, or loss
of life or property resulting from any natural or man-made cause, including fire, flood,
earthquake, wind, storm, wave action, oil spill or other water contamination, volcanic activity,
epidemic, air contamination, blight, drought, infestation, explosion, riot, hostile military or
paramilitary action, energy emergency (as that term is defined in Chapter 418 of the Texas
Government Code), acts of terrorism, and other public calamity requiring emergency action.

E. MUTUAL AID — includes, but is not limited to, such resources as facilities, equipment, service,
supplies, and personnel.

F. REQUESTING PARTY — the Party requesting aid in the event of a Disaster or an Emergency.

3. COORDINATING AGENCY FOR MUTUAL AID. The County shall act as the coordinating
agency for mutual aid responses to disasters or emergencies that affect more than one Party hereto.
As part of its duties as coordinating agency, the County shall maintain a current listing of all Parties
to this Agreement. Such listing shall include personnel to be contacted in each city, appropriate
telephone and facsimile numbers and other information that would be needed in order to contact
each Party in the event of a disaster or emergency.

4. ACTIVATION OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement may be activated by the affected Party
making a request for aid after he or she has made:

(a) A declaration of a local state of Disaster pursuant to Chapter 418 of the Texas
Government Code or

(b) A finding of a state of emergency or
(c) The occurrence or imminent threat of an emergency is such that local capabilities

are or are predicted to be exceeded.

5. PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTS AND PROVISION OF MUTUAL AID. The Requesting
Party may request Mutual Aid assistance by: (1) submitting a written Request for Assistance to an
Assisting Party, or (2) orally communicating a request for Mutual Aid assistance to an Assisting
Party. Mutual Aid shall not be requested by a Party unless it is directly related to the Disaster or
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Emergency and resources available from the normal responding agencies to the stricken area are
deemed to be inadequate, or are predicted to be expended prior to resolution of the situation.

A. REQUIRED INFORMATION BY REQUESTING PARTY. Each request for assistance
shall be accompanied by the following infonnation, to the extent known:

1) A general description of the damage or injury sustained or threatened;
2) Identification of the emergency service function or functions for which assistance

is needed (e.g. fire, law enforcement, emergency medical, search and rescue,
transportation, communications, public works and engineering, building,
inspection, planning and information assistance, mass care, resource support,
health and other medical services, etc.), and the particular type of assistance
needed;

3) The amount and type of personnel, equipment, materials, supplies, and/or
facilities needed and a reasonable estimate of the length of time that each will be
needed; and

4) The location or locations to which the resources are to be dispatched and the
specific time by which the resources are needed; and

5) The name and contact information of a representative of the Requesting Party to
meet the personnel and equipment of any Assisting Party at each location to
which resources are dispatched.

This information may be provided on a form designed for this purpose or by any other
available means.

B. ASSESSMENT OF AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES AND ABILITY TO RENDER
ASSISTANCE. When contacted by a Requesting Party, the Party from which aid is
requested agrees to assess local resources to determine availability of personnel,
equipment and other assistance based on current or anticipated needs. All Parties shall
render assistance to the extent personnel, equipment and resources are deemed available.
No Party shall be required to provide Mutual Aid unless it detennines that it has
sufficient resources to do so based on current or anticipated events within its own
jurisdiction.

D. INFORMATION REQUIRED OF THE ASSISTING PARTY. The Assisting Party
determines whether or not they have available personnel, equipment, or other resources,
and shall so notify the Requesting Party and provide the following information, to the
extent known:

1) The estimated length of time that the personnel, equipment, and other resources
will be available;

2) The estimated time of arrival for the assistance to be provided to arrive at the
designated location.

This information may be provided on a form designed for this purpose or by any other
available means.

E. SUPERVISION AND CONTROL: When providing assistance under the terms of this
agreement, the personnel, equipment, and resources of any Assisting Party will be under
the operational control of the Requesting Party, the response effort to which SHALL be
organized and functioning within an Incident Command System (ICS) or Unified
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Command System (UCS) format. Direct supervision and control of personnel,
equipment and resources and personnel accountability shall remain with the designated
supervisory personnel of the Assisting Party. The designated supervisory personnel of
the Assisting Party shall: maintain daily personnel time records, material records, and a
log of equipment hours; be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the
equipment and other resources furnished by the Assisting Party; and shall report work
progress to the Requesting Party. The Assisting Party’s personnel and other resources
shall remain subject to recall at any time, with reasonable notice to the Requesting Party.

F. FOOD, HOUSING, AND SELF-SUFFICIENCY: Unless specifically instructed
otherwise, the Requesting Party shall have the responsibility of providing food and
housing for the personnel of the Assisting Party from the time of their arrival at the
designated location to the time of their departure. However, Assisting Party personnel
and equipment should be, to the greatest extent possible, self-sufficient personnel and
resources in its request for assistance.

G. COMMUNICATIONS: Unless specifically instructed otherwise, the Requesting Party
shall have the responsibility for coordinating communications between the personnel of
the Assisting Party and the Requesting Party. Assisting Party personnel should be
prepared to furnish their own communications equipment sufficient only to maintain
communications among their respective operating units, if such is practicable.

H. RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES: Personnel who are assigned, designated or ordered by
their governing body to perform duties pursuant to this Agreement shall continue to
receive the same wages, salary. pension, and other compensation and benefits for the
performance of such duties, including injury or death benefits, disability payments, and
workers’ compensation benefits, as though the service had been rendered within the
limits of the jurisdiction where the personnel are regularly employed.

I. TERM OF DEPLOYMENT: The initial duration of a request for assistance will be
specified by the Requesting Party, to the extent possible by the situation.

J. SUMMARY REPORT: If requested, within ten working days of the return of all
personnel deployed under this Agreement, the Requesting Party will prepare a Summary
Report of the event, and provide copies to each Assisting Party. The report shall, at a
minimum, include a chronology of events and description of personnel, equipment and
materials provided by one Party to the other.

6. COSTS. All costs associated with the provision of Mutual Aid, including but not limited to
compensation for personnel; operation and maintenance of equipment; damage to equipment;
medical expenses; and food, lodging and transportation expenses shall be borne by the Assisting
Party for the first forty-eight (48) hours that assistance is provided. Thereafter, all costs associated
with the provision of Mutual Aid, including, but not limited to compensation for personnel;
operation and maintenance of equipment; damage to equipment; medical expenses; and food,
lodging and transportation expenses shall be paid for by the Assisting Party and reimbursed by the
Requesting Party at actual cost. Requests for reimbursement must be submitted within ten (10)
working days of the return of all personnel deployed under this Agreement. Such request shall
identify with specificity each service, labor, or equipment provided and the unit and total costs
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associated with each. The Assisting Party shall be responsible for creating and maintaining for a
period of three years a record of all costs incurred, both reimbursed and non-reimbursed costs, in
providing aid under this Agreement. Such costs and reimbursements shall be paid from current
funds of the respective Party. All Parties acknowledge that non-reimbursable costs incurred during
the initial 48-hour period will not be subject to reimbursement with any available federal funds.

7. INSURANCE

A. WORKER’S COMPENSATION COVERAGE: Each Party shall be responsible for its own
actions and those of its employees and is responsible for complying with the Texas Workers’
Compensation Act.

B. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COVERAGE: Each Party shall be responsible for its own
actions and is responsible for complying with the Texas motor vehicle financial responsibility
laws.

C. GENERAL LIABILITY, PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIABILITY, AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
LIABILITY: To the extent permitted by law and without waiving sovereign immunity, each
Party shall be responsible for any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, damages and causes
for action related to or arising out of or in any way connected with its own actions, and the
actions of its personnel in providing Mutual Aid assistance rendered or performed pursuant to
the tenns and conditions of this Agreement. Each Party agrees to obtain general liability, public
officials liability and law enforcement liability, if applicable, or maintain a comparable self-
insurance program.

D. OTHER COVERAGE: The Assisting Party shall provide and maintain their standard packages
of medical and death benefit insurance coverage while their personnel are assisting the
Requesting Party.

10. WAiVER OF CLAIMS AGAINST PARTIES: IMMUNITY RETAiNED. Each Party hereto
waives all claims against the other Parties hereto for compensation for any loss, damage, personal
injury, or death occurring as a consequence of the performance of this Agreement, except those
caused in whole or in part by the negligence of an officer, employee, or agent of another Party. No
Party waives or relinquishes any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its officers, employees and
agents as a result of the foregoing sentence or its execution of this Agreement and the perforniance
of the covenants contained herein.

11. EXPENDING FUNDS. Each Party that performs services or furnishes aid pursuant to this
Agreement shall do so with funds available from current revenues of the Party. No Party shall have
any liability for the failure to expend funds to provide aid hereunder.

12. TERM. This Agreement shall become effective as to each Party on the date of adoption and signing
of the last party to this agreement, and shall continue in force and remain binding on each and every
Party for twelve (12) months from the effective date. This Agreement shall renew automatically for
a period of one year upon the completion of the initial term and each subsequent term unless and
until such time as the governing body of a Party terminates its participation in this Agreement
pursuant to Section 20 of this Agreement. Termination of participation in this Agreement by a Party
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or Parties shall not affect the continued operation of this Agreement between and among the
remaining Parties.

13. ENTIRETY. This Agreement contains all commitments and agreements of the Parties with respect
to the Mutual Aid to be rendered hereunder during or in connection with a Disaster and/or
Emergency. No other oral or written commitments of the Parties with respect to Mutual Aid under
this Agreement shall have any force or effect if not contained herein, except as provided in Section
19 below.

14. RATIFICATION. Each Party hereby ratifies the actions of its personnel and the rendering and/or
receiving of Mutual Aid taken prior to the date of this Agreement.

15. OTHER MUTUAL AID AGREEMENTS. It is understood that certain Parties may have
heretofore contracted or may hereafter contract with each other for Mutual Aid in Emergency and/or
Disaster situations, and it is agreed that, to the extent there is a conflict between this Agreement and
any other such Mutual Aid agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall be superior to any such
individual contract. To assist each other in the process of Mutual Aid response planning, each Party
agrees to infonn the other Parties of all Mutual Aid Agreements that each Party has with other
municipalities, entities, counties, and state or federal agencies.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties acknowledge that Ellis County may be a party to Mutual
Aid agreements similar to this Agreement with other counties, which counties have Mutual Aid
agreements with municipalities within their respective jurisdictions. The Parties hereto agree to
provide Mutual Aid to such other counties and municipalities upon request so long as there is a
reciprocal agreement to provide Mutual Aid to the parties to the Agreement and so long as the
requesting county or municipality agrees to reimbursement of the actual costs of providing Mutual
Aid upon request.

16. INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT. The parties agree that Mutual Aid in the context
contemplated herein is a “governmental function and service” and that the Parties are “local
governments” as that term is defined in the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas Government Code
Chapter 791.

17. SEVERABILITY. If a provision contained in this Agreement is held invalid for any reason, the
invalidity does not affect other provisions of the Agreement that can be given effect without the
invalid provision, and to this end the provisions of this Agreement are severable.

18. VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY. If any current or future legal limitations affect the
validity or enforceability of a provision of this Agreement, then the legal limitations are made a part
of this Agreement and shall operate to amend this Agreement to the minimum extent necessary to
bring this Agreement into conformity with the requirements of the limitations, and so modified, this
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

19. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended only by the mutual written consent of the
Parties.

20. TERMINATION. Any Party may at any time by resolution or notice given to all the other Parties
decline to participate in the provision of Mutual Aid. The governing body of a Party which is a
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signatory hereto shall, by resolution, give notice of tenriination of participation in this Agreement
and submit a certified copy of such resolution to all other Parties. Such termination shall become
effective not earlier than 30 days after service of such notice. The termination by one or more of
the Parties of its participation in this Agreement shall not affect the operation of this Agreement as
between the other Parties hereto.

21. THIRD PARTIES. This Agreement is intended to indurate only to the benefit of the Parties hereto.
This Agreement is not intended to create, nor shall be deemed or construed to create any rights in
third parties.

22. NOTICE. Any notice required or permitted between the Parties must be in writing, addressed to
the attention of each respective Chief Elected Official, and shall be delivered in person, or mailed
certified mail, return receipt requested, or may be transmitted by facsimile transmission as follows:

23. WARRANTY. The agreement has been officially authorized by the governing or controlling body
or agency of each Party hereto by order, ordinance or resolution and each signatory to this
Agreement guarantees and warrants that the signatory has full authority to execute this Agreement
and to legally bind the respective Party to this Agreement.

24. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. The laws of the State of Texas shall govern this Agreement.
In the event of an Emergency or Disaster physically occurring in more than one county that is a
Party hereto, venue shall be Ellis County, Texas.

25. HEADINGS. The headings at the beginning of the various provisions of this Agreement have been
included only in order to make it easier to locate the subject covered by each provision and are not
to be used in construing this Agreement.

26. AUDITS. The parties agree that, until the expiration of thirty-six (36) months after termination of
this agreement, Ellis County shall have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent
books, documents, papers and records related to this agreement. Parties agree that Ellis County shall
have access during normal working hours to all necessary facilities, staff and work space in order to
conduct audits. Ellis County shall provide reasonable advance notice of intended audits. Records
shall be provided within ten (10) business days or a mutually agreed upon timeline.

EXECUTED by the Parties hereto, each respective entity acting by and through its duly authorized official
as required by law, on multiple counterparts each of which shall be deemed to be an original, on the date
specified on the multiple counterpart executed by such entity.

Ellis County, Texas

NAME:

___________________________

Date:

_____________________

Signature:
County Judge

Maypearl Independent School District, Texas
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NAME:

____________________________

Date:

Signature:

__________________________________

Maypearl Superintendent
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INTERJURISDICTIONAL MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF ELLIS §

This Mutual Aid Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by, between and among Ellis County, Texas
(“County”) and the Maypearl Independent School District (ISD) (“Parties”).

RECITALS
The Parties recognize the vulnerability of the people and communities located within the County to damage,
injury, and loss of life and property resulting from Disasters and/or Emergencies and recognize that
Disasters and/or Emergencies may present equipment and manpower requirements beyond the capacity of
each Party; and

The Parties must confront the threats to public health and safety posed by possible terrorist actions and
weapons of mass destruction and other incidents of man-made origin, and the threats to public health and
safety from natural Disasters, all capable of causing severe damage to property and danger to life; and
The Parties to the Agreement recognize that Mutual Aid has been provided in the past and have detern-iined
that it is in the best interests of themselves and their citizens to create a plan to foster communications and
the sharing of resources, personnel and equipment in the event of such calamities; and

The governing officials of the Parties desire to secure for each Party the benefits of Mutual Aid for the
protection of life and property in the event of a Disaster and/or Emergency; and

The Parties wish to make suitable arrangements for furnishing Mutual Aid in coping with Disasters and/or
Emergencies and are so authorized and make the Agreement pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government
Code (Interlocal Cooperation Act); Chapter 418, Texas Government Code (Texas Disaster Act of 1975);
and Chapter 362, Local Government Code; and

The Parties recognize that a formal agreement for Mutual Aid would allow for better coordination of effort,
would provide that adequate equipment and manpower is available, and would help ensure that Mutual Aid
is accomplished in the minimum time possible in the event of a Disaster or Emergency and thus desire to
enter into an agreement to provide Mutual Aid.

It is expressly understood that any Mutual Aid extended under this Agreement and the operational plans
adopted pursuant thereto, is furnished in accordance with the “Texas Disaster Act” and other applicable
provisions of law, and except as otherwise provided by law that the responsible local official in whose
jurisdiction and incident requiring Mutual Aid has occurred shall remain in charge at such incident including
the direction of such personnel and equipment provided him/her through the operation of such Mutual Aids
plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. RECITALS. The recitals set forth above are true and correct.
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2. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of the Agreement, the tenns listed below will have the following
meanings:

A. AGREEMENT — this Interjurisdictional Mutual Aid Agreement duly executed.

B. ASSISTING PARTY — the Party furnishing equipment, supplies, facilities, services and/or
manpower to the Requesting Party.

C. EMERGENCY — an unforeseen combination of circumstances or the resulting consequences
thereof within the geographic limits of a given jurisdiction that calls for immediate action or for
which there is an urgent need for assistance or relief to protect the general citizenry; any
occurrence, or threat thereof, whether natural or caused by man, in war or peace, which results
in substantial injury or harm to the population, or substantial damage to or loss of property.

D. DISASTER — the occurrence or imminent threat of widespread or severe damage, injury, or loss
of life or property resulting from any natural or man-made cause, including fire, flood,
earthquake, wind, storm, wave action, oil spill or other water contamination, volcanic activity,
epidemic, air contamination, blight, drought, infestation, explosion, riot, hostile military or
paramilitary action, energy emergency (as that term is defined in Chapter 418 of the Texas
Government Code), acts of terrorism, and other public calamity requiring emergency action.

E. MUTUAL AID — includes, but is not limited to, such resources as facilities, equipment, service,
supplies, and personnel.

F. REQUESTING PARTY — the Party requesting aid in the event of a Disaster or an Emergency.

3. COORDINATING AGENCY FOR MUTUAL AID. The County shall act as the coordinating
agency for mutual aid responses to disasters or emergencies that affect more than one Party hereto.
As part of its duties as coordinating agency, the County shall maintain a current listing of all Parties
to this Agreement. Such listing shall include personnel to be contacted in each city, appropriate
telephone and facsimile numbers and other information that would be needed in order to contact
each Party in the event of a disaster or emergency.

4. ACTIVATION OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement may be activated by the affected Party
making a request for aid after he or she has made:

(a) A declaration of a local state of Disaster pursuant to Chapter 418 of the Texas
Government Code or

(b) A finding of a state of emergency or
(c) The occurrence or imminent threat of an emergency is such that local capabilities

are or are predicted to be exceeded.

5. PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTS AND PROVISION OF MUTUAL AID. The Requesting
Party may request Mutual Aid assistance by: (1) submitting a written Request for Assistance to an
Assisting Party, or (2) orally communicating a request for Mutual Aid assistance to an Assisting
Party. Mutual Aid shall not be requested by a Party unless it is directly related to the Disaster or

Page 2 of 8 - Interjurisdictional Mutual Aid Agreement



Emergency and resources available from the normal responding agencies to the stricken area are
deemed to be inadequate, or are predicted to be expended prior to resolution of the situation.

A. REQUIRED INFORMATION BY REQUESTING PARTY. Each request for assistance
shall be accompanied by the following information, to the extent known:

1) A general description of the damage or injury sustained or threatened;
2) Identification of the emergency service function or functions for which assistance

is needed (e.g. fire, law enforcement, emergency medical, search and rescue,
transportation, communications, public works and engineering, building,
inspection, planning and information assistance, mass care, resource support,
health and other medical services, etc.), and the particular type of assistance
needed;

3) The amount and type of personnel, equipment, materials, supplies, and/or
facilities needed and a reasonable estimate of the length of time that each will be
needed; and

4) The location or locations to which the resources are to be dispatched and the
specific time by which the resources are needed; and

5) The name and contact information of a representative of the Requesting Party to
meet the personnel and equipment of any Assisting Party at each location to
which resources are dispatched.

This information may be provided on a fonri designed for this purpose or by any other
available means.

B. ASSESSMENT OF AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES AND ABILITY TO RENDER
ASSISTANCE. When contacted by a Requesting Party, the Party from which aid is
requested agrees to assess local resources to determine availability of personnel,
equipment and other assistance based on current or anticipated needs. All Parties shall
render assistance to the extent personnel, equipment and resources are deemed available.
No Party shall be required to provide Mutual Aid unless it determines that it has
sufficient resources to do so based on current or anticipated events within its own
jurisdiction.

D. INFORMATION REQUIRED OF THE ASSISTING PARTY. The Assisting Party
determines weather or not they have available personnel, equipment, or other resources,
and shall so notify the Requesting Party and provide the following information, to the
extent known:

I) The estimated length of time that the personnel, equipment, and other resources
will be available;

2) The estimated time of arrival for the assistance to be provided to arrive at the
designated location.

This information may be provided on a form designed for this purpose or by any other
available means.

E. SUPERVISION AND CONTROL: When providing assistance under the terms of this
agreement, the personnel, equipment, and resources of any Assisting Party will be under
the operational control of the Requesting Party, the response effort to which SHALL be
organized and functioning within an Incident Command System (ICS) or Unified
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Command System (UCS) format. Direct supervision and control of personnel,
equipment and resources and personnel accountability shall remain with the designated
supervisory personnel of the Assisting Party. The designated supervisory personnel of
the Assisting Party shall: maintain daily personnel time records, material records, and a
log of equipment hours; be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the
equipment and other resources furnished by the Assisting Party; and shall report work
progress to the Requesting Party. The Assisting Party’s personnel and other resources
shall remain subject to recall at any time, with reasonable notice to the Requesting Party.

F. FOOD, HOUSING, AND SELF-SUFFICIENCY: Unless specifically instructed
otherwise, the Requesting Party shall have the responsibility of providing food and
housing for the personnel of the Assisting Party from the time of their arrival at the
designated location to the time of their departure. However, Assisting Party personnel
and equipment should be, to the greatest extent possible, self-sufficient personnel and
resources in its request for assistance.

G. COMMUNICATIONS: Unless specifically instructed otherwise, the Requesting Party
shall have the responsibility for coordinating communications between the personnel of
the Assisting Party and the Requesting Party. Assisting Party personnel should be
prepared to furnish their own communications equipment sufficient only to maintain
communications among their respective operating units, if such is practicable.

H. RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES: Personnel who are assigned, designated or ordered by
their governing body to perform duties pursuant to this Agreement shall continue to
receive the same wages, salary, pension, and other compensation and benefits for the
performance of such duties, including injury or death benefits, disability payments, and
workers’ compensation benefits, as though the service had been rendered within the
limits of the jurisdiction where the personnel are regularly employed.

I. TERM OF DEPLOYMENT: The initial duration of a request for assistance will be
specified by the Requesting Party, to the extent possible by the situation.

J. SUMMARY REPORT: If requested, within ten working days of the return of all
personnel deployed under this Agreement, the Requesting Party will prepare a Summary
Report of the event, and provide copies to each Assisting Party. The report shall, at a
minimum, include a chronology of events and description of personnel, equipment and
materials provided by one Party to the other.

6. COSTS. All costs associated with the provision of Mutual Aid, including but not limited to
compensation for personnel; operation and maintenance of equipment; damage to equipment;
medical expenses; and food, lodging and transportation expenses shall be borne by the Assisting
Party for the first forty-eight (48) hours that assistance is provided. Thereafter, all costs associated
with the provision of Mutual Aid, including, but not limited to compensation for personnel;
operation and maintenance of equipment; damage to equipment; medical expenses; and food,
lodging and transportation expenses shall be paid for by the Assisting Party and reimbursed by the
Requesting Party at actual cost. Requests for reimbursement must be submitted within ten (10)
working days of the return of all personnel deployed under this Agreement. Such request shall
identify with specificity each service, labor, or equipment provided and the unit and total costs
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associated with each. The Assisting Party shall be responsible for creating and maintaining for a
period of three years a record of all costs incurred, both reimbursed and non-reimbursed costs, in
providing aid under this Agreement. Such costs and reimbursements shall be paid from current
funds of the respective Party. All Parties acknowledge that non-reimbursable costs incurred during
the initial 48-hour period will not be subject to reimbursement with any available federal funds.

7. INSURANCE

A. WORKER’S COMPENSATION COVERAGE: Each Party shall be responsible for its own
actions and those of its employees and is responsible for complying with the Texas Workers’
Compensation Act.

B. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COVERAGE: Each Party shall be responsible for its own
actions and is responsible for complying with the Texas motor vehicle financial responsibility
laws.

C. GENERAL LIABILITY, PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIABILITY, AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
LIABILITY: To the extent permitted by law and without waiving sovereign immunity, each
Party shall be responsible for any and all claims, demands, suits, actions, damages and causes
for action related to or arising out of or in any way connected with its own actions, and the
actions of its personnel in providing Mutual Aid assistance rendered or perfonied pursuant to
the tenns and conditions of this Agreement. Each Party agrees to obtain general liability, public
officials liability and law enforcement liability, if applicable, or maintain a comparable self-
insurance program.

D. OTHER COVERAGE: The Assisting Party shall provide and maintain their standard packages
of medical and death benefit insurance coverage while their personnel are assisting the
Requesting Party.

10. WAIVER OF CLAIMS AGAINST PARTIES: IMMUNITY RETAINED. Each Party hereto
waives all claims against the other Parties hereto for compensation for any loss, damage, personal
injury, or death occurring as a consequence of the performance of this Agreement, except those
caused in whole or in part by the negligence of an officer, employee, or agent of another Party. No
Party waives or relinquishes any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its officers, employees and
agents as a result of the foregoing sentence or its execution of this Agreement and the performance
of the covenants contained herein.

11. EXPENDING FUNDS. Each Party that performs services or furnishes aid pursuant to this
Agreement shall do so with funds available from current revenues of the Party. No Party shall have
any liability for the failure to expend funds to provide aid hereunder.

12. TERM. This Agreement shall become effective as to each Party on January 8, 2020 and shall
continue in force and remain binding on each and every Party for twelve (12) months from the
effective date. This Agreement shall renew automatically for a period of one year upon the
completion of the initial term and each subsequent term unless and until such time as the governing
body of a Party terminates its participation in this Agreement pursuant to Section 20 of this
Agreement. Tern-iination of participation in this Agreement by a Party or Parties shall not affect the
continued operation of this Agreement between and among the remaining Parties.
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13. ENTIRETY. This Agreement contains all commitments and agreements of the Parties with respect
to the Mutual Aid to be rendered hereunder during or in connection with a Disaster and/or
Emergency. No other oral or written commitments of the Parties with respect to Mutual Aid under
this Agreement shall have any force or effect if not contained herein, except as provided in Section
19 below.

14. RATIFICATION. Each Party hereby ratifies the actions of its personnel and the rendering and/or
receiving of Mutual Aid taken prior to the date of this Agreement.

15. OTHER MUTUAL AID AGREEMENTS. It is understood that certain Parties may have
heretofore contracted or may hereafter contract with each other for Mutual Aid in Emergency and/or
Disaster situations, and it is agreed that, to the extent there is a conflict between this Agreement and
any other such Mutual Aid agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall be superior to any such
individual contract. To assist each other in the process of Mutual Aid response planning, each Party
agrees to inform the other Parties of all Mutual Aid Agreements that each Party has with other
municipalities, entities, counties, and state or federal agencies.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties acknowledge that Ellis County may be a party to Mutual
Aid agreements similar to this Agreement with other counties, which counties have Mutual Aid
agreements with municipalities within their respective jurisdictions. The Parties hereto agree to
provide Mutual Aid to such other counties and municipalities upon request so long as there is a
reciprocal agreement to provide Mutual Aid to the parties to the Agreement and so long as the
requesting county or municipality agrees to reimbursement of the actual costs of providing Mutual
Aid upon request.

16. INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT. The parties agree that Mutual Aid in the context
contemplated herein is a “governmental function and service” and that the Parties are “local
governments” as that term is defined in the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Texas Government Code
Chapter 791.

17. SEVERABILITY. If a provision contained in this Agreement is held invalid for any reason, the
invalidity does not affect other provisions of the Agreement that can be given effect without the
invalid provision, and to this end the provisions of this Agreement are severable.

18. VALIDITY AND ENFORCEABILITY. If any current or future legal limitations affect the
validity or enforceability of a provision of this Agreement, then the legal limitations are made a part
of this Agreement and shall operate to amend this Agreement to the minimum extent necessary to
bring this Agreement into conformity with the requirements of the limitations, and so modified, this
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

19. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended only by the mutual written consent of the
Parties.

20. TERMINATION. Any Party may at any time by resolution or notice given to all the other Parties
decline to participate in the provision of Mutual Aid. The governing body of a Party which is a
signatory hereto shall, by resolution, give notice of termination of participation in this Agreement
and submit a certified copy of such resolution to all other Parties. Such termination shall become
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effective not earlier than 30 days after service of such notice. The termination by one or more of
the Parties of its participation in this Agreement shall not affect the operation of this Agreement as
between the other Parties hereto.

21. THIRD PARTIES. This Agreement is intended to indurate only to the benefit of the Parties hereto.
This Agreement is not intended to create, nor shall be deemed or construed to create any rights in
third parties.

22. NOTICE. Any notice required or permitted between the Parties must be in writing, addressed to
the attention of each respective Chief Elected Official, and shall be delivered in person, or mailed
certified mail, return receipt requested, or may be transmitted by facsimile transmission as follows:

23. WARRANTY. The agreement has been officially authorized by the governing or controlling body
or agency of each Party hereto by order, ordinance or resolution and each signatory to this
Agreement guarantees and warrants that the signatory has full authority to execute this Agreement
and to legally bind the respective Party to this Agreement.

24. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. The laws of the State of Texas shall govern this Agreement.
In the event of an Emergency or Disaster physically occurring in more than one county that is a
Party hereto, venue shall be Ellis County, Texas.

25. HEADINGS. The headings at the beginning of the various provisions of this Agreement have been
included only in order to make it easier to locate the subject covered by each provision and are not
to be used in construing this Agreement.

26. AUDITS. The parties agree that, until the expiration of thirty-six (36) months after termination of
this agreement, Ellis County shall have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent
books, documents, papers and records related to this agreement. Parties agree that Ellis County shall
have access during normal working hours to all necessary facilities, staff and work space in order to
conduct audits. Ellis County shall provide reasonable advance notice of intended audits. Records
shall be provided within ten (10) business days or a mutually agreed upon tirneline.

EXECUTED by the Parties hereto, each respective entity acting by and through its duly authorized official
as required by law, on multiple counterparts each of which shall be deemed to be an original, on the date
specified on the multiple counterpart executed by such entity.

Ellis County, Texas

NAME:

__________________________

Date:

_____________________

Signature:
County Judge

Maypearl Independent School District, Texas

NAME:

____________________________

Date:

_____________________
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Signature:
Maypearl Superintendent
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effective not earlier than 30 days after service of such notice. The termination by one or more of
thc Parties of its participation in this Agreement shall not affect the operation of this Agreement as
between the other Parties hereto.

21. THIRD PARTIES. This Agreement is intended to indurate only to the benefit ofthe Parties hereto.
This Agreement is not intended to create, nor shall he deemed or construed to create any rights in
third parties.

22. NOTICE. Any notice required or permitted between the Parties must be in writing, addressed to
the attention of each respective Chief Elected Official, and shall be delivered in person, or mailed
certified mail, return receipt requested, or may be transmitted by facsimile transmission as follows:

23. WARRANTY. The agreement has been officially authorized by the governing or controlling body
or agency of each Party hereto by order, ordinance or resolution and each signatory to this
Agreement guarantees and warrants that the signatory has full authority to execute this Agreement
and to legally bind the respective Party to this Agreement.

24. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. The laws of the State of Texas shall govern this Agreement.
In the event of an Emergency or Disaster physically occurring in more than one county that is a
Party hereto, venue shall be Ellis County, Texas.

25. HEADINGS. The headings at the beginning of the various provisions of this Agreement have been
included only in order to make it easier to locate the subject covered by each provision and are not
to be used in construing this Agreement.

26. AUDITS. The parties agree that, until the expiration of thirty-six (36) months after termination of
this agreement, Ellis County shall have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent
books, documents, papers and records related to this agreement. Parties agree that Ellis County shall
have access during normal working hours to all necessary facilities, staff and work space in order to
conduct audits. Ellis County shall provide reasonable advance notice of intended audits. Records
shall be provided within ten (10) business days or a mutually agreed upon tirnelinc.

EXECUTED by the Parties hereto, each respective entity acting by and through its duly authorized official
as required by law, on multiple counterparts each of which shall be deemed to be an original, on the date
specified on the multiple counterpart executed by such entity.

Ellis County, Texas

NAME:

________________________

Date:

___________________

Signature:
County Judge

Maypearl Independent School District, Texas

NAME: AJk9 Date:

______________
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Signature:

___________________________

Maypearl Superintendent
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Date: August 4, 2020

TO: Ellis County Entities

From: Ellis County EMS/American Medical Response

RE: Replacement Units for 172, 162, 191

To who it may concern,

Ellis County EMS is obligated by the current contract to replace units at 250,000 mIles. At this
time we have 3 units that will reach that mileage within the next 30 days. We are currently working
through AMR Fleet Division to replace these units with remounts that will come from the NextFleet
Operation in Mineral Wells.

The ongoing COVID-19 crisis the world is going through has caused a significant impact on the
capabilities of the remount facility. Decreased manpower, in order to follow COC and State guidelines,
has caused a slowdown on the capabilities for the shops to turn out ambulances. As a direct result of
this, we have not been able to secure suitable replacement units for the 3 units that will be hitting the
mileage cap soon.

AMR/ El’is County EMS Is asking an allowance to exceed the 250,000 mile cap in place to allow
for more time for replacement units to be assembled and shipped. We ask that we be aLlowed to take
the upcoming vehicles to be replaced to either your fleet department or a local 3 party Ford Dealership
to be assessed for mechanical soundness. Reports will be made available to your entities. Please feel
free to contact us with any questions regarding this request.

Operations Manager

Sincerely,

AM R/ECEMS
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March 10, 2020

3S

Affordable Care Act Reporting and Tracking Service (ARTS) Renewal Information

The Texas Association of Counties Health and Employee Benefits Pool (TAC HEBP) has begun
the renewal process for those counties and districts participating in the Affordable Care Act
Reporting and Tracking Service (ARTS). Renewal will enable your entity to produce the forms
required by IRS Sections 6055/6056 for calendar year 2020, assuming this reporting continues to
be a requirement. Reporting will consist of Form 1095C, which must be provided both to
employees and the IRS (plus transmittal Form 1094C, filed with IRS). Current law requires all
employers with 50 or more full-time equivalent employees to file these forms. ARTS will
provide measurement period tracking for 2020 and beyond (to determine whether an employee
must be offered health coverage), as well as affordability testing for groups that require
employee contributions toward the cost of their own health coverage.

As your county or district provides health benefits through TAC HEBP, ARTS will continue to
be available at NO COST in 2020, assuming program deadlines are met.

Your entity will need to continue sending employee, payroll, and unpaid leave of absence files
to TAC HEBP in order to utilize this service for the 2020 reports. The information provided will
be used to determine:

1) whether individuals are eligible for a federal premium subsidy or tax credit; and
2) whether your entity is subject to penalties under the ACA employer mandate.

Some payroll vendors have worked with TAC to produce these files for you. You will be
responsible for the completion of required information in your payroll system and submission
to TAC, but this eliminates the need for manually producing additional spreadsheets.

If you use a payroll system that will produce the required IRS forms, and you determine that
your entity does not need measurement period tracking or affordability monitoring, you may
not need ARTS. It is a service offered by TAC and is completely optional.

Enclosed is the ARTS Renewal Confirmation Program Agreement. Please return a signed copy
(initials on pages 1 and 2, signature on page 3) to your Employee Benefits Consultant or email
to ARTS@county.org no later than 4/15/2020 if your entity wishes to continue its participation in
the program. If you have any questions, please contact your Employee Benefits Consultant at
(800) 456-5974.

TEXAS ASSOCIATION of COUNTIES
HkLrII A>.[) IPLC)YEI B LEFI1S PoOL



ACA Reporting and Tracking Service (ARTS)
2020 Renewal Confirmation Program Agreement

HEBP Member: (Pooled Group or ASO)

Program Services

The ARTS program includes the following services:
• Measurement, Administrative, and Stability Period tracking for 2020 and notification of eligibility

for part-time / variable / seasonal employees (can provide tracking back to beginning of
Measurement Period if2019 data was provided by county/district);

• Reporting for your county/district regarding the status of potential benefits-eligible employees;
• Production ofyour county/district’s 1095Cforms, shipped to you for distribution to employees

(optional direct mail service for additional fee);
• Transmission of your county/district’s 1094C and 1095Cforms to the IRS.

Program Requirements

1) Participants must provide employer, payroll, employee and unpaid leave of absence
(LOA) files related to the group’s Health Benefits Plan in the file format designated by
TAC HEBP. Payroll data must be provided for each payroll cycle. Employee files
must be provided, at a minimum, once per quarter. LOA files may be provided if and
when applicable.

2) Group agrees to pay program fees as described in the 2020 ARTS Fee Schedule.

Enrollment and Data Submission Deadlines

• Please refer to the attached “2020 Deadlines for ARTS Files” document for details.

• Groups who wish to participate in the ARTS program must return the signed
documents to TAC HEBP no later than April 15, 2020 in order to participate.

• Data file transmission to TAC HEBP must begin no later than August 3, 2020 to avoid
late fees, however, we recommend that you continue sending your files after each
payroll or at least monthly to avoid getting backlogged.

TAC 1-IEBP — ARTS Renewal Confirmation

___________Initials

Program Agreement 2020— Page lot 3
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*Per 1095C form

ACA Reporting and Tracking Service (ARTS)
HEBP Member (Fully Insured or ASO)

2020 Fee Schedule for Renewing Participant

Late fee for data submission
(after 8/3/2020 and/or 1/8/202 1)

Total Amount Due:

(if zero, enter 0.00)

Fees subject to change annually

TAC HEBP — ARTS Renewal Confirmation
Program Agreement 2020— Page 2 of 3

____________Initials

TEXAS AssociATioN of COUNTIES
HEALTH AND Er.1pLov1r:E BENEFCTS POOL

4

I V ARTS Annual Subscription Fee *$475 / form Waived

2 [ Optional Forms Distribution (group
$ 1.50 / form

If applicable, will be billed in 2021

chooses to have TAC mail employeeforms) after forms are produced

Late fee for service election form
‘ I I $1,500(after 4/15/2020) Waived

II If applicable, will be billed in 2021
$3,000 after forms are produced

$ 0.00



Email:

ACA Reporting and Tracking Service (ARTS)
Contact Designation Form

countyjudgeco.elIis.tx.us

Primary Contact: Main contact for data file and reporting matters pertaining to the ARTS program.

Name: Theresa Taylor Title: Director, Human Resources

Mailing Address: 101 W. Main Street, Ste B103, Waxahachie, TX 75165

Delivery Address (no P0 Boxes): Same as above

Phone: 972.825.5292 HIPAA Secured Fax:: 972.825.5162

Email: theresa.taylor@coellis.tx.us

Other Contact Emails for ARTS correspondence regarding data files, if any:

Signature of County Judge or Contracting Authority

Todd Little, County Judge

Print Name and Title

TAC FIEBP — ARTS Renewal Confirmation
Program Agreement 2020— Page 3 of 3

Date

TEXAS AssociATioN of COUNTIES
HEALTH ANI) EMPLOYEE BI:NIFirs PooL

Contracting Authority: Ellis County (Group Name) hereby designates and
appoints, as indicated in the space provided below, a Contracting Authority of department head rank
or above and agrees that any notice to, or agreement by, a Group’s Contracting Authority, with
respect to service or claims hereunder, shall be binding on the Group. Each Group reserves the right
to change its Contracting Authority from time to time by giving written notice to HEBP.

Name: Todd Little Title: Ellis County Judge

101 W. Main Street, Waxahachie, TX 75165
Address:

Phone: 972.825.5011 Fax: 972.825.5012
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SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF ELLIS §

Ellis County, Texas, a political subdivision, (“Grantor”), in consideration of the
sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are acknowledged, has GRANTED, BARGAINED, SOLD, and
CONVEYED and does GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, AND CONVEY to City of Oak Leaf, a
municipal corporation (“Grantee”), the real property in Ellis County, Texas fully
described as:

Lot 22, Block 1, Little Creek Estates, Oak Leaf, Ellis County, Texas, commonly known as
507 Little Creek Trail, Oak Leaf, Texas

and all improvements located on it, together with all of Grantor’s right, title, and
interest in and to (a) any and all rights, titles, powers, privileges, easements, licenses,
rights-of-way, and interests appurtenant to the real property and any improvements on
the real property, and (b) any and all rights, titles, powers, privileges, easements,
licenses, rights-of-way, and interests of Grantor, either at law or in equity, in possession
or in expectancy, in and to any real estate lying in the streets, highways, roads, alleys,
rights-of-way, or sidewalks, open or proposed, in front of, above, over, under, through,
or adjoining the real property, and in and to any strips or gores of real estate adjoining
the real property (collectively, “Property”).

This Special Warranty Deed and the conveyance above are executed by Grantor
and accepted by Grantee subject to any and all restrictions, easements, mineral
reservations, and other matters of record, to the extent they are validly existing and
applicable to the Property and include:

1. The terms of the Stafford Act regulations promulgated thereunder (44 C.F.R.
206.434), as they read now or may be amended in the future;

2. The Grant Agreement dated September 15, 2008 incorporated by reference
as Exhibit 1;

3. The Property shall be used only for purposes compatible with open space,
recreational, or wetlands management purposes;

4. No new structures or improvements shall be erected on the premises other
than a restroom or a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally
related to the open space use;

5. No future disaster assistance from any Federal source of any purpose related
to the Property may be sought, nor will such assistance be provided;

6. The Property may only be conveyed to another public entity and only with
prior approval from the Texas Governor’s Division of Emergency Management
and the Regional Director of FEMA; and

Special Warranty Deed Page 1 of 4



7. Any future conveyance must comply with the regulations of 44 C.F.R. 80.19,
as they read now or as may be amended in the future.

8. All of the restrictions and terms outlined in Exhibit 2, which are incorporated
by reference as if fully set forth herein.

(collectively, “Permitted Exceptions”).

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, together with all and singular the rights
and appurtenances to it in any way belonging, to Grantee, its successors, and its
assigns forever, and Grantor binds itself, its successors, and its assigns to WARRANT
AND FOREVER defend all and singular the title to the Property to Grantee, its
successors, and its assigns against any person lawfully claiming or to claim the same or
any part of it, by, through, or under Grantor, but not otherwise, subject to the
Permitted Exceptions.

GRANTOR IS CONVEYING THE PROPERTY TO GRANTEE AS IS, WHERE IS, AND
WITH ALL FAULTS, AND SPECIFICALLY AND EXPRESSLY WITHOUT ANY WARRANTIES,
REPRESENTATIONS, OR GUARANTEES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND,
NATURE, OR TYPE FROM OR ON BEHALF OF GRANTOR, EXCEPT FOR GRANTOR’S
SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE STATED ABOVE. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND
STIPULATES THAT GRANTEE IS NOT RELYING ON ANY REPRESENTATION,
STATEMENT, OR OTHER ASSERTION ABOUT THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY
MADE BY GRANTOR, OR ANYONE ACTING ON GRANTOR’S BEHALF, BUT IS RELYING
ON GRANTEE’S OWN EXAMINATION OF THE PROPERTY.

Grantee, by its acceptance of this Special Warranty Deed, assumes payment of
all standby charges, ad valorem taxes, and assessments for the 2020 calendar year and
later calendar years not yet due and payable, each to the extent attributable to all or
part of the Property.

FURTHERMORE, Grantee hereby agrees that in the event such restrictions, conditions,
and limitations outlined in this agreement are not met and maintained by Grantee, then
the ownership of said property shall revert to Ellis County, Texas. Grantee agrees that if
it ceases to exist or loses its eligible status under 44 C.F.R. Part 80, then the ownership
of said property shall revert to Ellis County, Texas.

Grantee’s address is: City of Oak Leaf, 301 Locust Drive, Oak Leaf, Texas 75154

-Remaining Page Intentionally Left Blank — Signatoíy Blocks to Follow
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EXECUTED as of 2020.

GRANTOR: Ellis County, Texas

County Judge — Todd Little

§
§

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a notary Public in and for the State of
Texas, on this day personally appeared Todd JJttip, Cowty.Judge f Ellis County, Texas,
known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged to me that it was the act of Ellis County, Texas, and that
he executed it as the act of the county for the purposes and consideration expressed In
it, and in the capacity stated in it.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this

______

day of

__________________

2020.

— State of Texas

I, .... herby certify that
L v,-t-z. , personally known to me to be the same person whose name

is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as ther free and
voluntary act, for the use and purposes therein set forth. Further

) certifies and affirms that he/she has authority to execute this
document on behalf of the City of Oak Leaf.

Given under my hand this i/IL day of

____________,

2020.

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF ELLIS

ACCEPTED BY: City of Oak

A1,1i1 A2,,vriLz ci, a

Notary

RONDA QUfNTANA
Notary PublIc, State of Te
Comm. Expires 09-19-2020

Notary ID 126666829

of Texas
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Return the document after filing to:

City of Oak Leaf
301 Locust Drive
Oak Leaf, Texas 75154
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EXHT
/ RECEIVED

__________

FE 06 2009

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
COUNTY A19ORNEY

Office of the Governor
RCIC pvgy STEVEN MCRAW

Governor Dfrector
MIIIn Addrcs: CNumh NiIMd Otrke erHoowlond Sceiidiy

P05ox4087 5124 4-2138 Maui, 5805 N, LwTwrSiVd.
Ausdti, Taxes 7&13-0220 512 Non.DuLy flouts AtT JACK COLLEYSI1.d24-444P1 cr

September 15,2008

The Honorable Chad Adams
County Judge
Eflis County
101 W Main Street
Waxahachie, TX 75165-3706

RE: ApprovuJfor FY08 Repetitive flood Claims (ZUU) Program - Project #RFCO8-003

Dear Judge Adams:

Congratulations! Your project request for funding under the Repetitive Flood Claims Program is
approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the State of Texas. The
Grant is for fiscal year FY07. The pnject number is RFCOS-003. This number should be used as
a reference on all documea and con’espondence. tinder the terms of yow application and the
below listed conditions, you are authorized to purchase the properties identiflcd in your
application. You will be reimbursed for up to 100% of eligible prqject costs. The federal award
fur this grant is $559,642.00

The Jurisdiction, as Snbgrantee, must ensure that

1.) The property owners must VOLUNTARILY elect to participate in the program, and
the Juxisdiclion must inform the prospective partieipantsin wjitin that the Jurisdiction will not
use x4eçinafloiiithojty to açqrthe nrgpeitv s]egoiiatious il. A Voluntary
Transaction Agreement should be executed between the property owner and the
Subgrantee;

2.) any eligible displaced tenants, as a direct result of this projcct, are provided
ppropriatc benefits as defined in 49 CFR Part 24, “YnIform Relocation Assistance and
real Property Acquisition For Federal and Federally Assisted Programs”

3) all property acquired must carry a restriction that the land will be maintained as
open space in perpetuity, and that no future Federal disaster assistance will be made
available to it;

4.) only those specific properties approved in the official BMGP file submitted to the State
and F)MA Region will be eligible for funding under this grant award (See Enclosure 1);
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Approval Letter
Septenber 15, 2008

5.) the jurisdiction must report the rcpctithe loss property Information by filling out (lie
AW-5O1 form and send It In to DEM (See enclosure 2); and,

6.) the Subgrantee must follow all applicable local, State and Federal laws, regnialions,
and requirements for the abatement and disposal of lead, asbestos, and other routinely
encountered hodous substance. If any unusual substance or extraordinary amounts of
the aforemcntloned substances are encountered, the Subgrantce will contact the State and
the relevant agency with authorzty for regulation ofthe substance.

Since this project affects a floodplaIn, the Subgrzntee must prepare a UnaI Public Notice 1n
accordance with &ecutive Order 11988 and 44 CFR 9.12 (e). By regulation, the Subgrautee is
prohibited flom drawing funds fbr a period of fifteen (15) days following the date ofthe Public
Notice. Please provide a copy ofthe Public Noticei both ofthe foUowhig

VC Dept. ofPublic Safety
Euiergen Minement Division
AItU Mitigation Section, Mildred Reno
P.O. Box4087
Austin, Texas 78773-0226

This project must be completed within twelve months from the award date. This means your
project must be completed by July 1,2009 or sooner. You are required to submit a uazter1y
Progress Report to this officexzo laterOctober 15k, January 15, April 15. anLIiuly 15 ofeach
year until the project is completed. A report with 2 consecutive quarters Indicating no
progress may result in yow project being forfeited. A copy ofthe report format is enclosed

r your use and maybe reproduced as rcquired. (Sec Enclosure 3)

You must also check the disbarred contractor’s listing before accepting a contractor for your
project You may go to the followIng website at htrjrf/v w.ep1s.ovI to look up the conctor,
once you have done this print the page and submit it with your quarterly report for that quarter so
that we canhave verification that you check the listing before hiring that contractor.

Request.c for reimbursement for cpenses may be submitted as needed during the grant
pethnnance pedocL Payments Will be made withIn 21 days of receipt ofcomplete and accurate
documentation.

At cnmpion of demolition, a. Demolition Certificate with the Ge ordinates in Latitude and
Longiti’de must be provided to GDEM The geo-coordinatcs must be recorded in decimal
degrees to 5 places. (See Enclosure 4)
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Upon project completion, a Certificate of (ompIetin must be lined out and returned to 1hi
oce as notification that project is completed arid ready for final program and 6nancial audits. A
copy of the form is attached. A chief elected official or his/her designated representative must
sign this document Final payment will be made based upon its c ±fication completion of a
nal inspection and audit by our staff. (See EnclosureS)

If you have received over $300,000.00 total fUnding fiorn Federal programs, you will be required to
provide DEM with a copy ofyour audit perrmcd per 0MB Circular No. A-133 for this year. Please
contact our Disaster Program Supervising Auditor1 at (512) 424-2426 for further information on audit
reqidrements. All 14MG? grants are subject to Federal audit; therefore, all records must be
maintained for 3 years from the date of completion and close out of the project or upon receipt of
final payment, whichever Is later.

Ifyou have any questions or concerns please contact Mildred Reno at 512-424-2428 or via email
at Mi]dreReipetxdt,s,state.tx.us.

Sincerely

(1zu_@. &iUQa

f 3ck Colley
_ Chief

JCmir

CC: John D. Patteraon EMC

Enclosures
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The property described as Lot 22, B’ock 1, Little Creek Estates, Oak Leaf, Ellis
County, Texas, colr1monly known as 507 Little Creek Trail, Oak Leaf, Texas.
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Exhibit 2

In reference to the property or properties (“Property”) conveyed by the Special Warranty Deed between
Ellis County participating in the federally-assisted acquisition project (“the Grantor”) and the City of Oak
Leaf, (“the Grantee”), its successors and assigns:

WHEREAS, The Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, (“The Stafford Act”), 42
U.S.C. § 5121 et seq., identifies the use of disaster relief funds under § 5170c, Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program, including the acquisition and relocation of structures in the floodplain;

WHEREAS, the mitigation grant program provides a process for a local government, through the State, to
apply for federal funds for mitigation assistance to acquire interests in property, including the purchase
of structures in the floodplain, to demolish and/or remove the structures, and to maintain the use of the
Property as open space in perpetuity;

WHEREAS, Texas Govern’s Division of Emergency Management Agency (“GDEM”) has applied for and
been awarded such funding from the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management
Agency and has entered into a mitigation grant program “Grant Agreement” dated November 1, 2007
with FEMA and herein incorporated by reference; making it a mitigation grant program grantee.

WHEREAS, Ellis County, acting by and through the Ellis County Commissioner’s Court, hereinafter referred
to as the Commissioners Court, has entered into a cooperative grant agreement with GDEM dated
September 15, 2008, (“State-local Agreement”), and herein incorporated by reference as Exhibit 1 in
which the Commissioners Court is authorized to acquire certain flood damaged, real property;

WHEREAS, the terms of the mitigation grant program statutory authorities, Federal program
requirements consistent with 44 C.F.R. Part 80, the Grant Agreement, and the State-local Agreement
require that the Grantee agree to conditions that restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity
in order to protect and preserve natural floodplain values;

Now, therefore, the grant is made subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program statutory authorities,
Federal program requirements consistent with 44 C.F.R. Part 80, the Grant Agreement, and the
State-local Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply in perpetuity to the
Property described in the attached deed and acquired by the Grantee pursuant to FEMA program
requirements concerning the acquisition of property for open space:

a. Compatible uses. The Property shall be dedicated and maintained in perpetuity as open
space for the conservation of natural floodplain functions. Such uses may include: parks for
outdoor recreational activities; wetlands management; nature reserves; cultivation; grazing;
camping (except where adequate warning time is not available to allow evacuation);
unimproved, unpaved parking lots; buffer zones; and other uses consistent with FEMA
guidance for open space acquisition, Hazard Mitigation Assistance, Requirements for Property
Acquisition and Relocation for Open Space.

b. Structures. No new structures or improvements shall be erected on the Property other than:
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I. A public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to a designated open
space or recreational use;

ii. A public rest room; or

iii. A structure that is compatible with open space and conserves the natural function of
the floodplain, including the uses described in Paragraph l.a., above, and approved by
the FEMA Administrator in writing before construction of the structure begins.

Any improvements on the Property shall be in accordance with proper floodplain management
policies and practices. Structures built on the Property according to paragraph b. of this section
shall be floodproofed or elevated to at least the base flood level plus 1 foot of freeboard, or
greater, if required by FEMA, or if required by any State, Tribal, or local ordinance, and in
accordance with criteria established by the FEMA Administrator.

c. Disaster Assistance and Flood Insurance. No Federal entity or source may provide disaster
assistance for any purpose with respect to the Property, nor may any application for such
assistance be made to any Federal entity or source. The Property is not eligible for coverage under
the NFIP for damage to structures on the property occurring after the date of the property
settlement, except for pre-existing structures being relocated off the property as a result of the
project.

d. Transfer. The Grantee, including successors in interest, shall convey any interest in the Property
only if the FEMA Regional Administrator, through the State, gives prior written approval of the
transferee in accordance with this paragraph.

i. The request by the Grantee, through the State, to the FEMA Regional Administrator
must include a signed statement from the proposed transferee that it acknowledges and
agrees to be bound by the terms of this section, and documentation of its status as a
qualified conservation organization if applicable.

ii. The Grantee may convey a property interest only to a public entity or to a qualified
conservation organization. However, the Grantee may convey an easement or lease to a
private individual or entity for purposes compatible with the uses described in paragraph
(a), of this section, with the prior approval of the FEMA Regional Administrator, and so
long as the conveyance does not include authority to control and enforce the terms and
conditions of this section.

iii. If title to the Property is transferred to a public entity other than one with a
conservation mission, it must be conveyed subject to a conservation easement that shall
be recorded with the deed and shall incorporate all terms and conditions set forth in this
section, including the easement holder’s responsibility to enforce the easement. This shall
be accomplished by one of the following means:

a) The Grantee shall convey, in accordance with this paragraph, a conservation
easement to an entity other than the title holder, which shall be recorded with
the deed, or

b) At the time of title transfer, the Grantee shall retain such conservation
easement, and record it with the deed.
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iv. Conveyance of any property interest must reference and incorporate the original deed
restrictions providing notice of the conditions in this section and must incorporate a
provision for the property interest to revert to the State, Tribe, or local government in the
event that the transferee ceases to exist or loses its eligible status under this section.

2. Inspection. FEMA, its representatives and assigns including the state or tribe shall have the right
to enter upon the Property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of
inspecting the Property to ensure compliance with the terms of this part, the Property conveyance
and of the grant award.

3. Monitoring and Reporting. Every three years, the Grantee (mitigation grant program subgrantee),
in coordination with any current successor in interest, shall submit through the State to the FEMA
Regional Administrator a report certifying that the Grantee has inspected the Property within the
month preceding the report, and that the Property continues to be maintained consistent with
the provisions of 44 C.F.R. Part 80, the property conveyance, and the grant award.

4. Enforcement. The Grantee (mitigation grant program subgrantee), the State, FEMA, and their
respective representatives, successors and assigns, are responsible for taking measures to bring
the Property back into compliance if the Property is not maintained according to the terms of 44
C.F.R. Part 80, the property conveyance, and the grant award. The relative rights and
responsibilities of FEMA, the State, the Grantee, and subsequent holders of the property interest
at the time of enforcement, shall include the following:

a. The State will notify the Grantee and any current holder of the property interest in writing and
advise them that they have 60 days to correct the violation.

i. If the Grantee or any current holder of the property interest fails to demonstrate a good
faith effort to come into compliance with the terms of the grant within the 60-day period,
the State shall enforce the terms of the grant by taking any measures it deems
appropriate, including but not limited to bringing an action at law or in equity in a court
of competent jurisdiction.

ii. FEMA, its representatives, and assignees may enforce the terms of the grant by taking
any measures it deems appropriate, including but not limited to 1 or more of the
following:

a) Withholding FEMA mitigation awards or assistance from the State or Tribe,
and Grantee; and current holder of the property interest.

b) Requiring transfer of title. The Grantee or the current holder of the property
interest shall bear the costs of bringing the Property back into compliance
with the terms of the grant; or

c) Bringing an action at law or in equity in a court of competent jurisdiction
against any or all of the following parties: the State, the Tribe, the local
community, and their respective successors.

5. Amendment. This agreement may be amended upon signatures of FEMA, the state, and the
Grantee only to the extent that such amendment does not affect the fundamental and statutory
purposes underlying the agreement.
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6. Severability. Should any provision of this grant er the application thereof to any person orcircumstance be found to be invalid or unenforceihe, the rest and remainder of the provisionsof this grant and their application shall not be affected and shall remain valid and enforceable.

Agreed:

Grantor’s Signature

Date

Todd Little, Ellis County Judge

Grantee’s Signature

_______

[)ate

_____

Grantee’s Name

______

____

Grantee’s Title

_________

City of Oak Leaf.
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security
FEMA Region 6

—
SOON.Loop288

RT Denton, TX 76209

3 FEMA
1NO S.

July 23, 2020

W. Nim Kidd, MPA, CEM
Chief, Texas Division of Emergency Management
Vice Chancellor - The Texas A&M University System
1033 La Posada Drive
Austin, TX 78752

Attn: Mr. David Jackson, State Hazard Mitigation Officer

Re: EMT-2008-RC-0001; RFC-PJ-06-TX-2008-003
Change in Property Interest Approval

Dear Chief Kidd:

This letter is in response to your request to transfer property title of 507 Little Creek Trail, Oak
Leaf, Texas 75154 from Ellis County to the City of Oak Leaf. This property is included in sub-
award RFC-PJ-06-TX-2008-003.

After review of the documentation, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
approves this request as permitted by the Hazard Mitigation Assistance (HMA) Guidance
Addendum dated February 27, 2015, Section A.4.5 regarding subsequent transfer of a property
interest. The written request provided by the City of Oak Leaf as transferee and the Ellis County
as transferor initiates the transfer process; Hazard Mitigation Assistance Guidance Addendum
Section A.6 holds the following requirements to complete the transfer:

• All development rights in the form of a conservation easement on the property must be
conveyed to the conservation organization or retained by the sub-grantee or other public
entity; and

• By accepting grant funds, the sub-grantee accepts responsibility for monitoring and
enforcing the deed restriction and/or easement language.

This transfer incorporates requirements of 44 CFR § 80.19 pertaining to green-space
requirements specifically stating, “The property shall be dedicated and maintained in perpetuity
as open space for the conservation for the natural floodplain functions in accordance with 44
CFR § 80.19.” Sub-applicants should take special consideration to apply and record a deed
restriction on each property in accordance with the language in the FEMA Model Deed
Restriction.

www.fema.gov



Chief Kidd
July 23, 2020
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding the information, please contact Brianne Schmidtke, Hazard
Mitigation Assistance (1-IMA) Branch Chief, at (940) 383-7309, or
Brjanne.Schmidtke(,fema.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

SAND RA A KE EF E Digitally signed by SANDRA A KEEFE
Date: 2020.07.23 10:36:59 -0500’

Sandra Keefe
Mitigation Division Director



Resolved:

That the Ellis County Commisioner’s Court supports the public election of all appraisal board members in
Texas.
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